PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD

*»**AMENDED***
MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, May 1, 2019

Location: E.T. Woolfolk State Office Building
501 North West Street, Room 145
Jackson, Mississippi

Board Members Present: Rita Wray, Chair
Jeffery Belk, Vice-Chair
J.K. “Hoopy” Stringer, Jr.
Billy Morehead
Laura Jackson, Department of Finance and Administration
Leila Malatesta

Staff: Romaine Richards, Assistant Attorney General
Edward Wiggins, Special Assistant Attorney General
Aubrey Leigh Goodwin
Ross Campbell
Kent Adams
Clay Chastain
Catoria Martin
Steve Tucker
Liz DeRouen
Mike Cook
Calvin Sibley
Glenn Kornbrek
Alicia Coleman
Tenetra Walton
Shandra Thompson
Lashonda Washington
Victoria James
Jeremy Holmes
Erin Sandlin
Chris Stratham
Paula DeYoung
Gilda Reyes
James Brabston
Regina Irvin

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145

May 1, 2019
Page 1 of 61



Billy Beard

Guests: Harris Van Buskirk, Mississippi Department of Transportation
Melissa Patterson, Mississippi Department of Transportation
Jim Davis, Mississippi Department of Transportation
Judy Martin, Mississippi Department of Transportation
Becky Shipp, Mississippi State Department of Health
Diane Hargrove, Mississippi Department of Health
Chalise Whitehead, Mississippi Department of Health
Johnny Nelson, Mississippi Department of Health
Melody Winston, Mississippi Department of Health
Jennifer Dotson, Mississippi Department of Health
Rebekah Olander, Mississippi Forestry Commission
Lanell Strait, Mississippi Department of Revenue
Laura Lee May, Mississippi Department of Human Services
Brian Wardlaw, Mississippi Department of Human Services
Joyce Williams, Mississippi Department of Human Services
Shannon Chesney, Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation
Services
Tommy Browning, Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation
Services
Eric Davis, Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Tom Wallace, Mississippi Department of Education
Madeleine Morris, Mississippi Department of Education
Monique Corley, Mississippi Department of Education

i H N r+ t AfCA tH
Jeremy Stinson, Mississippi Department of Education

David Minton, Mississippi Department of Education

Paula Vanderford, Mississippi Department of Education
Tenette Smith, Mississippi Department of Education

Jackie Sampsell, Mississippi Department of Education
Tricia Shannon, Mississippi Development Authority

Anna Moak, Mississippi Office of Secretary of State
Jonathan Dillard, Mississippi Office of Secretary of State
Matthew Dry, PEER

Gavin Guynes, Madison County School District

Kathie Childress, Madison County School District

Ross Randall, Lamar County School District

Millie Rodabough, Rodabough Educational Group

Tillman Rodabough, Rodabough Educational Group

Sally O’Callaghan, University of Mississippi Medical Center
Evelyn Johnson, Capitol Resources

Betsy Toles, Mississippi Department of Public Safety

Paul Pickett, Mississippi Department of Public Safety
Edward Williams, Mississippi Emergency Management Agency
Angie Plunkett, Mississippi Emergency Management Agency
Craig Kittrell, Mississippi State Hospital

Kathy Caldwell, Mississippi Veterans Administration

Dell Lemley, Mississippi Department of Corrections

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 2 of 61



Trey Smith, Mississippi Department of Corrections

Toni Johnson, Mississippi Department of Mental Health

Jennifer Fulcher, Mississippi Department of Mental Health
Keesha Lowe, Mississippi Department of Mental Health

Ginny Mizelle, Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Aveleka Moore, Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Saranne Smith, Mississippi Division of Medicaid

Reed Branson, Capitol Resources

Keester Nash, Hudspeth Regional Center

Ross Randall, Lamar County School District

Amanda Bell, Clarksdale Municipal School District (via
teleconference)

Tamara Hillmer, Oxford School District (via teleconference)

Lisa Strawn, Union County School District (via teleconference)
Lisa Strawn, Union County School District (via teleconference)
Reginald Matthews, Amite County School District (via
teleconference)

Dustin Pounders, Boonville School District (via teleconference)
Cindy Cocilova, Cleveland School District (via teleconference)
Denise Mullins, Cleveland School District (via teleconference)
Katrina Castlaw, Lincoln Lawrence Franklin Regional Library (via
teleconference)

Faye James, Mississippi Department of Marine Resources (via
teleconference)

Valerie McWilliams, Mississippi Department of Marine Resources
(via teleconference)

Michael Trest, Laurel School District (via teleconference)
Rhonda Rowzee, Laurel School District (via teleconference)
Jeffrey Woodward, Louisville Municipal School District (via
teleconference)

Stacey Vanlandingham, Louisville Municipal School District (via
teleconference)

Beth White, Tishomingo County School District (via teleconference)
Kristy Counce, Tishomingo County School District (via
teleconference)

Chris Dungan, East Tallahatchie School District (via
teleconference)

Debbie Kuykendall, East Tallahatchie School District (via
teleconference)

Bobby Williams, Holmes County Consolidated School District (via
teleconference)

Tim Crotwell, Scott County School District, (via teleconference)
Kristen Eaton, Office of State Aid Road Construction (via
teleconference)

Brandi Stewart, Office of State Aid Road Constructions (via
teleconference)

Brittney Thompson, Mississippi Division of Medicaid (via
teleconference)

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 3 of 61



Iv.

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order by Chair Rita Wray.

Approval of Minutes from April 3, 2019 Public Procurement Review Board Meeting

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the Minutes from the March 6, 2019

PPRB meeting as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and
unanimously approved by all members present.

Approval of per diem and expenses for the May 1, 2019 meeting and for any additional
expenses incurred prior to the June 5, 2019 meeting

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve per diem and expenses for the May

1, 2019 meeting and for any additional expenses incurred prior to the June 5,
2019 meeting. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

DFA Office of Purchasing, Travel and Fleet Management (OPTFM)

A. Petitions for Relief from Reverse Auction

1.

Governing Authorities

Requesting Governing Authority: Lamar County School District

Supplier: Apple, Inc.

Term: 12 months

Commodities: Apple computer devices

Total Value: $616,000.00 estimated

Summary of Request: Lamar County School District has requested an exemption from using
the reverse auction process for the purchase of Apple devices. They are requesting exemption
because Apple does not participate in reverse auctions for school districts. OPTFM sought
clarification from Apple and was informed that school districts may only purchase directly from
Apple and not resellers. Because there will only be one qualified supplier, the School District
feels that the competitive sealed bidding should be utilized to procure the items.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the use of
competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: Oxford School District
Supplier: Apple, Inc.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 4 of 61



Term: One Time Purchase

Commodities: Apple iPads with Apple Care

Total Value: $17,600.00 estimated

Summary of Request: Oxford School District has requested an exemption from using reverse
auction for the purchase of Apple devices. They are requesting exemption because Apple does
not participate in reverse auctions for school districts. OPTFM sought clarification from Apple
and was informed that school districts may only purchase directly from Apple and not resellers.
Additionally, although the estimated value is below the bidding threshold, the School District
cannot get two quotes as required by law and therefore must bid the items. Because there will
only be one qualified supplier, the School District feels that the competitive sealed bid process
should be utilized to procure the items.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the
use of competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Col. Stringer and unanimously
approved by all members present.

iii. Requesting Governing Authority: Union County School District
Supplier: Apple, Inc.
Term: One Time Purchase
Commodities: Apple iPads and TV’s
Total Value: $88,600.00 estimated
Summary of Request: Union County School District has requested an exemption from using
the reverse auction process for the purchase of Apple devices. They are requesting exemption
because Apple does not participate in reverse auctions for school districts. OPTFM sought
clarification from Apple and was informed that school districts may only purchase directly from
Apple and not resellers. Because there will only be one qualified supplier, the School District
feels that competitive sealed bidding should be utilized to procure the items.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the
use of competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

2. State Agencies

i. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Unknown
Contract: RFX # 3180000755
Term: 12 months with extensions

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 5 of 61



Total Value: $650,000.00 estimated

Summary of Request: MDOT has requested an exemption from using the reverse auction
process for the purchase of an Under Bridge Inspection Platform Truck. This is a highly
specialized piece of equipment with a very limited vendor pool and is vital to MDOT'’s daily
inspection of bridges. The Under Bridge Inspection Platform Truck is the only way the agency
can inspect high-rise bridges on interstates and other roads with high volume traffic. Based
on Section 3.106.22 of the Mississippi Procurement Manual, MDOT believes the competitive
sealed bid is the best method to procure the Under Bridge Inspection Platform Truck.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and reguiations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the use of
competitive sealed bids for the procurement.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

B. Consideration of Awards for Governing Authorities Receiving Exemptions

1.

Requesting Governing Authority: Amite County School District

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $161,250.85

Summary of Request: Amite County School District was granted an exemption from reverse

auction on January 11, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate

vl y CANA ¥V ol LI Gwano g ¥ 1 =TGN

Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to the Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information submitted by the District, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: Booneville School District

Supplier: S HO.T.S.

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $36,597.00

Summary of Request: Booneville School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 9, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to S.H.O.T.S.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 6 of 61



Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Col. Stringer and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: Clarksdale Municipal School District

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $115,502.11

Summary of Request: Clarksdale Municipal School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on January 18, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-
Rate Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: Cleveland School District

Supplier: S HO.T.S.

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $60,379.00

Summary of Request: Cleveland School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on December 20, 2018. They advertised for E-rate Category 2 equipment and cabling.
They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest bidder S.H.O.T.S.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: East Tallahatchie School District

Supplier: S.H.O.T.S.

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $79,156.14

Summary of Request: East Tallahatchie School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on January 10, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-
Rate Category 2 project. They received three (3) bids. The District wishes to award to the
lowest bidder S.H.O.T.S.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 7 of 61



Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: First Regional Library System

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $20,443.00

Summary of Request: First Regional Library System was granted an exemption from using
reverse auction on February 6, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-
Rate Category 2 project. They received one (1) bid. The Library wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: Greenville Public School District
Supplier: BCI, Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $256,485.84

Summary of Request: Greenville Public School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on January 7, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 project. They received three (3) bids. One bid was declared nonresponsive. The
District wishes to award to low bidder BCI for cabling, managed internal broadband services,
and wifi and to low bidder Synergetics for cabling, switches, and UPSs.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: Harrison County Library System

Supplier: Howard Technologies

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $143,015.00

Summary of Request: Harrison County Library System was granted an exemption from
reverse auction at the November 7, 2018 PPRB meeting. They advertised for competitive
sealed bids for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They received two (2) bids. The Library wishes

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 8 of 61



to award to the lowest bidder Howard Technologies.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: Holmes County Consolidated School District

Supplier: Venture Technologies

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $274,035.00

Summary of Request: Holmes County Consolidated School District was granted an
exemption from reverse auction on February 15, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed
bids for E-Rate Category 2 projects. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award
to the lowest bidder Venture Technologies.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

10. Requesting Governing Authority: Jones County School District

Supplier: BCI

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $354,587.58

Summary of Request: Jones County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on December 3, 2018. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for E-Rate Category
2 projects. They received three (3) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest bidder BCI.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as

1.

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Governing Authority: Lamar County School District
Supplier: Network Cabling Solutions, Howard Technology Solutions

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020
Total Value: $689,258.70
Summary of Request: Lamar County School District was granted an exemption from reverse

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 9 of 61



auction on January 8, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 Project. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to low bidder
Network Cabling Solutions for cabling and low bidder Howard Technology Solutions for
wireless access points and the wireless license.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

12. Requesting Governing Authority: Laurel School District
Supplier: Synergetics
Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024
Total Value: $186,241.52
Summary of Request: Laurel School District was granted an exemption from reverse auction
on December 14, 2018. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate Category 2
Project. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest bidder
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

13. Requesting Governing Authority: Lincoln Lawrence Franklin Regional Library
Supplier: Synergetics
Term: 7/1/2019 through 9/30/2020
Total Value: $44,761.92
Summary of Request: Lincoln Lawrence Franklin Regional Library was granted an exemption
from reverse auction on January 3, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an
E-Rate Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The Library wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

14. Requesting Governing Authority: Louisville Municipal School District

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 10 of 61



Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $521,571.82

Summary of Request: Louisville Municipal School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on December 20, 2018. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-
Rate Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

15. Requesting Governing Authority: Scott County School District
Supplier: Synergetics and Venture Technologies
Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024
Total Value: $114,981.68
Summary of Request: Scott County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 16, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 Project. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to low bidder
Synergetics for all products and services and to low bidder Venture Technologies for the
Meraki License.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Col. Stringer and unanimously
approved by all members present.

16. Requesting Governing Authority: Union County School District
Supplier: Howard Technologies
Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024
Total Value: $60,662.00
Summary of Request: Union County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 21, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 Project. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest
bidder Howard Technologies.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 11 of 61



Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

17. Requesting Governing Authority: West Bolivar Consolidated School District
Supplier: Synergetics
Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024
Total Value: $125,081.50
Summary of Request: West Bolivar Consolidated School District was granted an exemption
from reverse auction on January 11, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an
E-Rate Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

18. Requesting Governing Authority: Tishomingo County School District
Supplier: Apple, Inc.
Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024
Total Value: $234,728.50
Summary of Request: Tishomingo County Schoo! District
reverse auction at the January 9, 2019 PPRB meeting. The
bids for Apple products and wish to award to Apple, Inc.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

19. Requesting Governing Authority: Lee County
Supplier: W.G. Construction, APAC
Term: 5/1/2019 through 3/31/2020
Total Value: $1,000,000.00 estimated
Summary of Request: Lee County was granted an exemption from reverse auction at the
March 6, 2019 PPRB Meeting. They requested the exemption because of the limited number
of vendors and the need to award to multiple vendors. They advertised for competitive sealed
bids for hot mix asphalt. They received two (2) bids for different types of hot mix. The County
wishes to award to W. G. Construction as primary and to APAC as alternate for the majority of
asphalt types; however, APAC would be primary for 3A asphalt in the north half of the County
and primary for contractors mix containing recycled asphalt throughout the county.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 12 of 61



Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

C. Consideration of State Agency Contracts for Board Action

Requesting Agency: University of Mississippi Medical Center (UMMC)

Supplier: Carl Zeiss Inc.

Contract #: 8800006698

Term: One Time Purchase (5/1/2019 through 10/17/2019)

Total Value: $769,396.23

Summary of Request: UMMC submitted a sole source P-1 request, for the purchase of a
confocal laser scanning microscope, with airyscan and accessories, that are produced by Carl
Zeiss Inc. UMMC advertised the sole source purchase in the newspaper and on the
procurement portal, in accordance with procurement guidelines for sole source acquisitions,
found in section 3.109.02 of State of Mississippi Procurement Manual. This agreement was
approved by the IHL Board, at the March 2019 meeting. UMMC further states that the Zeiss
LSM 880 Confocal Laser System was recommended in the original grant proposal and
approved by the Office of Naval Research (ONR), the Warfighter Performance Department
(ONR Code 34), and Kurt Yankaskas (Program Officer, ONR).

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Items IV.C.ii and 1V.C.iii were presented together and voted together.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Warren Inc.

Contract #: 8200044801

Term: 5/1/2019 through 6/30/2019

Total Value: $622,500.00

Summary of Request: MDOT completed a reverse auction on 3/11/2019 for fourteen (14)
cubic yard dump bodies. Nine (9) bidders were solicited, two (2) responded, one (1) qualified
to participate in the auction, and no protests were received. This contract is for an immediate
purchase of thirty (30) dump bodies.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Warren Inc.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 13 of 61



Contract #: 82000044804

Term: 5/1/2019 through 3/31/2020

Total Value: $1,037,500.00

Summary of Request: MDOT completed a reverse auction on 3/11/2019 for fourteen (14)
cubic yard dump bodies. Nine (9) bidders were solicited, two (2) responded, one (1) qualified
to participate in the auction, and no protests were received. This contract would allow for the
purchase from zero (0) up to fifty (50) dump bodies. The contract includes four (4) possible
twelve (12) months extensions. This is an agency contract that will be available for MDOT to
use as needed.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendations as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Ergon, Blacklidge Emulsions

Contract #: 8900001058, 8900001059

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $1,075,000.00

Summary of Request: At the March 6, 2019 PPRB meeting MDOT requested and was
approved an exemption from using the reverse auction process for the purchase of certified

H H o H H H litdand marilbi;mla Asrarda fam
bituminous materials (liquid asphalt). Determining factors included multiple awards for

statewide term contract bids based on the need to determine product availability in
approximation to the location of the work required in order to determine the best purchase.
The pricing includes transportation and is awarded to the lowest vendors by line item (mix) per
county. MDOT solicited bids with two (2) responses and no protests. MDOT wishes to award
to both bidders, as each met specifications. The contracts will have two (2) possible twelve
(12) month extensions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Barriere Construction, Lehman-Roberts, WG Construction, Central Pipe Supply,
Dickerson and Bowen, W.E. Biain and Sons, Standard Construction, Warren Paving, Superior
Asphalt, Dunn Road Builders, Pandle, APAC, Mallette Brothers, Material Resources, Huey
Stockstill, Core and Main

Contract #: 8900001054, 8900001055, 8900001056, 8800001057, 8900001068,
8900001069, 8900001070, 8900001071, 8900001072, 8900001073, 8900001074,

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 14 of 61



8900001075, 8900001076, 8900001077, 8900001078, 8900001105

Term: 7/1/19 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $6,100,000.00

Summary of Request: At the March 6, 2019 PPRB meeting MDOT requested and was
approved for an exemption from using the reverse auction process for the purchase of hot and
cold asphalt mix. Determining factors included multiple awards for statewide term contract bids
based on the need to determine product availability in approximation to the location of the work
required in order to determine the best purchase. MDOT solicited bids, fifteen (15) responses
were received with no protests. MDOT wishes to award all vendors as they each met
specifications. The contracts will have two (2) possible twelve (12) month extensions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as

vi.

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Lyle Machinery, McGraw Gotta Go, Scott Equipment, United Rentals, Herc
Equipment Rental Corp, Vermeer Midsouth, Horizon Signal, Stribling Equipment, Williams
Equipment, Scott Johnson Specialty Services

Contract #: 8900001042, 8900001043, 8900001044, 8900001046, 8900001047,
8900001048, 8900001049, 8900001051, 8900001052, 8900001053

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $675,000.00

Summary of Request: At the March 2, 2019 PPRB meeting MDOT requested and was
approved for an exemption from using the reverse auction process for the purchase of multiple
equipment rental contracts. Equipment needs vary throughout the State and this option allows
them to serve the State best both fiscally and efficiently. MDOT wishes to award to all vendors
who met specifications. The use of contracts will be determined by the lowest cost at the time
of equipment rental. MDOT solicited bids and ten (10) responses were received, with no
protests. MDOT wishes to award all vendors as they each met specifications. Two (2) possible
extensions will be available for twelve (12) months of each contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of these contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

vii.

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Mead Johnson & Company, LLC.

Contract #: 8200032091

Term: One (1) Year Extension (7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020)

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 15 of 61



Total Value: $14,583,885.60

Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting to extend this contract for one (1) year with
Mead Johnson & Company, LLC, to purchase infant formula for the Special Supplemental
Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC). MSDH procured this commaodity by
competitive sealed bids. The prior PPRB approved the original contract on 5/3/2017. The bid
was an “all or nothing” bid and only one bidder/manufacturer was awarded both the milk
based and soy based formula. Three (3) responses were received with no protests. MSDH
awarded the contract to the vendor with the lowest and best bid that met the specifications. This
extension does not contain price increases, but does include an increase to the contract in the
amount of $4,861,285.20 (from the previously approved amount of $9,722,600.40) to a new total
of $14,583,885.60. The original contract was for two (2) years and allows for one extension.
MSDH is requesting the Board's approval of this contract extension.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract extension.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

viii. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: Supervalu Holdings, Inc.
Contract #: 82000038954
Term: One (1) Year Extension (7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020)

Total Value: $70,752,080.32

Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting to extend this contract for a period of one (1)
year with SuperValu Holdings, Inc., to purchase food and services for the Women, Infants
and Children Special Supplemental Nutrition (WIC) Program. PPRB approved a reverse
auction exemption on 2/7/2018 to procure the commodity by competitive sealed bids, due
to approximately 65 items being bid each cycle and furnished through a warehousing
system consisting of approximately 90 locations statewide with weekly deliveries to each
location. This is a very unique delivery system requiring a vendor/contractor capable of
servicing a statewide program. Each bid cycle, for the past twenty years, has seen
approximately two bidders participating due to the complexity of the program. Competitive
sealed bids were solicited and two bids were received. The original contract was approved
by PPRB on 6/6/2018 with an expiration date of 6/30/2019. This extension does not contain
a price increase, but does include an increase to the contract in the amount of
$35,376,040.16 (from the previously approved amount of $35,376,040.16) to a new total of
$70,752,080.32. The original bid allowed for one extension. MSDH is requesting the
Board’s approval of this contract extension.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 16 of 61



Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Items IV.C.ix through IV.C.xii were presented together and voted together.

ix.

Xi.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: Merck Sharp & Dohme Corporation

Contract #: 8900001101

Term: Eleven (11) Months (5/2/2019 through 3/31/2020)

Total Value: $3,858,110.00

Summary of Request. MSDH is requesting approval of a statutory exemption from
advertising pursuant to the provision set forth in Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-
7-13 (m)(i), to purchase vaccines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC) vaccine contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program (VFC). These
vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for
Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are priced lower on
the CDC Contract. Section 31-7-13(m)(i) allows agencies to purchase from agreements
approved by DFA. OPTFM approves use of the CDC agreement, pending approval from
the Board due to the amount of the purchase.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)
Supplier: GlaxoSmithKline, LLC

Contract #: 8900001102

Term: Eleven (11) Months (5/2/2019 through 3/31/2020)

Total Value: $1,459,740.00

Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval of a statutory exemption from
advertising pursuant to the provision set forth in Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-
7-13 (m)(i), to purchase vaccines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC) vaccine contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program (VFC). These
vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for
Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract, however, these specific vaccines are priced lower on
the CDC Contract. Section 31-7-13(m)(i) allows agencies to purchase from agreements
approved by DFA. OPTFM approves use of the CDC agreement, pending approval from
the Board due to the amount of the purchase.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: Pfizer, Incorporated

Contract #. 8900001100

Term: Eleven (11) Months (6/2/2019 through 3/31/2020)

Total Value: $1,013,545.00

Summary of Request. MSDH is requesting approval of a statutory exemption from
advertising pursuant to the provision set forth in Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-
7-13 (m)(i) to purchase vaccines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC) vaccine contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program (VFC). These
vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for
Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract, however, these specific vaccines are priced lower on
the CDC Contract. Section 31-7-13(m)(i) allows agencies to purchase from agreements

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 17 of 61



Xii.

approved by DFA. OPTFM approves use of the CDC agreement, pending approval from
the Board due to the amount of the purchase.

Requesting State Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: Sanofi Pasteur, Incorporated

Contract #: 8900001104

Term: Eleven (11) Months (5/2/2019 through 3/31/2020)

Total Value: $1,421,314.50

Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval of a statutory exemption from
advertising pursuant to the provision set forth in Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-
7-13 (m) (i) to purchase vaccines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC) vaccine contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program (VFC). These
vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for
Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are priced lower on
the CDC Contract. Section 31-7-13(m)(i) allows agencies to purchase from agreements
approved by DFA. OPTFM approves use of the CDC agreement, pending approval from
the Board due to the amount of the purchase.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this exemption and use of the
CDC contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendations as

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously

approved by all members present.

xiii. Requesting State Agency: Mississippi Department of Marine Resources (DMR)

Supplier: J&W Marine Enterprises, Inc.

Contract #: 8200044535

Term: One (1) Year (5/2/2019 through 5/1/2020)

Total Value: $ 600,000.00

Summary of Request. DMR is requesting approval to issue a contract to J&W Marine
Enterprises, Inc., for a period of one (1) year to provide and deploy limestone cultch material
for the enhancement of oyster beds in the Western Mississippi Sound and Biloxi Bay. DMR
issued an Invitation for Bids to qualify vendors to participate in a reverse auction. Three
vendors responded and all were invited to participate in the auction; however, only two vendors
participated as the third did not respond to communication from the agency. At the reverse
auction, J&W Marine Enterprises, Inc. submitted the lowest price per cubic yard.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 18 of 61



xiv. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Forestry Commission (MFC)
Supplier: Landers Dodge
Contract #: 8200044759
Term: One time purchase for Dodge Ram Extended Cab Trucks
Total Value: $1,251,500.00
Summary of Request: MFC has submitted a request to purchase fifty (50) Dodge Ram 1500
extended cab 4 wheel drive trucks from the state contract with Landers Dodge. MFC is
requesting to add the 5.7 L V-8 engine, trailer towing package and all terrain tires to the trucks.
These trucks will replace older trucks in their fleet. State Forester Bozeman has certified that
these trucks are the lowest cost option to carry out the intended use. Their fleet data is current
in MAGIC.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DF A staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this purchase with the correction
of State Forester Bozeman, not Commissioner Bozeman.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented with the correction of State Forester Bozeman. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by all members present.

xv. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Forestry Commission (MFC)
Supplier: Paul Barnett Nissan
Contract #: 8200044811
Term: One time purchase for Nissan Pathfinders
Total Value: $184,800.00
Summary of Request: MFC has submitted a request to purchase eight (8) Nissan Pathfinders
from the state contract with Paul Barnett Nissan. These Pathfinders will replace older vehicles
in their fleet. State Forester Bozeman has certified that these vehicles are the lowest cost
option to carry out the intended use. Their fleet data is current in MAGIC.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DF A staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this purchase with the correction
of State Forester Bozeman, not Commissioner Bozeman.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented with the correction of State Forester Bozeman. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously approved by all members present.

xvi. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Alliance Bus Group

Contract #: 8200044808

Total Value: $5,869,300.00

Term: 5/1/2019 through 3/31/2020 with up to four (4) twelve (12) month extensions
Summary of Request: MDOT completed a reverse auction to establish an agency contract
for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 24/25 Passenger-A-Non-ADA buses. Two vendors
submitted pre-qualification information and both met specifications. Both vendors then

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 19 of 61



participated in the reverse auction and the contract is being awarded to the low bidder. This
contract is available to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the State of
Mississippi, agencies of the United States Government, Public Procurement Units, and FTA
Recipients.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information provided, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members.

Mr. Beard presented Items IV.C.xvii and IV.C.xviii in the opposite order listed on the Agenda.

xvii.

xviii.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Transportation South

Contract #: 8200044806

Total Value: $5,850,000.00

Term: 5/1/2019 through 3/31/2020 with up to four (4) twelve (12) month extensions
Summary of Request: MDOT completed a reverse auction to establish an agency contract
for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 17 Passenger-A-ADA buses. Two vendors
submitted pre-qualification information and both met specifications. Both vendors then
participated in the reverse auction and the contract is being awarded to the low bidder. This
contract is available to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the state of
Mississippi, agencies of the United States Government, Public Procurement Unit, and FTA
Recipients.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Transportation South

Contract #: 8200044807

Total Value: $6,482,800.00

Term: 5/1/2019 through 3/31/2020 with up to four (4) twelve (12) month extensions
Summary of Request: MDOT completed a reverse auction to establish an agency contract
for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 24/25 Passenger-A-ADA buses. Two vendors
submitted pre-qualification information and both met specifications. Both vendors then
participated in the reverse auction and the contract is being awarded to the low bidder. This
contract is available to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the state of
Mississippi, agencies of the United States Government, Public Procurement Unit, and FTA
Recipients.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 20 of 61



Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

xix. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Creative Bus Sales

Contract #: 8200041075

Total Value: $3,620,000.00

Term: One (1) Year Extension (7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020)

Summary of Request: MDOT requests approval for an extension of an agency contract for
the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 6 Passenger-A-ADA mini vans. This is the first of
four (4) possible extensions and the pricing remains the same. MDOT completed a reverse
auction to establish an agency contract for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 6
Passenger-A-ADA mini vans. Three vendors submitted pre-qualification information and all
met specifications. Two vendors participated in the reverse auction and the original contract
was awarded to the low bidder and approved by PPRB on 9/11/2018. This contract is available
to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the State of Mississippi, agencies of
the United States Government, Public Procurement Units, and FTA Recipients.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

D. Master Lease Purchase Proposed Equipment Acquisitions

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections (MDOC)

Master Lease Purchase: $2,040,870.00

Term of Contract. Master Lease Purchase Series 2019A

Purchase Method: State contract and reverse auction

Comments: Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-10, as amended, MDOC is requesting
authority to utilize the Master Lease Purchase Program to finance vehicles and farm equipment
(schedule of equipment is attached). MDOC wishes to purchase vehicles from state contract
and will use reverse auction to procure the agricultural equipment.

Staff Recommendation: Granting of authority to the agency to proceed with procuring and
financing the equipment listed using the Master Lease Purchase Program.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Master Lease Purchase: $2,840,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 21 of 61



Term of Contract: Master Lease Purchase Series 2018B

Purchase Method: MDOT contract

Comments: Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-10, as amended, MDOT is requesting
authority to amend a previously approved Master Lease Purchase Planning Form. The
Planning Form was approved at the 9/11/2018 PPRB meeting. Instead of the 5800 CVW
Tractor Truck, MDOT wishes to purchase a 66,000 GVR tandem axle cab and chassis.
MDOT is also requesting to remove a chip spreader and a falling weight deflectometer from
the form. Not listed on the agenda, MDOT wants to add two (2) truck trailers, one (1) 14
cubic yard tandem dump truck, one (1) utility truck, one (1) excavator, and one (1) 100 HP
tractor truck, but will not change the total amount of the Master Lease, $2,840,000.00.

Staff Recommendation: Granting of authority to the agency to proceed with procuring and
financing the equipment listed using the Master Lease Purchase Program, including the
additional equipment not listed in the Agenda.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented with the additional equipment not listed in the Agenda. The motion
was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members
present.

E. OPTFM Staff Approvals reported to the Board

OPTFM Staff Approvals (March 26, 2019 — April 22, 2019) are attached to these Minutes as
Attachment A.

F. Sole Source Purchases

Sole Source Purchase Approvals are attached to these Minutes as Attachment B.
G. OPTFM Director’s Report

Campbell reported Madison County School District had received an exemption from reverse
auction at the April PPRB Meeting for Apple products. They completed the sealed bid process,
but rejected the bid. Being a Certified Purchasing Office, they have authority to do an RFP for
equipment. Now they wish to solicit an RFP for the purchase of all their computer hardware for
the district. This one RFP will include Apple products, laptops, tablets, desktops, and other
brands, as well. This would be a multiple vendor award, depending on the equipment. Ms.
Goodwin asked Mr. Campbell to include these changes in his report to make the Board aware
of the departure from what was represented before.

A ten minute recess was taken before the presentation of ltem V.A.1.

Before the presentation of Item V.A.1, Ms. Wray stated “Let the record show that Mr. Belk abstained
from voting on Items IV.C.xvi through IV.C xix.”

V. DFA Bureau of Building, Grounds, and Real Property Management (BOB/RPM)

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 22 of 61



A. Consideration of Prime Professionals Selected by RFQ’s

NOTE: Standard Operating Procedures established by the BOB in April 2004, require PPRB
approval of fees in excess of $250,000.00. The following Professionals were selected by
interview by the Using Agency and Bureau of Building, et al, procedures. (Fees may or may
not be anticipated to be beyond $250,000.00; however, the Bureau of Building, et al, has
established an interoffice procedure to bring RFP/RFQ selections to PPRB for approval or
ratification.)

1. Using Agency: Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College
Location: Gulfport, Mississippi (Jefferson Davis Campus)
Number: GS# 211-065
Title: STEM Facility JD Campus
Project Budget: $9,750,000.00
Funding Sources: SB 2906, Laws of 2015; HB 1729, Laws of 2016
Professional Fee: D (estimated fees $554,081.63)

Professional: Eley Guild Hardy Architects, PA (Biloxi, Mississippi),

Scope: Planning and construction of approximately 35,000 square foot building on the south-
east quadrant of the Jefferson Davis Campus which will house a lecture hall, classrooms, labs,
offices and support spaces. All applicable Codes, including ADA compliance, will need to be
addressed during the design process. The selected professional will also assist with the
procurement of furniture and equipment.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. BOB
has reviewed the documentation and recommends PPRB approval, contingent upon executed
contracts.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

B. BOB Staff Approvals Reported to the Board

BOB Staff Approvals are attached to these Minutes as Attachment C.
C. BOB Director’s Report

Mr. Sibley commented on the changes taking place within the BOB, including staff
reassignments, administrative assistants attending staff meetings, cross-training, and the
addition of new positions, among other adjustments.

D. RPM New Lease

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 23 of 61



Lease #: 725-173-25B

Lessor: Goodland Properties, LLC.

Term: 05-31-2019 thru 05-30-2025

Total Yearly Cost: $45,770.88

Cost PSF: $15.38 + Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: N/A

Total Space per Occupant. 248

Federal Funds: 80%

Square Footage Proposed: 2,976

Previous Square Footage: N/A

Address of Property: 6810 Crumpler Blvd., Ste. 101 & 203, Olive Branch, MS.

Purpose of Lease: This location will serve as the Vocational Rehabilitation and Special
Disability Program Office in Olive Branch.

Note: An RLP was advertised and two proposals were received by Mississippi Department of
Rehabilitation Services. The proposal with the lowest overall cost was chosen. This is a six (6)
year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

E. RPM Succeeding Leases
Items V.E.1 and V.E.2 were presented together and voted together.

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections
Lease #: 170-021-24A
Lessor: David Hutton
Term: 06-01-2019 thru 05-31-2024
Total Yearly Cost: $10,800.00
Cost PSF: $5.00 + Utilities & Janitorial
Previous Cost PSF: $ 5.00 + Utilities & Janitorial
Total Space per Occupant: 239
Federal Funds: %0
Square Footage Proposed: 2,158
Previous Square Footage: 2,158
Address of Property: 904 South Cass Street, Corinth, MS.
Purpose of Lease: This location will serve as the Parole & Probation office for Alcorn County.
Note: This is a five (5) year lease with no renewals.

2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections
Lease #: 170-171-24A
Lessor: James R. Seay, Diversified Investment
Term: 06-01-2019 thru 05-31-2024

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 24 of 61



Total Yearly Cost: $36,216.00

Cost PSF: $9.35 + Utilities & Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: $ 9.35+ Utilities & Janitorial

Total Space per Occupant: 242

Federal Funds: %0

Square Footage Proposed: 3,873

Previous Square Footage: 3,873

Address of Property: 2865 Hwy. 51 South, Hernando, MS.

Purpose of Lease: This location will serve as the Parole & Probation office for Desoto County.
Note: This is a five (5) year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of these two leases.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendations as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

3. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department Public Safety
Lease #: 670-251-20B

Lessor: Mississippi E-Center Foundation (JSU)

Term: 07-01-2019 thru 06-30-2020

Total Yearly Cost: $57,869.00

Cost PSF: $14.50 + Utilities & Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: $14.50 + Utilities & Janitorial

Total Space per Occupant: 221

Federal Funds: 100%

Square Footage Proposed: 3,991

Previous Square Footage: 3,991

Address of Property: 1230 Raymond Road, Jackson, MS.
Purpose of Lease: This location serves as office space for the MS Office of Homeland Security.
Note: This is a one (1) year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease with the correction of 100% Federal Funds.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented with the noted 100% Federal Funds correction. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by all members present.

4. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Secretary of State
Lease #: 775-242-24B
Lessor: James K. Wetzel
Term: 07-01-2019 thru 06-30-2024
Total Yearly Cost: $30,000
Cost PSF: $14.63 + Utilities & Janitorial

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 25 of 61



Previous Cost PSF: $14.63 + Utilities & Janitorial

Total Space per Occupant: 227

Federal Funds: %0

Square Footage Proposed: 2,050

Previous Square Footage: 2,050

Address of Property: 1701 24" Ave, Gulfport, MS.

Purpose of Lease: This location serves as office space for the Mississippi Secretary of State in
south Mississippi.

Note: This is a five (5) year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

RPM Amended Leases

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections
Lease #: 170-251-19A-R

Lessor: 633 North State Street LLC.

Term: 06-01-2019 thru 08-31-2019

Total Yearly Cost: $874,224.00

Total Monthly Cost: $72,852.00

Cost PSF: $19.50 Inclusive

Previous Cost PSF: $12.75 Inclusive

Total Space per Occupant: 276.

Federal Funds: 0%

Square Footage Proposed: 44,832

Previous Square Footage: 44,832

Address of Property: 633 North State Street, Jackson, MS.

Purpose of Lease: This is the main office for the Mississippi Department of Corrections.

Note: This is a month to month lease written in accordance with 300.9 (7). MDOC will be moving
into a state owned building as soon as construction is finished. The planned move-in date is July
15, 2019. Written notice of termination must be given to the Lessor fifteen (15) days prior to the
start of the next month. Mississippi Department of Corrections asks PPRB for a waiver on the
Space Efficiency Allowance because the original contract was executed prior to the regulation
taking effect. Modifications to this lease are as follows:

1. The Month-to Month rental rate on 44,832 square feet will be $19.50 per square foot or
$72,852.00 per month for up to three (3) months.

2. In accordance with State Leasing policy 300.9 (7) this lease shall include an option to
terminate upon written Notice of Termination by Lessee to Lessor not less than fifteen (15) days
prior to the start of the subsequent month.

3. The start date of this agreement will be June 1, 2019 and will expire on August 31, 2019
unless Lessor is notified by the Lessee of an early termination by certified mail.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 26 of 61



Staff Recommendation: Upon the granting of the waiver for the Space Efficiency Allowance by
PPRB this lease request will have complied with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by
DFA staff. RPM recommends the approval of this lease

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

2. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Revenue
Lease #: 800-171-20A
Lessor: PTRK Development, LLC
Term: 08-01-2019 thru 07-31-2020
Total Yearly Cost: $62,442.00
Cost PSF: $18.00 + Utilities and Janitorial
Previous Cost PSF: $ 18.00 + Utilities and Janitorial
Total Space per Occupant: 115
Federal Funds: %0
Square Footage Proposed: 3,469
Previous Square Footage: 3,469
Address of Property: 2631 Mcingvale Road, Hernando, MS.
Purpose of Lease: This location serves as the district office for the Department of Revenue.
Mississippi Department of Revenue continues to evaluate what locations in north Mississippi
best serves the area.
Note: This is a Mutually Agreed Extension per 500.2 (2). It is a month-to-month lease extension
for up to one (1) year with no renewals. This agreement includes the option for the Lessee to
terminate this lease upon written notice by the Lessee to the Lessor of not less than 10 days
prior to the subsequent month.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff rercommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Parchman Wind Farm

The Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration/Bureau of Building, Grounds and
Real Property Management, on behalf of the State of Mississippi/Mississippi Department of
Corrections/Mississippi State Penitentiary asks PPRB to approve the following:

The Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration/Bureau of Building, Grounds and
Real Property Management, on behalf of the State of Mississippi/Mississippi Department of
Corrections/Mississippi State Penitentiary, hereinafter referred to as LESSOR, and Nations
Energy Solutions, Inc., hereinafter referred to as LESSEE, entered into a Lease Agreement with
an effective date of October 1, 2014 and expiring at 12:00 midnight on September 30, 2044.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 27 of 61



VL.

A.

1.

PPRB approved this contract on December 41", 2013. This lease agreement contained an initial
Test Period that expired on September 30, 2017, but allowed the parties to extend the Test
Period for an additional two (2) one (1) year Test Periods. On August 2, 2017 PPRB approved
the first (1%!) of two extensions of the Test Periods extending the Test Period until September
30, 2018. On September 5, 2018 PPRB approved the second (2™) of two (2) extensions of the
Test Period extending the expiration of the Test Period until September 30, 2019.

Mississippi Department of Corrections and Mississippi Department of Finance & Administration
ask PPRB to approve amending the Parchman Wind Farm Lease Agreement to allow for one
(1) additional four (4) year Test Period beginning on October 1, 2019 and expiring on September
30, 2023. MDOC and the Sunflower School District will continue to receive the $10,000 per year
that they have received during the previous extensions.

Staff Recommendation: This Amendment has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease amendment.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Col. Stringer and unanimously
approved by all members present.

RPM Director’s Report

Mr. Adams reported about a DFA solicitation that recently closed on a 40 acre property in the
Hattiesburg, MS area. State regulations were followed on arriving at the minimum acceptable
amount for the property, but no bids were received. Language is being prepared to present to
the Legislature for consideration of an optional, or better way to dispose of unwanted State
owned property, which would also benefit the State in revenue.

A recess was taken at 10:57 a.m. The Board reconvened at 1:00 p.m.

DFA Office of Personal Service Contract Review (OPSCR)

Petitions for Relief from Competitive Sealed Bidding

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

RFx Number: 3180000760

Procurement Request: Request for Proposals

Anticipated Term: One (1) year with four (4) optional one-year renewals

Anticipated Contract Amount: $150,000.00

Summary of Request: The Agency has submitted a Petition for Relief from the use of an
Invitation for Bids (IFB) as the procurement method as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-
403(4) for the competitive procurement of up to five vendors to produce braille textbook and
instructional materials for Mississippi Instructional Resource Center (hereinafter “MIRC”) and
Mississippi School for the Blind (hereinafter “MSB”). The Agency contends the use of an IFB
is neither practicable nor advantageous as it is most important to supply the highest quality
braille materials in the industry to MSB students in compliance with Mississippi House Bill 638
(2008), the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), and Mississippi House Bill 960

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 28 of 61



(2012). Timely production and delivery of braille materials is also vital, therefore MIRC requests
a multi-award with up to five vendors based on the high demand of braille transcribers.
Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-413(2)(b), the evaluation factors have been modified to
include “technology” factors that will be scored in the management section. The respondents
will be evaluated based on technical, management, and cost factors. Pursuant to Miss. Code
Ann. § 31-7-413(2)(b)(iii) the agency requests approval to score “cost’ factors openly as price
is based on an objective determination. The technical factors will be weighted at thirty (30)
points, management factors will be weighted at thirty (30) points, and cost factors (price) will
be weighted at forty (40) points.

Staff Recommendation: Granting of the Agency’s Petition for Relief from competitive bidding
requirements as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-403(4), approval of the Agency’s request
to use a Request for Proposals as the procurement method to select up to five vendors to
produce braille textbook and instructional materials, and approval to score cost factors openly.

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

B. Consideration of Contracts for Board Action

1.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Questar, Inc.

Contract #: 8200018500

Term: 07/01/2015- 06/30/2020 Renewal/Modification
Total Value: $52,058,179.60 $8,697,203.00
Summary of Request: The original term of the contract was one year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Five has been submitted to exercise the fourth optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(l) allows the State Board of
Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period up to ten
years. The Contractor provides the Mississippi Academic Assessment Program (MAAP) for
English Language Arts and Mathematics in Grades 3 through 8, End of Course Assessments
in Algebra | and English Il, and cost options for the Geometry and Algebra Il Assessments,
which are aligned with the 2016 Mississippi College and Career Readiness Standards for ELA
and Mathematics. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Four
was approved at the December 2018 PPRB Meeting and Modification Three was approved at
the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Five modifies the scope of work to increase Iltem
Development for Grade 3 Reading, increase Writing Prompt Development in all ELA Grades,
add Desmos calculators in Algebra |, eliminate the Alignment Study, replace Face-to-Face
STC and DTC training with Webinars and recorded training, reduce FAST support and add
delivery of read-alouds online. Modification Five also updates the Priority, Liquidated
Damages, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s
approval (State Board of Education) and proof of the vendor’s required performance bond must
be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. The State Board of
Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 29 of 61



Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval and vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $95,544,195

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Data Recognition Corporation

Contract #: 8200039469

Term: 08/06/2018- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $6,111,666.00 $2,818,840.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor creates and administers a custom Mississippi
Academic Assessment Program (MAAP) for Science, Grades 5th and 8th, and High School
End of Course Assessments in Biology | and U.S. History. The services provided include all
associated technical services and professional development for these assessments. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification One was staff approved in
September 2018 due to a date change. Modification Two updates the Priority, Liquidated
Damages, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s
approval (State Board of Education) and proof of the vendor’s required performance bond must
be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. The State Board of
Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested with the correction of “Modification
Two has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal allowed by the original contract”.
The recommended approval is also contingent upon proof of regulatory board approval and
vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $14,936,864.00

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented with the amended first optional renewal correction, and it is
contingent upon proof of regulatory board approval and vendor’s required
performance bond. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education
Supplier: Questar, Inc.
Contract #: 8200019248

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 30 of 61



Term: 09/16/2015- 06/30/2020 Renewal

Total Value: $11,801,022.00 $2,201,424.00
Summary of Request: The original term of the contract was one year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Five has been submitted to exercise the fourth optional renewal
allowed by the original contract, Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(1) allows the State Board of
Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period up to ten
years. The Contractor administers alternate assessments for students with Significant
Cognitive Disabilities (hereinafter “SCD), which is known as the Mississippi Academic
Assessment Program- Alternate (MAAP-A) for English Language Arts and Mathematics,
Grades 3 through 8; Science, Grades 5 and 8; and High School Algebra I, English Il, and
Biology I. Modification Four was approved at the December 2018 PPRB Board Meeting, and
Modification Three was approved at the June 2018 PPRB Special Called Meeting. Modification
Five modifies the scope of work to add a retest for Biology students, to change standard
settings for Science Grades, to eliminate the Alignment Study, and replace Face-to-Face STC
and DTC training with Webinars and recorded training, The modification to standard settings
was due to the State Board of Education modifying the Mississippi Alternate Academic
Achievement Standards in June 2018 to allow students with disabilities the opportunity to earn
a traditional diploma in compliance with The Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA).
Modification Five also updates the Priority, Liquidated Damages, Compensation and Financial
Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) and proof
of the vendor’s required performance bond must be received by the Agency prior to processing
the contract renewal. The State Board of Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval and vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $23,301,022

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: ACT, Inc.

Contract #: 8800006380

Term: 09/11/2018- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $2,808,000.00 $1,440,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately ten months with
four optional one-year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first
optional renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor administers the ACT
assessment (college and career readiness) once to all eleventh grade students enrolled in
Mississippi public schools. The Mississippi Legislature appropriated funds for ACT testing and
directs the Agency to use the funds to provide services as part of the Mississippi Statewide
School District Accountability Models. The Contractor was declared to be a sole-source

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 31 of 61



provider by the Agency based on ACT, Inc. being the sole owner of the ACT assessment, test
materials, scoring algorithms, reporting, and research services. In accordance with Miss. Code
Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(o)(iii) the Agency published sufficient notice to the public that this was a
sole source contract with optional renewals. The original contract was approved at the
September 2018 PPRB meeting. The cost per assessment for the 2019-2020 school year
increased from $38.00 to $40.00; while the per-unit cost for a student testing outside of this
agreement remains $50.50. Amendment One updates the Contract Term, Consideration, and
Entire Agreement clauses; updates the Description of Services Overview and Fee Schedule
for the 2019-2020 School Year; and adds the ACT State Testing Program Deliverable
Overview for the 2019-2020 School Year. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) must
be received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. The State Board of
Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,128,000.00
Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

o

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Mississippi State University

Contract #: 8200032516

Term: 07/19/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $3,839,624.00 $1,301,874.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately one year with nine
optional one-year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the second
optional renewal allowed by the original contract. Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(l) allows the
State Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a
period up to ten years. The Contractor provides technical services and products for the
Mississippi Career Planning and Assessment System, Third Edition (MS-CPAS3). The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification One was approved at the June
2018 PPRB meeting. Modification Two updates the Priority, Compensation and Financial
Reports, and Budget Narrative Clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) must be
received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. The State Board of Education
met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of the
regulatory board’s approval.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 32 of 61



Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $13,604,038.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Voyager Sopris Learning, Inc.

Contract #: 8200025430

Term: 07/01/2016- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $5,500,000.00 $1,250,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the third optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor operates the K-3 Literacy Professional
Development Training System to build content knowledge and pedagogical knowledge of the
essential elements of literacy and provide kindergarten through third grade teachers,
principals, MDE literacy coaches, district/school literacy coaches, pre-service teachers, and
higher education faculty with strategies for supporting implementation of effective reading
instructions. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Two was
approved at the May 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates the Priority,
Compensation and Financial Reports and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’'s approval
(State Board of Education) must be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract
renewal. The State Board of Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,000,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Renaissance Learning, Inc.

Contract #: 8200007507

Term: 02/19/2014- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $9,487,554.65 $494,650.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seventeen months with eight
optional one-year renewals. Modification Seven has been submitted to exercise the fifth
optional renewal allowed by the original contract. Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(l) allows the
State Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a
period up to ten years. The Contractor provides the Kindergarten Readiness Assessment toll
using Renaissance Data Integration (RDI) services. The Contractor was originally selected
through an RFP. Modification Six was approved at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 33 of 61



Seven adds the Star Assessment Bundle for Pre-K Collaborative Students and Pre-K
Collaborative Professional Development back to the contract. Modification Seven also
updates the Priority, Liquidated Damages, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget
Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.
Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) and proof of the vendor's
required performance bond must be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract
renewal. The State Board of Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval and vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $10,971,504.65

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education
Supplier: Data Recognition Corporation

Contract #: 8200019197

Term: 08/01/2015- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $1,370,998.00 $291,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Four has been submitted to exeicise the fourth optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides test development, professional
development for test administration, teacher resources, technical services of scoring and
reporting, and products for the English Language Proficiency Test in the domain of reading,
speaking, listening, and writing to access proficiency level in students identified as English
language learners, kindergarten through grade twelve. The Contractor was originally selected
through an RFP. Modification Three was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting.
Modification Four updates the Priority, Liquidated Damages, Compensation and Financial
Reports and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) and proof
of the vendor’s required performance bond must be received by the Agency prior to processing
the contract renewal. The State Board of Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval and vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,034,990.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 34 of 61



Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Mr. Morehead requested that the minutes note the cost is based per English Language Learner.

9.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Emergency Management Agency

Supplier: Horne, LLP

Contract #: 8200023133

Term: 03/01/2016 — 02/29/2020 Modification
Total Value: $16,756,628.70 $6,300,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Fourth Amendment has been submitted to increase the amount of the contract
by $6,300,000.00 for continuity of services allowed under the original contract. The Contractor
provides accounting and oversight services for reimbursement as a result of Hurricane Katrina.
These accounting, oversight, and compliance services are essential in enabling Mississippi to
manage and audit its reconstruction efforts in an open and effective manner. The Contractor
works with local municipalities, state agencies, and other states to facilitate fund tracking and
sub-grantee internal controls; ensure state and local contracting compliance; and track and
reconcile project financial performance. The Contractor works side by side with MEMA'’s Office
of Public Assistance and the Office of the State Auditor, assisting them in reconciling obligated
funding for qualified and authorized projects. The Contractor was originally selected through
an RFP. Third Amendment was approved at the February 2019 PPRB meeting. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract modification as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $16,756,628.70

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Col. Stringer and unanimously
approved by all members present.

Items VI.B.10 through V1.B.27, and VI.B.37 were presented together and voted together.

10. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Eugene R. Bass, M.D.

Contract #: 103679

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Bass is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 35 of 61



1.

12.

13.

review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Alvin Brent, M.D.

Contract #: 103680

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Brent is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: James Lewis Crosthwait, M.D.

Contract #: 103681

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Crosthwait is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Donald C. Faucett, M.D.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 36 of 61



14.

15.

Contract #: 103683

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Faucett is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: William L. Hand, M.D.

Contract #: 103684

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Hand is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Eva M. Henderson-Camara, M.D.

Contract #: 103686

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Henderson-Camara is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical
specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 37 of 61



16.

17.

18.

all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Karen Hulett, M.D., M.P.H.

Contract #: 103691

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Hulett is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Glenn Edward James, M.D.

Contract #: 103692

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. James is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Byron Thomas Jeffcoat, M.D.

Contract #: 103693

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 38 of 61



19.

20.

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Jeffcoat is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Abe John Malouf, Jr., M.D.

Contract #: 103695

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Malouf is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Tammy McGee, M.D.

Contract #: 103696

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Madification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. McGee is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 39 of 61



21.

22,

23.

methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Louis J. Saddler, M.D.

Contract #: 103700

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Saddler is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Glenda Scallorn, M.D.

Contract #: 103701

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Scallorn is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 40 of 61



24.

25.

Supplier: Thomas S. Tapley, M.D.

Contract #: 103702

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Tapley is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”") case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Wendell Hughes Glover, M.D.

Contract #: 98694

Term: 07/01/2016 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Three has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the last optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract. Dr. Glover
is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability
Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on applications for
Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review
(hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature,
$58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract
Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive methods pursuant to former
PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification Two was approved at the June 2018 PPRB
Meeting. Modification Three updates the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses.
All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Madena J. Gibson, M.D.

Contract #: 107107

Term: 12/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $600,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Gibson is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 41 of 61



26.

27.

Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $825,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: RBB, LLC

Contract #: 8200032485

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. Modification One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB
Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remains the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Carol E. Kossman, M.D., P.A.

Contract #: 8200032484

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remains the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $675,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 42 of 61



Items VI.B.28 through VI.B.36 were presented together and voted together.

28.

29,

30.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Jackson Psychological Group, P.A.

Contract #: 8200032482

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $600,000.00 $200,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting psychology specialist
for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remains the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $675,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: Angela Herzog, Ph.D.

Contract #. 103687

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Herzog is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: James Herzog, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103688

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 43 of 61



31.

32.

Dr. Herzog is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Janise. A. Hinson, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103689

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Hinson is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Sheila M. Holmes, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103690

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Holmes is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 44 of 61



33.

34.

35.

Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: David Powers, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103697

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Powers is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Vicki L. Prosser, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103698

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Prosser is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”") case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remains the same. Modification One was approved at the June 2018
PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and Consideration
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Bryman Williams, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103703

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 45 of 61




36.

Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Williams is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remains the same. Modification One was approved at the June 2018
PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and Consideration
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Lisa Boren Yazdani, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103704

Term: 07/01/2017- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Yazdani is a contract worker. She serves as a consuiting psychology specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in
relation to disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00
per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75
per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour
for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative
competitive methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remains the same. Modification One was approved at the
June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR
staff and comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements.
OPSCR recommends approval of the contract renewals as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendations as

37.

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Cherilyn Lorraine Hebert, M.D.

Contract #: 103685

Term: 07/01/2017- 06/30/2020 Renewal

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Wooilfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 46 of 61



Total Value: $337,500.00 $112,500.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Herbert is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR
staff and comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements.
OPSCR recommends approval of the contract renewals as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $450,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendations as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

38. Requesting Agency: DMH — Central Office
Supplier: Ascend Management Innovations, LLC
Contract #: 8200018379
Term: 07/01/2015 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $3,402,699.69 $451,319.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. As the Agency agrees the Contractor has fulfilled its
implementation and transition responsibilities and related administrative services, the Agency
has released the Contractor from the performance bond requirement pursuant to the
Performance Bond clause. The Contractor administers and scores the Inventory for Client and
Agency Planning for use in resource allocation and level of care determinations for the
Intellectual Disabilities/Development Disabilities Waiver. The Contractor was originally
selected through an RFP. Modification One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting.
The cost per assessment rate remains $410.29 with an estimated total of 1,100 assessments.
Modification Two updates the Notices, Performance Bond, and Entire Agreement clauses. All
other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $3,402,699.69

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 47 of 61



Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

39. Requesting Agency: DMH — Central Office
Supplier: Public Consulting Group, Inc.
Contract #: 8200038917
Term: 07/01/2018 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $370,296.00 $184,549.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Modification One decreases the annual contract amount from
$185,747.00 to $184,549.00 which is a difference of $1,198.00 due to a reduced number of
sites visited. The Contractor works with DMH staff to conduct interviews of customers and
providers to determine compliance with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
(CMS) Final Rule regarding Home and Community Based Services Regulations, The
Contractor also trains DMH staff, develops HIPAA compliant methods for collecting medical
data, and provides consultation services to the Agency. The Contractor was originally selected
through an IFB. The original contract was approved June 2018 PPRB meeting. Modification
One updates the Scope of Service, Contract Term, Consideration, Notices, and Entire
Agreement clauses and adds the HIPAA compliance clause. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remain the same. Proof of regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board
of Mental Health) must be received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.
The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met March 21, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $739,394.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

40. Requesting Agency: DMH — Mississippi State Hospital

Supplier: Melba Ann Morris

Contract #: 103815

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $364,650.00 $121,550.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Second Addendum has been submitied to exercise the second optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Ms. Morris is a contract worker. She leads and
directs the Agency’'s audit and compliance of medical documentation, ensures accurate
coding, and prepares billable services. She is paid $85.00 per hour not to exceed an average
of twenty-five (25) hours per week. The total requested FY 2020 spending authority is
$121,550.00, which consists of $110,500.00 for personal services and $11,050.00 for FICA

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 48 of 61



and is consistent with previous years. The Contract Worker was originally selected through
an RFQ. First Addendum was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting. Second Addendum
updates the Compensation clause and adds the Entire Agreement clause. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $486,200.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

41. Requesting Agency: DMH — Boswell Regional Center at Hudspeth Regional Center
Supplier: Jo Luresa Harbour, M.D.
Contract #: 8200039628/114373
Term: 07/01/2018 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $336,000.00 $168,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Harbour is a contract worker. She provides general and
emergency medical care to psychiatric patients residing at the Hudspeth Regional Center.
She is paid $150.00 per hour up to an average of 20 hours per week and $100.00 per night for
on-call services. The original contract was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting
erroneously as an Independent Contractor. The mistake has been corrected and the contract
is now being processed through SPAHRS. The Contract Worker was originally selected
through an RFA. Amendment One updates the Scope of Service, Contract Term,
Consideration, Contract Worker, and Entire Agreement clauses; adds the Approval clause;
and deletes the Independent Contractor clause. All other terms and conditions of the original
contract remain the same. Proof of regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental
Health) and current medical licensure must be received from the Agency prior to processing
the contract. The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met April 22, 2019 and approved this
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required regulatory board’s approval and current medical licensure.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $840,000.00
Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

42. Requesting Agency: DMH — Boswell Regional Center at Hudspeth Regional Center

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolifolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 49 of 61



Supplier: Mary Lou Russell

Contract #: 114369

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2020 New
Total Value: $95,000.00 $95,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with four optional one-year
renewals. Ms. Russell is a contract worker who will provide physical therapy services to
individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities. She is paid $55.00 per hour up to
an average of 33 hours per week. The Contract Worker was selected pursuant to Section 3-
101.04.1, Request for Applications (RFA) and was the only respondent. Proof of regulatory
board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be received from the Agency prior
to processing the contract. The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met on April 22, 2019 and
approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract as requested contingent upon receipt of the required
regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $475,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

43. Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid
Supplier: Medical Review of North Carolina, Inc. d/b/a The Carolinas Center for Medical

Excellence

Contract #: 8200044831

Term: 06/01/2015 — 05/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $2,131,445.00 $410,004.00

Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides external quality review
(hereinafter “EQR”) services. These EQR services are consistent with federal regulations for
the Mississippi Coordinated Access Network and Mississippi Children’s Health Insurance
Program (hereinafter “CHIP”). The Contractor also provides analysis and evaluation of
information on the Coordinated Care Organization’s quality, timeliness, and access to certain
Medicaid covered health care services and Mississippi CHIP covered health services. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Amendment Two was approved at the May
2018 PPRB meeting. Amendment Three updates the Entire Agreement, Period of
Performance, Cost of Services, and Modification clauses and adds the Risk Management
clause. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the
vendor's updated required workers’ compensation, professional liability, general liability
against bodily injury or death, and property damage and fire insurance certifications was
received from the agency. This contract is subject to a protective order entered into by the
Hinds County Chancery Court on April 4, 2016 to protect from release trade secrets or
confidential commercial or financial information.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 50 of 61



Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. The
vendor's updated required workers’ compensation, professional liability, general liability, and
property damage and fire insurance certifications have been received. OPSCR recommends
approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $2,131,445.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented with receipt of the required workers’ compensation, professional
liability, general liability, and property damage and fire insurance certifications.
The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously approved by all
members present.

44. Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid
Supplier: Mercer Health & Benefits, LLC
Contract #: 8200024987/8200030998
Term: 06/01/2016 — 05/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $820,000.00 $174,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides pharmacy rate setting services to
assist with the design, development, maintenance, and administration of a reimbursement
methodology rate structure for all outpatient drugs as defined in 42 U.S.C. 1396r-8 as
determined by the appropriate ingredient cost of product(s). The Contractor was originally
selected through an RFP. The original contact was statutorily approved at the May 2016
PSCRB meeting. Amendment One updates the Entire Agreement, Period of Performance,
Cost for Services, Modification, Representation Regarding Gratuities, Procurement
Regulations, Stop Work Order, E-Payment, and Termination for Default clauses and adds the
Approval, Risk Management, and Performance Standards, Actual Damages, Liquidated
Damages, and Retainage clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $994,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

45. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Supplier: Yelverton Consulting, LLC
Contract #: 8200020442
Term: 08/01/2015 — 07/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $240,000.00 $48,000.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 51 of 61




Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years; while Modification
One added the three optional one-year renewals allowed by the RFP. Modification Three has
been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal allowed by Modification One. The
Contractor provides consulting services relating to the Mississippi Coordinating Council for
Remote Sensing and Geographic Information Systems (hereinafter “MCCRSGIS"). These
consulting services include developing working relationships, maintaining contracts, and acting
as a liaison between MDEQ, MCCRSGIS, and federal, state, county, municipal, and any other
appropriate entities; developing strategies for coordinating outreach messages; coordinating
the collection of digital orthoimagery for tax mapping purposes; and providing regular
communication and reports to MDEQ and MCCRSGIS on all activities. The rate remains
$160.00 per hour. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Two
was approved at the July 2018 PPRB meeting. Modification Three updates the Period of
Performance and Consideration and Payment clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $240,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

46. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Public Safety
Supplier: Warner, Inc. d/b/a ServiceMaster One Call
Contract #: 8200033089
Term: 08/01/2017 — 07/31/2020 Renewal (N)
Total Value: $106,164.00 $35,388.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Renewal Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides janitorial services at the Mississippi
Highway Patrol Substation, Mississippi Forensic Laboratory, Mississippi Bureau of
Investigations, and the Biloxi Mississippi Bureau of Narcotics location. The Contractor was
originally selected through an IFB with one respondent. Renewal One, Amendment One, and
the original contract were system approved as the value did not exceed $75,000.00
cumulatively and did not require regulatory approval. Renewal Two updates the
Compensation, Period of Contract, Termination for Convenience, Modification, Representation
Regarding Gratuities, Procurement Regulations, Stop Work Order, Paymode, Termination for
Default, Termination Upon Bankruptcy, and Priority clauses and adds the Approval and
Contract Management clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. Proof of the vendor’s required workers’ compensation and comprehensive general
liability or professional liability insurance certificates must be received from the Agency prior to
processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 52 of 61



recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of required
workers’ compensation and comprehensive general liability or professional liability insurance
certificates.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $176,940.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

47. Requesting Agency: State Veterans Affairs Board
Supplier: AHS Staffing, LLC
Contract #: 8200034272
Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $150,000.00 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with one optional one-
year renewal. Modification Four has been submitted to exercise the only optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides relief pharmacy services for the State
Veterans Home in Kosciusko. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP.
Modification Three was approved at the January 2018 PPRB meeting; Modifications Two and
One were staff approved using authority granted January 3, 2018, which allows staff to approve
contracts with the same vendor but with different scopes of services that do not exceed
$75,000.00 and that are justified based on review; and the original contract was system
approved as the value did not exceed $75,000.00 cumulatively and did not require regulatory
approval. Modification Four updates the Term, Compensation, E-Payment, Procurement
Regulations, Representation Regarding Gratuities, Stop Work Order, Approval, and Notices
clauses and adds the Priority clause. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (Veterans Affairs Board) was
received by the Agency. The Veterans Affairs Board met on April 12, 2019 and approved the
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested with the amendment of receipt of
the regulatory board’s approval (Veterans Affairs Board).

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $150,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented with the receipt of the regulatory board’s approval. The motion was
seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members present.

48. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Human Services
Supplier: Pendleton Security, Inc.
Contract #: 8200044480
Term: 06/01/2019 - 06/30/2020 New
Total Value: $218,323.00 $218,323.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 53 of 61



Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with two optional two-year
renewals. The Contractor will provide interior and exterior uniformed armed security guard
services at 750 North State Street and 200 South Lamar Street MDHS locations. The
Contractor was selected through an IFB with three respondents. The Agency requests
exception to PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations Section 3-202.44.4.4 3-202.12.4 for failure
to obtain corrected documents from all vendors. As documents submitted contained minor
informalities or insignificant mistakes with little or no effect on price, quantity, quality, delivery,
or contractual conditions, OPSCR does not have concerns regarding competition, fairness,
and transparency as all respondents were considered.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and
upon granting the exception to Section 3-202-14-4-4 3-202.12.4, will comply with PPRB
OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR recommends approval of
the contract.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,091,615.05

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

49. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority
Supplier: Cassidy & Associates, Inc.

Contract #: 8200017783

Term: 07/01/2015 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $1,500,000.00 $300,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of original contract was four years with one optional one-
year renewal. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the renewal allowed by the
original contract. The Contractor provides military base realignment and closure consultation
services by working directly with the Agency staff and the designated representatives of the
specified Mississippi military installations. The Contractor was originally selected through an
RFP. Amendment One updates the Compensation, Period of Performance, Transparency,
Termination for Convenience, Termination for Default, Representation Regarding Gratuities,
Procurement Regulations, Stop Work Order, and E-Payment clauses and adds the
Termination Upon Bankruptcy, Paymode, Approval, and Trade Secrets, Commercial and
Financial Information clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,500,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Ms. Malatesta to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Morehead and unanimously
approved by all members present.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 54 of 61



50. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Regions Bank (Yukio Kobayashi)

Contract #: 8200025254

Term: 07/01/2016 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $655,872.00 $164,792.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with two optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the last renewal allowed by
the original contract. The Contractor serves as the agency representative in Japan, working
on behalf of the State of Mississippi to expand investment recruitment opportunities for the
export of Mississippi products and services to Japan through the Asia-Pacific Investment Office
located in Yokohoma, Japan. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP.
Amendment One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting. Amendment Two updates
the Period of Performance and Compensation clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $655,872.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

Items VI.B.51 through VI.B.53 were presented together and voted together.

51.

52,

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Frontier Strategies, LLC

Contract #: 8200026148

Term: 08/01/2016 - 07/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $500,000.00 $100,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with two optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides advertising and marketing services
to promote economic development and tourism in Mississippi. The Contractor was originally
selected through an RFP, which resulted in the awarding of three contracts. Amendment One
was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting. Amendment Two updates the Period of
Performance and Compensation clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $530,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: The Gibbes Company, Inc.

Contract #: 8200026146

Term: 08/01/2016 - 07/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $0.00

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 55 of 61




53.

Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with two optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Agency requests no additional spending authority. The
Contractor provides advertising and marketing services to promote economic development
and tourism in Mississippi. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which
resulted in the awarding of three contracts. Amendment One was approved at the July 2018
PPRB meeting. Amendment Two updates the Period of Performance clause. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $400,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Maris, West, and Baker, Inc.

Contract #: 8200026147

Term: 08/01/2016 - 07/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $600,000.00 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with two optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Agency requests no additional spending authority. The
Contractor provides advertising and marketing services to promote economic development
and tourism in Mississippi. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which
resulted in the awarding of three contracts. Amendment Two was approved at the July 2018
PPRB meeting. Amendment Three updates the Period of Performance clause. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: These requests have been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR
staff and comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements.
OPSCR recommends approval of the contract renewals as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $800,000.00

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendations as

presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

54. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections

Supplier: Centurion of Mississippi, LLC

Contract #: 8200025318

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2020 Modification/Renewal
Total Value: $204,340,219.00 $55,065,439.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides on-site comprehensive health care
services. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. The original contract was
approved at the June 2016 PSCRB meeting and was authorized $149,274,780.00 spending
authority, which was comprised of $48,305,925.00 for Year One Base ADP Cost,
$49,695,115.00 for Year Two Base ADP Cost, and $51,273,740.00 for Year Three Base ADP
Cost. The Base ADP Cost for each year was derived from the maximum census population of

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 56 of 61



17,300 multiplied by 365 days multiplied by the Base ADP Rate per year. The per diem rates
per inmate up to the Base ADP (guaranteed population floor) of 17,300 inmates for each
contract year was specified in the contract as follows: $7.65 for Year One, $7.87 for Year Two,
and $8.12 for Year Three. The original contract also contained reduced per diem rates per
inmate for any difference in the actual ADP above the Base ADP for each contract year as
follows: $2.74 for Year One, $2.80 for Year Two, and $2.89 for Year Three.

Amendment One increases the per diem rates by two percent (2%) effective July 1, 2019.
Contract Section 7.2.2 and RFP Sections 4.3 and 4.24.2(1) allowed an optional price
adjustment not to exceed the medical consumer price index for the Mississippi area and
required mutual agreement. Pursuant to the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers
(CPI-U) for the Southern Region for January 2019, prices for medical care professional
services rose two percent (2%) over the past year (January 2018-2019). Therefore, MDOC will
compensate Centurion for the services agreed to under Amendment One (year four of the
contract) at a per diem rate of $8.28 per inmate up to a Base ADP and at a reduced per diem
rate of $2.95 per inmate for any difference in the actual ADP above the Base ADP.

Amendment One also increases the amount of the contract by $55,065,439.00, which is
comprised of $1,866,141.00 for the variable populations in excess of census population for
years 1, 2, and 3, $52,284,060.00 for Year Four Base ADP Cost, and $915,238.00 for the
estimated variable populations in excess of census population for the year four.

Pursuant to Article VII, Compensation (specifically 7.2.1) of the original contract, the allowable
compensations are the capitated rates based on census population of up to 17,300, the
variable populations in excess of census population and the cost for HIV-related
pharmaceuticals in excess of the $0.45 PIPD. In addition to the cost for the HIV-related
pharmaceuticals in excess of the $0.45 PIPD, MDOC has been reimbursing the Contractor for
all Hepatitis C medications and specialty medications for bleeding disorders via this contract.
MDOC provided a cost comparison of the individual rates and cost of same items provided by
the Contractor to those provided by the State via the DFA OPTFM contract, Morris & Dickson
Company Cooperative Agreement for Pharmaceuticals (MMCAP), which demonstrated a cost
savings to-date of $456,430.98 by obtaining said medications from the Contractor.

Although the contract specified that MDOC shall be financially responsible for all other
specialty care services, specifically all Hepatitis C medications, specialty medications for
bleeding disorders, and HIV medication cost in excess of $0.45 PIPD, it did not forbid
Contractor provision. Therefore, language has been added with Amendment One to allow
Contractor provision of said medication at cost to MDOC as long as said provision meets the
State’s needs without sacrifice of economy or services and is a demonstrated cost savings to
the State annually and to require the Contractor provide its’ rates annually congruent with the
contract renewal determination. MDOC will perform a cost comparison of the individual rates
and cost of same items provided by the Contractor to those provided by the State via the DFA
OPTFM contract, Morris & Dickson Company Cooperative Agreement for Pharmaceuticals
(MMCAP). If the Contractor’s rates and cost are determined not to be in the best interest of
the State, MDOC shall cancel in whole or in part the Contractor’s provision of Hepatitis C
medications, specialty medications for bleeding disorders, and HIV medication cost in excess
of those set forth in the paragraph above.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 57 of 61



Amendment One also updates the Term of Agreement, Compensation, Governing Documents,
Paymode, Confidentiality, Notices, Applicable Laws, Entire Agreement, Compliance with Laws,
Procurement Regulations, Representation Regarding Gratuities, Stop Work Order, and E-
Payment clauses and adds the Approval, Termination for Convenience, Termination for
Gratuities, Termination Upon Bankruptcy, and Trade Secrets, Commercial and Financial
Information clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract modification and renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $251,822,260.00 (Base ADP Cost only without
rate increase)

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Morehead to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present, with the exception of Col. Stringer who
abstained.

Department of Child Protection Services Contracts and Department of Human Services
Contracts Useful in Establishing and Operating DCPS for Calendar Year 2019

Neither the Public Procurement Review Board nor OPSCR staff approves Department of Child
Protection Services (DCPS) contracts or Department of Human Services (DHS) contracts useful
in establishing and operating DCPS. These contracts are reported to the board for consideration
of recommendations, but are not subject to OPSCR Rules and Regulations. The implementation
of any board recommendations is at the discretion of DHS and/or DCPS. Pursuant to Miss. Code
Ann. § 27-104-7(1), the board is not authorized to disapprove any proposed personal service
contracts for DCPS or DHS contracts that are useful in establishing and operating DCPS

Department of Child Protection Services Contracts and Department of Human Services
Contracts Useful in Establishing and Operating DCPS for Fiscal Year 2019 are attached to these
Minutes as Attachment D.

Emergency Contracts Reported to the Board for Calendar Year 2019

Emergency contracts are reviewed by OPSCR staff for technical compliance upon the written
request of the submitting agency. The OPSCR staff will process the contract in MAGIC upon
receipt of the contract, and then conduct the requested review and notify the agency of any
problems found during the requested review; however, it is the responsibility of the agency to
correct any errors. If no written request for review is made by the submitting agency, OPSCR
staff will process the contract in MAGIC upon receipt of same, and then conduct a review of the
contract for internal auditing purposes. Emergency contracts are presented to the PPRB at its
regular meeting and are included in the minutes of said meeting, but no action is required by the
PPRB as to these contracts. Any approval in MAGIC or any other state system does not
constitute approval of the emergency procurement by the PPRB and is done solely for
processing purposes. This provision is not intended to prevent the PPRB from making a report
under the statutory authority to audit or to take other action as deemed appropriate.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 58 of 61



E.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation, Office of State Aid Road
Construction

Supplier: Atwood Fence Company, Inc.

Contract #: 8400001032

Term: 04/05/2019 —12/31/2019 New
Total Value: $600,000.00 $600,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is approximately nine months. The Contractor
will provide and place traffic control devices and/or appropriate signage at certain bridges
throughout the state of Mississippi, which have been ordered closed or posted and will provide
evidence of closure or posting. The Contractor will be paid $4,750.00 per bridge site closure.
The Contractor was selected through emergency procurement procedures pursuant to Section
3-207 of the Public Procurement Review Board Office of Personal Service Contract Review
Rules and Regulations, which states "[i]f the Agency Head ... determines ... that the delay
incident to undertaking a competitive procurement would threaten the health or safety of any
person, or the preservation or protection of property, then the Agency Head ... may make an
emergency procurement.” The agency contends the emergency contract is necessary to
protect the traveling public within affected areas from extreme peril to the safety of persons
and property. The Agency Head declared a state of emergency on April 10, 2018 to procure
services for said bridge closures on April 10, 2019; while the Governor declared a state of
emergency on April 10, 2018. The emergency will continue until closed bridges are in
compliance with all federal and state laws, regulations and standards.

Department of Child Protection Services Contracts and Department of Human Services
Contracts Useful in Establishing and Operating DCPS for Fiscal Year 2019 are attached to these
Minutes as Attachment E.

Preapproved Vendor Lists

1. On Site Mobile Shredding Services

Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(i), the DFA OPSCR staff issued an Invitation for
Bids for On-site Mobile Shredding Services in order to establish a List of Preapproved Vendors
for On-site Mobile Shredding Services for the time period of May 3, 2019 to May 2, 2023 for
use by state agencies under the purview of the PPRB. The IFB divided the State into eight
regions. The IFB provided that awards would be made to all responsive and responsible
bidders per region per mobile shredding services format/category ranked in relation to the
lowest costs. There was one respondent to the IFB. Four bids were received for four of the
eight regions.

Vendors on the PVL list will remain on the list until May 2, 2021, at which time that list will
expire. However, if a Contracting Agency enters into a contract with a preapproved Vendor
prior to the expiration date of May 2, 2021, that contract may be renewed at the same rates
listed on the PVL until May 2, 2023. Prices submitted in response to the IFB will remain firm,
valid, and renewable until May 2, 2023 except that a bidder may raise prices to reflect a rise in
the federal minimum wage, but only to the extent of the actual minimum wage increase.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 59 of 61



Staff Recommendation: Approval of the Preapproved Vendor List for On-site Mobile Shredding
Services as requested.

Action: A motion was made by Mr. Belk to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Malatesta and unanimously
approved by all members present.

The Onsite Mobile Shredding Services PVL is attached to these Minutes as Attachment F.

2. Remediation and Emergency Services

Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(i), the DFA OPSCR staff issued an Invitation for
Bids for Remediation and Emergency Services in order to establish a List of Preapproved
Vendors for Remediation and Emergency Services for the time period of May 3, 2019 to May
2, 2024 for use by state agencies under the purview of the PPRB. The IFB divided the State
into three regions. The IFB provided that awards would be made to all responsive and
responsible bidders per region per remediation and emergency services format/category
ranked in relation to the lowest costs. There were four respondents to the IFB, of which one
was deemed non-responsive and was notified. Eleven bids were received for three regions.

Vendors on the PVL list will remain on the list until May 2, 2022, at which time that list will
expire. However, if a Contracting Agency enters into a contract with a preapproved Vendor
prior to the expiration date of May 2, 2022, that contract may be renewed at the same rates
listed on the PVL until December 1, 2024. Prices submitted in response to the IFB will remain
firm, valid, and renewable until December 1, 2024 except that a bidder may raise prices to
reflect a rise in the federal minimum wage, but only to the extent of the actual minimum wage
increase.

Staff Recommendation: Approval of the Preapproved Vendor List for Remediation and
Emergency Services as requested.

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to approve the staff recommendation as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Belk and unanimously approved by
all members present.

The Remediation and Emergency Service PVL is attached to these Minutes as Attachment G.

F. OPSCR Staff Approvals Reported to the Board

The list of staff approvals for OPSCR reported to the Board for the month of February is attached
to these Minutes as Attachment H.

G. OPSCR Director’s Report

Ms. Martin reported on the National Association of State Procurement Professionals Conference
(NASPO) the week of April 8-12 in Denver, Colorado.

She also discussed the OPSCR training that took place on April 17.

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 60 of 61



Ms. Martin thanked her staff for handling the large workload in the absence of those who were away
during the week of the NASBO Conference.

VII. Other Business
No other business was reported.
VII. Adjournment

Action: A motion was made by Col. Stringer to adjourn. The motion was seconded by
Ms. Malatesta and unanimously approved by all members present.

These Minutes of the Public Procurement Review Board were approved by the members on the
5t of J June) 2019,

/ , / /% ///o//f

}uéw/mj Chair \ Date

PPRB Meeting Minutes
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 61 of 61



—

G o
wall

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

LAURA D. JACKSON
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

NOTICE

A Regular Meeting of the

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD

will be held Wednesday, May 1, 2019, 9:00 a.m. in
Room 145 Conference Room
Woolfolk State Office Building




PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD
Regular Meeting

Wednesday, May 1, 2019
9:00 a.m.

BOARD MEMBERS ATTENDANCE SHEET

NAME AND TITLE AGENCY/COMPANY
Jelfer, 3¢ j¢ JPETS
T4 (s Ainteed], 4@ LR
CAll, U ebced VLA
72 M rtporlor PPRB

it o

e DEA - PPO.(4




- PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD
Regular Meeting
Wednesday, May 1, 2019
9:00 a.m.

PPRB STAFF ATTENDANCE SHEET

NAME AND TITLE AGENCY/COMPANY
(Please write legibly)
Stue /i T e DEA ofTF
C,/Lf-: - tflﬂ-\ P/-’A/JET
—Jenire (Jall DR IESCR
%nmd&m anaon DEA | opre—
\ica Colenen VY P
4%;1 <gadlin ora' [ DT
3ili4 Reyes DFA /ccr o
D-QU\C& De Yo una DFA,/(C:CID
Opes fpgsrer\  ~ JFR [ oM
Aoy 20 L eigh G '
Catovi d Mox hr
,(-?}éen{q Kavnbre b pEA
o OFA |9PT Emn.
_gt_m DFA
A/ [y
_fdu_ﬁﬂt i §5 a8 i I NS

SN - BoOR
%:ﬁ Z;T%M&»l i (50 /KM




NAME AND TITLE AGENCY/COMPANY
(Please write legibly)

Bily, Bescd Dral ppT F M
foss (Panypbed Ll por 7w
Shendra "mnmﬁsan 40 [0PSCi2
dosern) Hnlmels (] pAScR.

WGHN”M{ Ol S DFA'/ppsc e

_ T vsmsAtrpisatoo/




" PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD

Regular Meeting
Wednesday, May 1, 2019
9:00 a.m.
GUEST ATTENDANCE SHEET
NAME AND TITLE AGENCY/COMPANY
(Please write legibly)
&cyljpr }m W:Zﬂ‘:or%v’m—bﬂe{‘ f'O/ /%S.D/L/
/’/, [B¢ LA lthead Cpesa it MeaZx ¢+ MIPDH
MQ&Q‘\ Oland e Forestn,
ol s (DPS ’
'D[am HW&rW& MSDH
&v\w 6:\\ nes, 2T 'Dtrec,'l‘-'r //"Vi son  Cous L- sz""aolf
%m%m , Exec. Div. covdvacts . whme
Lan Il l4red b b*p&r-l.muv of Kavepu +
Kece Pandoll - Lapngn G Sebualy
TV ¥4 Sm¥ 3
Hﬁtm )’UQV\&! 5g;v"§ }[DOT
AJ)m )ané yNeo T
Slavina 3T Mo MQ >
" ean it Doton MsSD H
“Fhounine n, NG he) MDES
NN JMeak NS .S05
Ot W9 Sy

77 /7;, VI



NAME AND TITLE AGENCY/COMPANY
(Please write legibly)
WApols, W inghen MSD+H
d Ce, M K pdr<oy
[\ .@-_écl L(f-:w [2 v Gl
TS ol | > dolesn, =
550 b 0 Ac J MDoT
Jau 1 hAgrhe AG /rum
fU len I:L.}m
Sy AP
/wy\/ /N 7>
o C Lk lp MDHS
A MDY
en LJ,bﬂ-a-w- MEm
N O- MNE M S
"El“lc VRS MmPRS
(rage =Atee (| MU S
o N asih N4
(’(\M)U! MIV/T
Tom (Wellace mo e
MNomige (T.o( kery
Wrij
gol }J\ nto %
on sen S DMtk
JeNnn Tuldhw- DM
(Gwny  fpptAA~ MDD EQL
AveleRa MOOYE MDER
i d C.rhp [R2<ooues
Tt emny Sebap s n\nzr,/M@(;
PadaVoudibrd €
oy Ao Mg b MD(
MDPPS
M DE




IV.

A.

1.

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD
MEETING AGENDA
Wednesday, May 1, 2019
9:00 a.m.

Call to Order

Approval of Minutes from April 3, 2019 Public Procurement Review Board Meeting

Approval of per diem and expenses for the May 1, 2019 meeting and for any additional
expenses incurred prior to the June 5, 2019 meeting

DFA Office of Purchasing, Travel and Fleet Management (OPTFM)
Petitions for Relief from Reverse Auction

Governing Authorities

Requesting Governing Authority: Lamar County School District

Supplier: Apple, Inc.

Term: 12 months

Commodities: Apple computer devices

Total Value: $616,000.00 estimated

Summary of Request: Lamar County School District has requested an exemption from using
the reverse auction process for the purchase of Apple devices. They are requesting exemption
because Apple does not participate in reverse auctions for school districts. OPTFM sought
clarification from Apple and was informed that school districts may only purchase directly from
Apple and not resellers. Because there will only be one qualified supplier, the School District
feels that the competitive sealed bidding should be utilized to procure the items.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the use of
competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

Requesting Governing Authority: Oxford School District

Supplier: Apple, Inc.

Term: One Time Purchase

Commodities: Apple iPads with Apple Care

Total Value: $17,600.00 estimated

Summary of Request: Oxford School District has requested an exemption from using reverse
auction for the purchase of Apple devices. They are requesting exemption because Apple does

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 1 of 52




not participate in reverse auctions for school districts. OPTFM sought clarification from Apple
and was informed that school districts may only purchase directly from Apple and not resellers.
Additionally, although the estimated value is below the bidding threshold, the School District
cannot get two quotes as required by law and therefore must bid the items. Because there will
only be one qualified supplier, the School District feels that the competitive sealed bid process
should be utilized to procure the items.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the
use of competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

ili. Requesting Governing Authority: Union County School District
Supplier: Apple, Inc.
Term: One Time Purchase
Commodities: Apple iPads and TV's
Total Value: $88,600.00 estimated
Summary of Request: Union County School District has requested an exemption from using
the reverse auction process for the purchase of Apple devices. They are requesting exemption
because Apple does not participate in reverse auctions for school districts. OPTFM sought
clarification from Apple and was informed that school districts may only purchase directly from
Apple and not resellers. Because there will only be one qualified supplier, the School District
feels that competitive sealed bidding should be utilized to procure the items.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the
use of competitive sealed bidding for the procurement.

2. State Agencies

i. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Unknown
Contract: RFX # 3180000755
Term: 12 months with extensions
Total Value: $650,000.00 estimated
Summary of Request: MDOT has requested an exemption from using the reverse auction
process for the purchase of an Under Bridge Inspection Platform Truck. This is a highly
specialized piece of equipment with a very limited vendor pool and is vital to MDOT's daily
inspection of bridges. The Under Bridge Inspection Platform Truck is the only way the agency
can inspect high-rise bridges on interstates and other roads with high volume traffic. Based
on Section 3.106.22 of the Mississippi Procurement Manual, MDOT believes the competitive
sealed bid is the best method to procure the Under Bridge Inspection Platform Truck.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been

determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based

on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of the exemption and the use of
competitive sealed bids for the procurement.

PPRB Meeting Agenda

Woolfolk Building, Room 145

May 1, 2019
Page 2 of 52



B. Consideration of Awards for Governing Authorities Receiving Exemptions

1.

Requesting Governing Authority: Amite County School District

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $161,250.85

Summary of Request: Amite County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 11, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to the Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DF A staff. Based
on the information submitted by the District, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Booneville School District

Supplier: S HO.T.S.

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $36,597.00

Summary of Request: Booneville School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 9, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to S.H.O.T.S.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Clarksdale Municipal School District

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $115,502.11

Summary of Request: Clarksdale Municipal School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on January 18, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-
Rate Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Cleveland School! District

Supplier: S.HO.T.S.

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $60,379.00

Summary of Request: Cleveland School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on December 20, 2018. They advertised for E-rate Category 2 equipment and cabling.
They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest bidder S.H.O.T.S.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 3 of 52



Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: East Tallahatchie School District

Supplier: S HO.T.S.

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $79,156.14

Summary of Request: East Tallahatchie School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on January 10, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-
Rate Category 2 project. They received three (3) bids. The District wishes to award to the
lowest bidder S.H.O.T.S.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: First Regional Library System

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $20,443.00

Summary of Request: First Regional Library System was granted an exemption from using
reverse auction on February 6, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-
Rate Category 2 project. They received one (1) bid. The Library wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Greenville Public School District

Supplier: BCI, Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2021

Total Value: $256 485.84

Summary of Request: Greenville Public School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on January 7, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 project. They received three (3) bids. One bid was declared nonresponsive. The
District wishes to award to low bidder BCI for cabling, managed internal broadband services,
and wifi and to low bidder Synergetics for cabling, switches, and UPSs.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

Requesting Governing Authority: Harrison County Library System
Supplier: Howard Technologies

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $143,015.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 4 of 52



10.

1.

Summary of Request: Harrison County Library System was granted an exemption from
reverse auction at the November 7, 2018 PPRB meeting. They advertised for competitive
sealed bids for an E-Rate Category 2 project. They received two (2) bids. The Library wishes
to award to the lowest bidder Howard Technologies.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Holmes County Consolidated School District

Supplier: Venture Technologies

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $274,035.00

Summary of Request: Holmes County Consolidated School District was granted an
exemption from reverse auction on February 15, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed
bids for E-Rate Category 2 projects. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award
to the lowest bidder Venture Technologies.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Jones County School District

Supplier: BCI

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $354,587.58

Summary of Request: Jones County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on December 3, 2018. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for E-Rate Category
2 projects. They received three (3) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest bidder BCI.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Lamar County School District

Supplier: Network Cabling Solutions, Howard Technology Solutions

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $689,258.70

Summary of Request: Lamar County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 8, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 Project. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to low bidder
Network Cabling Solutions for cabling and low bidder Howard Technology Solutions for
wireless access points and the wireless license.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 5 of 52



12.

13.

14.

15.

Requesting Governing Authority: Laurel School District

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $186,241.52

Summary of Request: Laurel School District was granted an exemption from reverse auction
on December 14, 2018. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate Category 2
Project. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest bidder
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Lincoln Lawrence Franklin Regional Library

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 9/30/2020

Total Value: $44,761.92

Summary of Request: Lincoln Lawrence Franklin Regional Library was granted an exemption
from reverse auction on January 3, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an
E-Rate Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The Library wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Louisville Municipal School District

Supplier: Synergetics

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $521,571.82

Summary of Request: Louisville Municipal School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction on December 20, 2018. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-
Rate Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Governing Authority: Scott County School District

Supplier: Synergetics and Venture Technologies

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024

Total Value: $114,981.68

Summary of Request: Scott County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 16, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 Project. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to low bidder
Synergetics for all products and services and to low bidder Venture Technologies for the
Meraki License.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 6 of 52



Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve these contracts.

16. Requesting Governing Authority: Union County School District
Supplier: Howard Technologies
Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024
Total Value: $60,662.00
Summary of Request: Union County School District was granted an exemption from reverse
auction on January 21, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an E-Rate
Category 2 Project. They received two (2) bids. The District wishes to award to the lowest
bidder Howard Technologies.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

17. Requesting Governing Authority: West Bolivar Consolidated School District
Supplier: Synergetics
Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024
Total Value: $125,081.50
Summary of Request: West Bolivar Consolidated School District was granted an exemption
from reverse auction on January 11, 2019. They advertised for competitive sealed bids for an
E-Rate Category 2 Project. They received one (1) bid. The District wishes to award to
Synergetics.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

18. Requesting Governing Authority: Tishomingo County School District
Supplier: Apple, Inc.
Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2024
Total Value: $234,728.50
Summary of Request: Tishomingo County School District was granted an exemption from
reverse auction at the January 9, 2019 PPRB meeting. They advertised for competitive sealed
bids for Apple products and wish to award to Apple, Inc.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information submitted, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

C. Consideration of State Agency Contracts for Board Action
i. Requesting Agency: University of Mississippi Medical Center (UMMC)

Supplier: Carl Zeiss Inc.
Contract #: 8800006698

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 7 of 52



Term: One Time Purchase (5/1/2019 through 10/17/2019)

Total Value: $769,396.23

Summary of Request: UMMC submitted a sole source P-1 request, for the purchase of a
confocal laser scanning microscope, with airyscan and accessories, that are produced by Carl
Zeiss Inc. UMMC advertised the sole source purchase in the newspaper and on the
procurement portal, in accordance with procurement guidelines for sole source acquisitions,
found in section 3.109.02 of State of Mississippi Procurement Manual. This agreement was
approved by the IHL Board, at the March 2019 meeting. UMMC further states that the Zeiss
LSM 880 Confocal Laser System was recommended in the original grant proposal and
approved by the Office of Naval Research (ONR), the Warfighter Performance Department
(ONR Code 34), and Kurt Yankaskas (Program Officer, ONR).

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DF A staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Warren Inc.

Contract #: 8200044801

Term: 5/1/2019 through 6/30/2019

Total Value: $622,500.00

Summary of Request: MDOT completed a reverse auction on 3/11/2019 for fourteen (14)
cubic yard dump bodies. Nine (9) bidders were solicited, two (2) responded, one (1) qualified
to participate in the auction, and no protests were received. This contract is for an immediate
purchase of thirty (30) dump bodies.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approvail of this contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Warren Inc.

Contract #: 82000044804

Term: 5/1/2019 through 3/31/2020

Total Value: $1,037,500.00

Summary of Request: MDOT completed a reverse auction on 3/11/2019 for fourteen (14)
cubic yard dump bodies. Nine (9) bidders were solicited, two (2) responded, one (1) qualified
to participate in the auction, and no protests were received. This contract would allow for the
purchase from zero (0) up to fifty (50) dump bodies. The contract includes four (4) possible
twelve (12) months extensions. This is an agency contract that will be available for MDOT to
use as needed.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 8 of 52



iv.

Vi.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Ergon, Blacklidge Emulsions

Contract #: 8900001058, 8900001059

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $1,075,000.00

Summary of Request: At the March 6, 2019 PPRB meeting MDOT requested and was
approved an exemption from using the reverse auction process for the purchase of certified
bituminous materials (liquid asphalt). Determining factors included multiple awards for
statewide term contract bids based on the need to determine product availability in
approximation to the location of the work required in order to determine the best purchase.
The pricing includes transportation and is awarded to the lowest vendors by line item (mix) per
county. MDOT solicited bids with two (2) responses and no protests. MDOT wishes to award
to both bidders, as each met specifications. The contracts will have two (2) possible twelve
(12) month extensions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of these contracts.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Barriere Construction, Lehman-Roberts, WG Construction, Central Pipe Supply,
Dickerson and Bowen, W.E. Blain and Sons, Standard Construction, Warren Paving, Superior
Asphalt, Dunn Road Builders, Pandle, APAC, Mallette Brothers, Material Resources, Huey
Stockstill, Core and Main

Contract #: 8900001054, 8900001055, 8900001056, 8900001057, 8900001068,
8900001069, 8900001070, 8900001071, 8900001072, 8900001073, 8900001074,
8900001075, 8900001076, 8900001077, 8900001078, 8900001105

Term: 7/1/19 through 6/30/2020

Total Value: $6,100,000.00

Summary of Request: At the March 6, 2019 PPRB meeting MDOT requested and was
approved for an exemption from using the reverse auction process for the purchase of hot and
cold asphalt mix. Determining factors included multiple awards for statewide term contract bids
based on the need to determine product availability in approximation to the location of the work
required in order to determine the best purchase. MDOT solicited bids, fifteen (15) responses
were received with no protests. MDOT wishes to award all vendors as they each met
specifications. The contracts will have two (2) possible twelve (12) month extensions.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval these contracts.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Lyle Machinery, McGraw Gotta Go, Scott Equipment, United Rentals, Herc
Equipment Rental Corp, Vermeer Midsouth, Horizon Signal, Stribling Equipment, Williams
Equipment, Scott Johnson Specialty Services

Contract #: 8900001042, 8900001043, 8900001044, 8900001046, 8900001047,
8900001048, 8900001049, 8900001051, 8900001052, 8300001053

Term: 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 9 of 52



vii.

viii.

Total Value: $675,000.00

Summary of Request: At the March 2, 2019 PPRB meeting MDOT requested and was
approved for an exemption from using the reverse auction process for the purchase of multiple
equipment rental contracts. Equipment needs vary throughout the State and this option allows
them to serve the State best both fiscally and efficiently. MDOT wishes to award to all vendors
who met specifications. The use of contracts will be determined by the lowest cost at the time
of equipment rental. MDOT solicited bids and ten (10) responses were received, with no
protests. MDOT wishes to award all vendors as they each met specifications. Two (2) possible
extensions will be available for twelve (12) months of each contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of these contracts.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: Mead Johnson & Company, LLC.

Contract #: 8200032091

Term: One (1) Year Extension (7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020)

Total Value: $14,583,885.60

Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting to extend this contract for one (1) year with
Mead Johnson & Company, LLC, to purchase infant formula for the Special Supplemental
Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC). MSDH procured this commodity by
competitive sealed bids. The prior PPRB approved the original contract on 5/3/2017. The bid
was an “all or nothing” bid and only one bidder/manufacturer was awarded both the milk
based and soy based formula. Three (3) responses were received with no protests. MSDH
awarded the contract to the vendor with the lowest and best bid that met the specifications. This
extension does not contain price increases, but does include an increase to the contract in the
amount of $4,861,285.20 (from the previously approved amount of $9,722,600.40) to a new total
of $14,583,885.60. The original contract was for two (2) years and allows for one extension.
MSDH is requesting the Board’s approval of this contract extension.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract extension.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: Supervalu Holdings, Inc.

Contract #: 82000038954

Term: One (1) Year Extension (7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020)

Total Value: $70,752,080.32

Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting to extend this contract for a period of one (1)
year with SuperValu Holdings, Inc., to purchase food and services for the Women, Infants
and Children Special Supplemental Nutrition (WIC) Program. PPRB approved a reverse
auction exemption on 2/7/2018 to procure the commodity by competitive sealed bids, due
to approximately 65 items being bid each cycle and furnished through a warehousing
system consisting of approximately 90 locations statewide with weekly deliveries to each
location. This is a very unique delivery system requiring a vendor/contractor capable of
servicing a statewide program. Each bid cycle, for the past twenty years, has seen

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 10 of 62



ix.

approximately two bidders participating due to the complexity of the program. Competitive
sealed bids were solicited and two bids were received. The original contract was approved
by PPRB on 6/6/2018 with an expiration date of 6/30/2019. This extension does not contain
a price increase, but does include an increase to the contract in the amount of
$35,376,040.16 (from the previously approved amount of $35,376,040.16) to a new total of
$70,752,080.32. The original bid allowed for one extension. MSDH is requesting the
Board’s approval of this contract extension.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: Merck Sharp & Dohme Corporation

Contract #: 8900001101

Term: Eleven (11) Months (5/2/2019 through 3/31/2020)

Total Value: $3,858,110.00

Summary of Request. MSDH is requesting approval of a statutory exemption from
advertising pursuant to the provision set forth in Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-
7-13 (m)(i), to purchase vaccines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC) vaccine contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program (VFC). These
vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for
Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are priced lower on
the CDC Contract. Section 31-7-13(m)(i) allows agencies to purchase from agreements
approved by DFA. OPTFM approves use of the CDC agreement, pending approval from
the Board due to the amount of the purchase.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this exemption and use of the
CDC contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: GlaxoSmithKline, LLC

Contract #: 8900001102

Term: Eleven (11) Months (5/2/2019 through 3/31/2020)

Total Value: $1,459,740.00

Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval of a statutory exemption from
advertising pursuant to the provision set forth in Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-
7-13 (m)(i), to purchase vaccines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC) vaccine contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program (VFC). These
vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for
Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are priced lower on
the CDC Contract. Section 31-7-13(m)(i) allows agencies to purchase from agreements
approved by DFA. OPTFM approves use of the CDC agreement, pending approval from
the Board due to the amount of the purchase.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 11 of 52



Xi.

Xii.

Xiii.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this exemption and use of the
CDC contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: Pfizer, Incorporated

Contract #: 8900001100

Term: Eleven (11) Months (5/2/2019 through 3/31/2020)

Total Value: $1,013,545.00

Summary of Request. MSDH is requesting approval of a statutory exemption from
advertising pursuant to the provision set forth in Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-
7-13 (m)(i) to purchase vaccines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC) vaccine contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program (VFC). These
vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for
Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are priced lower on
the CDC Contract. Section 31-7-13(m)(i) allows agencies to purchase from agreements
approved by DFA. OPTFM approves use of the CDC agreement, pending approval from
the Board due to the amount of the purchase.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this exemption and use of the
CDC contract.

Requesting State Agency: Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH)

Supplier: Sanofi Pasteur, Incorporated

Contract #: 8900001104

Term: Eleven (11) Months (5/2/2019 through 3/31/2020)

Total Value: $1,421,314.50

Summary of Request: MSDH is requesting approval of a statutory exemption from
advertising pursuant to the provision set forth in Mississippi Code Annotated Section 31-
7-13 (m) (i) to purchase vaccines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC) vaccine contract price list for the Vaccines for Children Program (VFC). These
vaccines are currently available on the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for
Pharmacy (MMCAP) state contract; however, these specific vaccines are priced lower on
the CDC Contract. Section 31-7-13(m)(i) allows agencies to purchase from agreements
approved by DFA. OPTFM approves use of the CDC agreement, pending approval from
the Board due to the amount of the purchase.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this exemption and use of the
CDC contract.

Requesting State Agency: Mississippi Department of Marine Resources (DMR)
Supplier: J&W Marine Enterprises, Inc.
Contract #: 8200044535

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 12 of 52



Xiv.

XV.

XVi.

Term: One (1) Year (5/2/2019 through 5/1/2020)

Total Value: $ 600,000.00

Summary of Request. DMR is requesting approval to issue a contract to J&W Marine
Enterprises, Inc., for a period of one (1) year to provide and deploy limestone cultch material
for the enhancement of oyster beds in the Western Mississippi Sound and Biloxi Bay. DMR
issued an Invitation for Bids to qualify vendors to participate in a reverse auction. Three
vendors responded and all were invited to participate in the auction; however, only two vendors
participated as the third did not respond to communication from the agency. At the reverse
auction, J&W Marine Enterprises, Inc. submitted the lowest price per cubic yard.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DF A staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Forestry Commission (MFC)

Supplier: Landers Dodge

Contract #: 8200044759

Term: One time purchase for Dodge Ram Extended Cab Trucks

Total Value: $1,251,500.00

Summary of Request: MFC has submitted a request to purchase fifty (50) Dodge Ram 1500
extended cab 4 wheel drive trucks from the state contract with Landers Dodge. MFC is
requesting to add the 5.7 L V-8 engine, trailer towing package and all terrain tires to the trucks.
These trucks will replace older trucks in their fleet. Commissioner Bozeman has certified that
these trucks are the lowest cost option to carry out the intended use. Their fleet data is current
in MAGIC.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this purchase.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Forestry Commission (MFC)

Supplier: Paul Barnett Nissan

Contract #: 8200044811

Term: One time purchase for Nissan Pathfinders

Total Value: $184,800.00

Summary of Request: MFC has submitted a request to purchase eight (8) Nissan Pathfinders
from the state contract with Paul Barnett Nissan. These Pathfinders will replace older vehicles
in their fleet. Commissioner Bozeman has certified that these vehicles are the lowest cost
option to carry out the intended use. Their fleet data is current in MAGIC.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, OPTFM recommends approval of this purchase.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)
Supplier: Alliance Bus Group

Contract #: 8200044808

Total Value: $5,869,300.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 13 of 52



xvii.

Xvii.

Term: 5/1/2019 through 3/31/2020 with up to four (4) twelve (12) month extensions
Summary of Request: MDOT completed a reverse auction to establish an agency contract
for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 24/25 Passenger-A-Non-ADA buses. Two vendors
submitted pre-qualification information and both met specifications. Both vendors then
participated in the reverse auction and the contract is being awarded to the low bidder. This
contract is available to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the State of
Mississippi, agencies of the United States Government, Public Procurement Units, and FTA
Recipients.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff.
Based on the information provided, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Transportation South

Contract #: 8200044807

Total Value: $6,482,800.00

Term: 5/1/2019 through 3/31/2020 with up to four (4) twelve (12) month extensions
Summary of Request. MDOT completed a reverse auction to establish an agency contract
for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 24/25 Passenger-A-ADA buses. Two vendors
submitted pre-qualification information and both met specifications. Both vendors then
participated in the reverse auction and the contract is being awarded to the low bidder. This
contract is available to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the state of
Mississippi, agencies of the United States Government, Public Procurement Unit, and FTA
Recipients.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Transportation South

Contract #: 8200044806

Total Value: $5,850,000.00

Term: 5/1/2019 through 3/31/2020 with up to four (4) twelve (12) month extensions
Summary of Request: MDOT completed a reverse auction to establish an agency contract
for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 17 Passenger-A-ADA buses. Two vendors
submitted pre-qualification information and both met specifications. Both vendors then
participated in the reverse auction and the contract is being awarded to the low bidder. This
contract is available to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the state of
Mississippi, agencies of the United States Government, Public Procurement Unit, and FTA
Recipients.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DF A staff. Based
on the information provided, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 14 of 52



xix. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Supplier: Creative Bus Sales

Contract #: 8200041075

Total Value: $3,620,000.00

Term: One (1) Year Extension (7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020)

Summary of Request: MDOT requests approval for an extension of an agency contract for
the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 6 Passenger-A-ADA mini vans. This is the first of
four (4) possible extensions and the pricing remains the same. MDOT completed a reverse
auction to establish an agency contract for the purchase of up to one hundred (100) 6
Passenger-A-ADA mini vans. Three vendors submitted pre-qualification information and all
met specifications. Two vendors participated in the reverse auction and the original contract
was awarded to the low bidder and approved by PPRB on 9/11/2018. This contract is available
to quasi state agencies or other political subdivisions of the State of Mississippi, agencies of
the United States Government, Public Procurement Units, and FTA Recipients.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. Based
on the information provided, we ask that the Board approve this contract.

D. Master Lease Purchase Proposed Equipment Acquisitions

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections (MDOC)

Master Lease Purchase: $2,040,870.00

Term of Contract: Master Lease Purchase Series 2019A

Purchase Method: State contract and reverse auction

Comments: Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-10, as amended, MDOC is requesting
authority to utilize the Master Lease Purchase Program to finance vehicles and farm equipment
(schedule of equipment is attached). MDOC wishes to purchase vehicles from state contract
and will use reverse auction to procure the agricultural equipment.

Staff Recommendation: Granting of authority to the agency to proceed with procuring and
financing the equipment listed using the Master Lease Purchase Program.

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Master Lease Purchase: $2,840,000.00

Term of Contract: Master Lease Purchase Series 2018B

Purchase Method: MDOT contract

Comments: Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-10, as amended, MDOT is requesting
authority to amend a previously approved Master Lease Purchase Planning Form. The
Planning Form was approved at the 9/11/2018 PPRB meeting. Instead of the 5800 CVW
Tractor Truck, MDOT wishes to purchase a 66,000 GVR tandem axle cab and chassis.
MDOT is also requesting to remove a chip spreader and a falling weight deflectometer from
the form.

Staff Recommendation: Granting of authority to the agency to proceed with procuring and
financing the equipment listed using the Master Lease Purchase Program.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 15 of 52



G.

OPTFM Staff Approvals reported to the Board

Sole Source Purchases

OPTFM Director’s Report

V. DFA Bureau of Building, Grounds, and Real Property Management (BOB/RPM)

A.

Consideration of Prime Professionals Selected by RFQ’s

NOTE: Standard Operating Procedures established by the BOB in April 2004, require PPRB
approval of fees in excess of $250,000.00. The following Professionals were selected by
interview by the Using Agency and Bureau of Building, et al, procedures. (Fees may or may
not be anticipated to be beyond $250,000.00; however, the Bureau of Building, et al, has
established an interoffice procedure to bring RFP/RFQ selections to PPRB for approval or
ratification.)

Using Agency: Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College
Location: Gulfport, Mississippi (Jefferson Davis Campus)
Number: GS# 211-065

Title: STEM Facility JD Campus

Project Budget: $9,750,000.00

Funding Sources: SB 2906, Laws of 2015; HB 1729, Laws of 2016
Professional Fee: D (estimated fees $554,081.63)

Professional: Eley Guild Hardy Architects, PA (Biloxi, Mississippi),

Scope: Planning and construction of approximately 35,000 square foot building on the south-
east quadrant of the Jefferson Davis Campus which will house a lecture hall, classrooms, fabs,
offices and support spaces. All applicable Codes, including ADA compliance, will need to be
addressed during the design process. The selected professional will also assist with the
procurement of furniture and equipment.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules and regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. BOB
has reviewed the documentation and recommends PPRB approval, contingent upon executed
contracts.

BOB Staff Approvals Reported to the Board

BOB Director’s Report

RPM New Lease

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Lease #: 725-173-25B
Lessor: Goodland Properties, LLC.
Term: 05-31-2019 thru 05-30-2025

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 16 of 52



Total Yearly Cost: $45,770.88

Cost PSF: $15.38 + Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: N/A

Total Space per Occupant: 248

Federal Funds: 80%

Square Footage Proposed: 2,976

Previous Square Footage: N/A

Address of Property: 6810 Crumpler Blvd., Ste. 101 & 203, Olive Branch, MS.

Purpose of Lease: This location will serve as the Vocational Rehabilitation and Special
Disability Program Office in Olive Branch.

Note: An RLP was advertised and two proposals were received by Mississippi Department of
Rehabilitation Services. The proposal with the lowest overall cost was chosen. This is a six (6)
year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

RPM Succeeding Leases

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections
Lease #: 170-021-24A

Lessor: David Hutton

Term: 06-01-2019 thru 05-31-2024

Total Yearly Cost: $10,800.00

Cost PSF: $5.00 + Utilities & Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: $ 5.00 + Utilities & Janitorial

Total Space per Occupant: 239

Federal Funds: %0

Square Footage Proposed: 2,158

Previous Square Footage: 2,158

Address of Property: 904 South Cass Street, Corinth, MS.
Purpose of Lease: This location will serve as the Parole & Probation office for Alcorn County.
Note: This is a five (5) year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections
Lease #: 170-171-24A

Lessor: James R. Seay, Diversified Investment

Term: 06-01-2019 thru 05-31-2024

Total Yearly Cost: $36,216.00

Cost PSF: $9.35 + Utilities & Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: $ 9.35+ Utilities & Janitorial

Total Space per Occupant: 242

Federal Funds: %0

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 17 of 52



Square Footage Proposed: 3,873

Previous Square Footage: 3,873

Address of Property: 2865 Hwy. 51 South, Hernando, MS.

Purpose of Lease: This location will serve as the Parole & Probation office for Desoto County.
Note: This is a five (5) year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department Public Safety
Lease #: 670-251-20B

Lessor: Mississippi E-Center Foundation (JSU)

Term: 07-01-2019 thru 06-30-2020

Total Yearly Cost: $57,869.00

Cost PSF: $14.50 + Utilities & Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: $14.50 + Ultilities & Janitorial

Total Space per Occupant: 221

Federal Funds: %0

Square Footage Proposed: 3,991

Previous Square Footage: 3,991

Address of Property: 1230 Raymond Road, Jackson, MS.
Purpose of Lease: This location serves as office space for the MS Office of Homeland Security.
Note: This is a one (1) year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Secretary of State
Lease #: 775-242-24B

Lessor: James K. Wetzel

Term: 07-01-2019 thru 06-30-2024

Total Yearly Cost: $30,000

Cost PSF: $14.63 + Utilities & Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: $14.63 + Utilities & Janitorial
Total Space per Occupant: 227

Federal Funds: %0

Square Footage Proposed: 2,050

Previous Square Footage: 2,050

Address of Property: 1701 24 Ave, Gulfport, MS.
Purpose of Lease: This location serves as office space for the Mississippi Secretary of State in
south Mississippi.

Note: This is a five (5) year lease with no renewals.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 18 of 52



RPM Amended Leases

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections

Lease #: 170-251-19A-R

Lessor: 633 North State Street LLC.

Term: 06-01-2019 thru 08-31-2019

Total Yearly Cost: $874,224.00

Total Monthly Cost: $72,852.00

Cost PSF: $19.50 Inclusive

Previous Cost PSF: $12.75 Inclusive

Total Space per Occupant: 276.

Federal Funds: 0%

Square Footage Proposed: 44,832

Previous Square Footage: 44,832

Address of Property: 633 North State Street, Jackson, MS.

Purpose of Lease: This is the main office for the Mississippi Department of Corrections.

Note: This is a month to month lease written in accordance with 300.9 (7). MDOC will be moving
into a state owned building as soon as construction is finished. The planned move-in date is July
15, 2019. Written notice of termination must be given to the Lessor fifteen (15) days prior to the
start of the next month. Mississippi Department of Corrections asks PPRB for a waiver on the
Space Efficiency Allowance because the original contract was executed prior to the regulation
taking effect. Modifications to this lease are as follows:

1. The Month-to Month rental rate on 44,832 square feet will be $19.50 per square foot or
$72,852.00 per month for up to three (3) months.

2. In accordance with State Leasing policy 300.9 (7) this lease shall include an option to
terminate upon written Notice of Termination by Lessee to Lessor not less than fifteen (15) days
prior to the start of the subsequent month.

3. The start date of this agreement will be June 1, 2019 and will expire on August 31, 2019
unless Lessor is notified by the Lessee of an early termination by certified mail.

Staff Recommendation: Upon the granting of the waiver for the Space Efficiency Allowance by
PPRB this lease request will have complied with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by
DFA staff. RPM recommends the approval of this lease

. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Revenue
Lease #: 800-171-20A

Lessor: PTRK Development, LLC

Term: 08-01-2019 thru 07-31-2020

Total Yearly Cost: $62,442.00

Cost PSF: $18.00 + Utilities and Janitorial

Previous Cost PSF: $ 18.00 + Utilities and Janitorial
Total Space per Occupant: 115

Federal Funds: %0

Square Footage Proposed: 3,469

Previous Square Footage: 3,469

Address of Property: 2631 Mclngvale Road, Hernando, MS.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 19 of 52



Purpose of Lease: This location serves as the district office for the Department of Revenue.
Mississippi Department of Revenue continues to evaluate what locations in north Mississippi
best serves the area.

Note: This is a Mutually Agreed Extension per 500.2 (2). It is a month-to-month lease extension
for up to one (1) year with no renewals. This agreement includes the option for the Lessee to
terminate this lease upon written notice by the Lessee to the Lessor of not less than 10 days
prior to the subsequent month.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease.

G. Parchman Wind Farm

The Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration/Bureau of Building, Grounds and
Real Property Management, on behalf of the State of Mississippi/Mississippi Department of
Corrections/Mississippi State Penitentiary asks PPRB to approve the following:

The Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration/Bureau of Building, Grounds and
Real Property Management, on behalf of the State of Mississippi/Mississippi Department of
Corrections/Mississippi State Penitentiary, hereinafter referred to as LESSOR, and Nations
Energy Solutions, Inc., hereinafter referred to as LESSEE, entered into a Lease Agreement with
an effective date of October 1, 2014 and expiring at 12:00 midnight on September 30, 2044.
PPRB approved this contract on December 41", 2013. This lease agreement contained an initial
Test Period that expired on September 30, 2017, but allowed the parties fo extend the Test
Period for an additional two (2) one (1) year Test Periods. On August 2, 2017 PPRB approved
the first (1%t) of two extensions of the Test Periods extending the Test Period until September
30, 2018. On September 5", 2018 PPRB approved the second (2") of two (2) extensions of the
Test Period extending the expiration of the Test Period until September 30, 2019.

Mississippi Department of Corrections and Mississippi Department of Finance & Administration
ask PPRB to approve amending the Parchman Wind Farm Lease Agreement to allow for one
(1) additional four (4) year Test Period beginning on October 1, 2019 and expiring on September
30, 2023. MDOC and the Sunflower School District will continue to receive the $10,000 that they
have received during the previous extensions.

Staff Recommendation: This Amendment has been reviewed for compliance and has been
determined to comply with all rules, regulations and legal requirements by DFA staff. RPM
recommends the approval of this lease amendment.

H. RPM Director’s Report
VI. DFA Office of Personal Service Contract Review (OPSCR)

A. Petitions for Relief from Competitive Sealed Bidding

1. Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education
RFx Number: 3180000760

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Wooifolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 20 of 52



Procurement Request: Request for Proposals

Anticipated Term: One (1) year with four (4) optional one-year renewals

Anticipated Contract Amount: $150,000.00

Summary of Request: The Agency has submitted a Petition for Relief from the use of an
Invitation for Bids (IFB) as the procurement method as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-
403(4) for the competitive procurement of up to five vendors to produce braille textbook and
instructional materials for Mississippi Instructional Resource Center (hereinafter “MIRC”) and
Mississippi School for the Blind (hereinafter “MSB”). The Agency contends the use of an IFB
is neither practicable nor advantageous as it is most important to supply the highest quality
braille materials in the industry to MSB students in compliance with Mississippi House Bill 638
(2008), the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), and Mississippi House Bill 960
(2012). Timely production and delivery of braille materials is also vital, therefore MIRC requests
a multi-award with up to five vendors based on the high demand of braille transcribers.
Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-413(2)(b), the evaluation factors have been modified to
include “technology” factors that will be scored in the management section. The respondents
will be evaluated based on technical, management, and cost factors. Pursuant to Miss. Code
Ann. § 31-7-413(2)(b)(iii) the agency requests approval to score “cost” factors openly as price
is based on an objective determination. The technical factors will be weighted at thirty (30)
points, management factors will be weighted at thirty (30) points, and cost factors (price) will
be weighted at forty (40) points.

Staff Recommendation: Granting of the Agency’s Petition for Relief from competitive bidding
requirements as allowed by Miss. Code Ann. § 31-7-403(4), approval of the Agency’s request
to use a Request for Proposals as the procurement method to select up to five vendors to
produce braille textbook and instructional materials, and approval to score cost factors openly.

B. Consideration of Contracts for Board Action

1.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Questar, Inc.

Contract #: 8200018500

Term: 07/01/2015- 06/30/2020 Renewal/Modification
Total Value: $52,058,179.60 $8,697,203.00
Summary of Request: The original term of the contract was one year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Five has been submitted to exercise the fourth optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(l) allows the State Board of
Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period up to ten
years. The Contractor provides the Mississippi Academic Assessment Program (MAAP) for
English Language Arts and Mathematics in Grades 3 through 8, End of Course Assessments
in Algebra | and English Il, and cost options for the Geometry and Algebra Il Assessments,
which are aligned with the 2016 Mississippi College and Career Readiness Standards for ELA
and Mathematics. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Four
was approved at the December 2018 PPRB Meeting and Modification Three was approved at
the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Five modifies the scope of work to increase Item
Development for Grade 3 Reading, increase Writing Prompt Development in all ELA Grades,
add Desmos calculators in Algebra |, eliminate the Alignment Study, replace Face-to-Face
STC and DTC training with Webinars and recorded training, reduce FAST support and add
delivery of read-alouds online. Modification Five also updates the Priority, Liquidated

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 21 of 52



Damages, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s
approval (State Board of Education) and proof of the vendor’s required performance bond must
be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. The State Board of
Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval and vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $95,544,195

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Data Recognition Corporation

Contract #: 8200039469

Term: 08/06/2018- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $6,111,666.00 $2,818,840.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor creates and administers a custom Mississippi
Academic Assessment Program (MAAP) for Science, Grades 5th and 8th, and High School
End of Course Assessments in Biology | and U.S. History. The services provided include all
associated technical services and professional development for these assessments. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification One was staff approved in
September 2018 due to a date change. Modification Two updates the Priority, Liquidated
Damages, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s
approval (State Board of Education) and proof of the vendor’s required performance bond must
be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. The State Board of
Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and ali legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval and vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $14,936,864.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Questar, Inc.

Contract #: 8200019248

Term: 09/16/2015- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $11,801,022.00 $2,201,424.00
Summary of Request: The original term of the contract was one year with nine optional one-
year renewals. Modification Five has been submitted to exercise the fourth optional renewal
allowed by the original contract, Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(l) allows the State Board of
Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a period up to ten

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 22 of 52



years. The Contractor administers alternate assessments for students with Significant
Cognitive Disabilities (hereinafter “SCD), which is known as the Mississippi Academic
Assessment Program- Alternate (MAAP-A) for English Language Arts and Mathematics,
Grades 3 through 8; Science, Grades 5 and 8; and High School Algebra I, English II, and
Biology |. Modification Four was approved at the December 2018 PPRB Board Meeting, and
Modification Three was approved at the June 2018 PPRB Special Called Meeting. Modification
Five modifies the scope of work to add a retest for Biology students, to change standard
settings for Science Grades, to eliminate the Alignment Study, and replace Face-to-Face STC
and DTC training with Webinars and recorded training, The modification to standard settings
was due to the State Board of Education modifying the Mississippi Alternate Academic
Achievement Standards in June 2018 to allow students with disabilities the opportunity to earn
a traditional diploma in compliance with The Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA).
Modification Five also updates the Priority, Liquidated Damages, Compensation and Financial
Reports, and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) and proof
of the vendor’s required performance bond must be received by the Agency prior to processing
the contract renewal. The State Board of Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval and vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $23,301,022

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: ACT, Inc.

Contract #: 8800006380

Term: 09/11/2018- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $2,808,000.00 $1,440,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately ten months with
four optional one-year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first
optional renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor administers the ACT
assessment (college and career readiness) once to all eleventh grade students enrolled in
Mississippi public schools. The Mississippi Legislature appropriated funds for ACT testing and
directs the Agency to use the funds to provide services as part of the Mississippi Statewide
School District Accountability Models. The Contractor was declared to be a sole-source
provider by the Agency based on ACT, Inc. being the sole owner of the ACT assessment, test
materials, scoring algorithms, reporting, and research services. In accordance with Miss. Code
Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(0)(iii) the Agency published sufficient notice to the public that this was a
sole source contract with optional renewals. The original contract was approved at the
September 2018 PPRB meeting. The cost per assessment for the 2019-2020 school year
increased from $38.00 to $40.00; while the per-unit cost for a student testing outside of this
agreement remains $50.50. Amendment One updates the Contract Term, Consideration, and
Entire Agreement clauses; updates the Description of Services Overview and Fee Schedule
for the 2019-2020 School Year; and adds the ACT State Testing Program Deliverable
Overview for the 2019-2020 School Year. All other terms and conditions of the original contract

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 23 of 52



remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) must
be received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. The State Board of
Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,128,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Mississippi State University

Contract #: 8200032516

Term: 07/19/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $3,839,624.00 $1,301,874.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was approximately one year with nine
optional one-year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the second
optional renewal allowed by the original contract. Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(l) allows the
State Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a
period up to ten years. The Contractor provides technical services and products for the
Mississippi Career Planning and Assessment System, Third Edition (MS-CPAS3). The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification One was approved at the June
2018 PPRB meeting. Modification Two updates the Priority, Compensation and Financial
Reports, and Budget Narrative Clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) must be
received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. The State Board of Education
met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of the
regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $13,604,038.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Voyager Sopris Learning, Inc.

Contract #: 8200025430

Term: 07/01/2016- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $5,500,000.00 $1,250,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Three has been submitted to exercise the third optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor operates the K-3 Literacy Professional
Development Training System to build content knowledge and pedagogical knowledge of the
essential elements of literacy and provide kindergarten through third grade teachers,
principals, MDE literacy coaches, district/school literacy coaches, pre-service teachers, and
higher education faculty with strategies for supporting implementation of effective reading

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 24 of 52



instructions. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Two was
approved at the May 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Three updates the Priority,
Compensation and Financial Reports and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval
(State Board of Education) must be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract
renewal. The State Board of Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $7,000,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Renaissance Learning, Inc.

Contract #: 8200007507

Term: 02/19/2014- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $9,487,554.65 $494,650.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was seventeen months with eight
optional one-year renewals. Modification Seven has been submitted to exercise the fifth
optional renewal allowed by the original contract. Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(l) allows the
State Board of Education to enter into contractual agreements for student assessment for a
period up to ten years. The Contractor provides the Kindergarten Readiness Assessment toll
using Renaissance Data Integration (RDI) services. The Contractor was originally selected
through an RFP. Modification Six was approved at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification
Seven adds the Star Assessment Bundle for Pre-K Collaborative Students and Pre-K
Collaborative Professional Development back to the contract. Modification Seven also
updates the Priority, Liquidated Damages, Compensation and Financial Reports, and Budget
Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.
Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education) and proof of the vendor's
required performance bond must be received by the Agency prior to processing the contract
renewal. The State Board of Education met April 11, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval and vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $10,971,504.65

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Education

Supplier: Data Recognition Corporation

Contract #: 8200019197

Term: 08/01/2015- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $1,370,998.00 $291,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Modification Four has been submitted to exercise the fourth optional renewal

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 25 of 52



10.

allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides test development, professional
development for test administration, teacher resources, technical services of scoring and
reporting, and products for the English Language Proficiency Test in the domain of reading,
speaking, listening, and writing to access proficiency level in students identified as English
language learners, kindergarten through grade twelve. The Contractor was originally selected
through an RFP. Modification Three was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting.
Modification Four updates the updates the Priority, Liquidated Damages, Compensation and
Financial Reports and Budget Narrative clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original
contract remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (State Board of Education)
and proof of the vendor’s required performance bond must be received by the Agency prior to
processing the contract renewal. The State Board of Education met April 11, 2019 and
approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval and vendor’s required performance bond.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,034,990.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Emergency Management Agency

Supplier: Horne, LLP

Contract #: 8200023133

Term: 03/01/2016 — 02/29/2020 Modification
Total Value: $16,756,628.70 $6,300,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Fourth Amendment has been submitted to increase the amount of the contract
by $6,300,000.00 for continuity of services allowed under the original contract. The Contractor
provides accounting and oversight services for reimbursement as a result of Hurricane Katrina.
These accounting, oversight, and compliance services are essential in enabling Mississippi to
manage and audit its reconstruction efforts in an open and effective manner. The Contractor
works with local municipalities, state agencies, and other states to facilitate fund tracking and
sub-grantee internal controls; ensure state and local contracting compliance; and track and
reconcile project financial performance. The Contractor works side by side with MEMA's Office
of Public Assistance and the Office of the State Auditor, assisting them in reconciling obligated
funding for qualified and authorized projects. The Contractor was originally selected through
an RFP. Third Amendment was approved at the February 2019 PPRB meeting. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract modification as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $16,756,628.70
Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Eugene R. Bass, M.D.
Contract #: 103679

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 26 of 52



1.

12.

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Bass is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Alvin Brent, M.D.

Contract #: 103680

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Brent is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: James Lewis Crosthwait, M.D.

Contract #: 103681

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 27 of 52




13.

14.

Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Crosthwait is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Donald C. Faucett, M.D.

Contract #: 103683

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Faucett is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”") case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: William L. Hand, M.D.

Contract #: 103684

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 28 of 52



15.

16.

contract. Dr. Hand is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Eva M. Henderson-Camara, M.D.

Contract #: 103686

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Henderson-Camara is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical
specialist for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Karen Hulett, M.D., M.P.H.

Contract #: 103691

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Hulett is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 29 of 52



17.

18.

on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Glenn Edward James, M.D.

Contract #: 103692

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. James is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Byron Thomas Jeffcoat, M.D.

Contract #: 103693

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Jeffcoat is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 30 of 52



19.

20.

review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Abe John Malouf, Jr., M.D.

Contract #: 103695

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract is one year with three optional one-
year renewals. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original
contract. Dr. Malouf is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations
on applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing
Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Tammy McGee, M.D.

Contract #: 103696

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. McGee is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 31 of 52



21.

22.

methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Louis J. Saddler, M.D.

Contract #: 103700

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Saddler is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Glenda Scallorn, M.D.

Contract #: 103701

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optiona! one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Scallorn is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR") case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 32 of 52



23.

24,

methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Thomas S. Tapley, M.D.

Contract #: 103702

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Tapley is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Wendell Hughes Glover, M.D.

Contract #: 98694

Term: 07/01/2016 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $900,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Three has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the last optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract. Dr. Glover
is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of Disability
Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on applications for
Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability Review
(hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case review/signature,
$58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other activities. The Contract
Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive methods pursuant to former

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 33 of 52



25.

26.

PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification Two was approved at the June 2018 PPRB
Meeting. Modification Three updates the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses.
All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Madena J. Gibson, M.D.

Contract #: 107107

Term: 12/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $600,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Gibson is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the .
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $825,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: RBB, LLC

Contract #: 8200032485

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. Modification One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB
Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. The

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 34 of 52



27.

28.

Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remains the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $900,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Carol E. Kossman, M.D., P.A.

Contract #: 8200032484

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $675,000.00 $225,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one-year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting medical specialist for
the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remains the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $675,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Jackson Psychological Group, P.A.

Contract #: 8200032482

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $600,000.00 $200,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor serves as a consulting psychology specialist
for the Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability
determinations on applications for Social Security Disability benefits. The Contractor is paid
$52.00 per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case,
$3.75 per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00
per hour for all other activities. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFQ.
Modification One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates
the Period of Performance and Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remains the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 35 of 52



29.

30.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $675,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Angela Herzog, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103687

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Herzog is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services
Supplier: James Herzog, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103688

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Herzog is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR") case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 36 of 52



31.

32.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Janise. A. Hinson, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103689

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Hinson is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Sheila M. Holmes, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103690

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Holmes is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”") case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 37 of 52



33.

34.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: David Powers, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103697

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Powers is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”") case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Vicki L. Prosser, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103698

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Prosser is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remains the same. Modification One was approved at the June 2018
PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and Consideration
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 38 of 52



35.

36.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Bryman Williams, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103703

Term: 07/01/2017 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Williams is a contract worker. He serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the Office
of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in relation to
disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. He is paid $52.00 per
Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per
end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for
all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remains the same. Modification One was approved at the June 2018
PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and Consideration
clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Lisa Boren Yazdani, Ph.D.

Contract #: 103704

Term: 07/01/2017- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $390,000.00 $130,000.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Yazdani is a contract worker. She serves as a consulting psychology specialist for the
Office of Disability Determination Services. These services relate to consulting services in
relation to disability determinations for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00
per Continuing Disability Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75
per end-line case review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour
for all other activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative
competitive methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remains the same. Modification One was approved at the
June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 39 of 52



37.

38.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $520,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Rehabilitation Services

Supplier: Cherilyn Lorraine Hebert, M.D.

Contract #: 103685

Term: 07/01/2017- 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $337,500.00 $112,500.00
Summary of Request: Modification Two has been submitted to renew the contract for one
year. This is the second of three optional one-year renewals allowed by the original contract.
Dr. Herbert is a contract worker. She serves as a consuilting medical specialist for the Office of
Disability Determination Services. These services relate to disability determinations on
applications for Social Security Disability Benefits. She is paid $52.00 per Continuing Disability
Review (hereinafter “CDR”) case, $30.00 per non-CDR case, $3.75 per end-line case
review/signature, $58.00 per case rebuttal preparation, and $58.00 per hour for all other
activities. The Contract Worker was originally selected through alternative competitive
methods pursuant to former PSCRB Rules and Regulations. Modification One was approved
at the June 2018 PPRB Meeting. Modification Two updates the Period of Performance and
Consideration clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remains the
same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $450,000.00

Requesting Agency: DMH — Central Office

Supplier: Ascend Management Innovations, LLC

Contract #: 8200018379

Term: 07/01/2015 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $3,402,699.69 $451,319.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Modification Two has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. As the Agency agrees the Contractor has fulfilled its
implementation and transition responsibilities and related administrative services, the Agency
has released the Contractor from the performance bond requirement pursuant to the
Performance Bond clause. The Contractor administers and scores the Inventory for Client and
Agency Planning for use in resource allocation and level of care determinations for the
Intellectual Disabilities/Development Disabilities Waiver. The Contractor was originally
selected through an RFP. Modification One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting.
The cost per assessment rate remains $410.29 with an estimated total of 1,100 assessments.
Modification Two updates the Notices, Performance Bond, and Entire Agreement clauses. All
other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 40 of 52



39.

40.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $3,402,699.69

Requesting Agency: DMH — Central Office

Supplier: Public Consulting Group, Inc.

Contract #: 8200038917

Term: 07/01/2018 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $370,296.00 $184,549.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Modification One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Modification One decreases the annual contract amount from
$185,747.00 to $184,549.00 which is a difference of $1,198.00 due to a reduced number of
sites visited. The Contractor works with DMH staff to conduct interviews of customers and
providers to determine compliance with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
(CMS) Final Rule regarding Home and Community Based Services Regulations, The
Contractor also trains DMH staff, develops HIPAA compliant methods for collecting medical
data, and provides consultation services to the Agency. The Contractor was originally selected
through an IFB. The original contract was approved June 2018 PPRB meeting. Modification
One updates the Scope of Service, Contract Term, Consideration, Notices, and Entire
Agreement clauses and adds the HIPAA compliance clause. All other terms and conditions of
the original contract remain the same. Proof of regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board
of Mental Health) must be received from the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal.
The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met March 21, 2019 and approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $739,394.00

Requesting Agency: DMH — Mississippi State Hospital

Supplier: Melba Ann Morris

Contract #: 103815

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $364,650.00 $121,550.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with three optional one-
year renewals. Second Addendum has been submitted to exercise the second optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. Ms. Morris is a contract worker. She leads and
directs the Agency’s audit and compliance of medical documentation, ensures accurate
coding, and prepares billable services. She is paid $85.00 per hour not to exceed an average
of twenty-five (25) hours per week. The total requested FY 2020 spending authority is
$121,550.00, which consists of $110,500.00 for personal services and $11,050.00 for FICA
and is consistent with previous years. The Contract Worker was originally selected through
an RFQ. First Addendum was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting. Second Addendum

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 41 of 52



41.

42,

updates the Compensation clause and adds the Entire Agreement clause. All other terms and
conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $486,200.00

Requesting Agency: DMH — Boswell Regional Center at Hudspeth Regional Center
Supplier: Jo Luresa Harbour, M.D.

Contract #: 8200039628/114373

Term: 07/01/2018 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $336,000.00 $168,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. Dr. Harbour is a contract worker. She provides general and
emergency medical care to psychiatric patients residing at the Hudspeth Regional Center.
She is paid $150.00 per hour up to an average of 20 hours per week and $100.00 per night for
on-call services. The original contract was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting
erroneously as an Independent Contractor. The mistake has been corrected and the contract
is now being processed through SPAHRS. The Contract Worker was originally selected
through an RFA. Amendment One updates the Scope of Service, Contract Term,
Consideration, Contract Worker, and Entire Agreement clauses; adds the Approval clause;
and deletes the Independent Contractor clause. All other terms and conditions of the original
contract remain the same. Proof of regulatory board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental
Health) and current medical licensure must be received from the Agency prior to processing
the contract. The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met April 22, 2019 and approved this
contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
required regulatory board’s approval and current medical licensure.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $840,000.00

Requesting Agency: DMH — Boswell Regional Center at Hudspeth Regional Center
Supplier: Mary Lou Russell

Contract #: 114369

Term: 07/01/2019 — 06/30/2020 New
Total Value: $95,000.00 $95,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with four optional one-year
renewals. Ms. Russell is a contract worker who will provide physical therapy services to
individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities. She is paid $55.00 per hour up to
an average of 33 hours per week. The Contract Worker was selected pursuant to Section 3-
101.04.1, Request for Applications (RFA) and was the only respondent. Proof of regulatory
board’s approval (Mississippi Board of Mental Health) must be received from the Agency prior

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 42 of 52



43.

44,

to processing the contract. The Mississippi Board of Mental Health met on April 22, 2019 and
approved this contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract as requested contingent upon receipt of the required
regulatory board’s approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $475,000.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Medical Review of North Carolina, Inc. d/b/a The Carolinas Center for Medical
Excellence

Contract #: 8200044831

Term: 06/01/2015 — 05/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $2,131,445.00 $410,004.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional
renewal allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides external quality review
(hereinafter “EQR”) services. These EQR services are consistent with federal regulations for
the Mississippi Coordinated Access Network and Mississippi Children’s Health Insurance
Program (hereinafter “CHIP”). The Contractor also provides analysis and evaluation of
information on the Coordinated Care Organization’s quality, timeliness, and access to certain
Medicaid covered health care services and Mississippi CHIP covered health services. The
Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Amendment Two was approved at the May
2018 PPRB meeting. Amendment Three updates the Entire Agreement, Period of
Performance, Cost of Services, and Modification clauses and adds the Risk Management
clause. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same. Proof of the
vendor's updated required workers’ compensation, professional liability, general liability
against bodily injury or death, and property damage and fire insurance certifications must be
received from the agency prior to processing the contract renewal. This contract is subject to
a protective order entered into by the Hinds County Chancery Court on April 4, 2016 to protect
from release trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of the
vendor’'s updated required workers’ compensation, professional liability, general liability, and
property damage and fire insurance certifications.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $2,131,445.00

Requesting Agency: Division of Medicaid

Supplier: Mercer Health & Benefits, LLC

Contract #: 8200024987/8200030998

Term: 06/01/2016 — 05/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $820,000.00 $174,000.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 43 of 52



45,

Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides pharmacy rate setting services to
assist with the design, development, maintenance, and administration of a reimbursement
methodology rate structure for all outpatient drugs as defined in 42 U.S.C. 1396r-8 as
determined by the appropriate ingredient cost of product(s). The Contractor was originally
selected through an RFP. The original contact was statutorily approved at the May 2016
PSCRB meeting. Amendment One updates the Entire Agreement, Period of Performance,
Cost for Services, Modification, Representation Regarding Gratuities, Procurement
Regulations, Stop Work Order, E-Payment, and Termination for Default clauses and adds the
Approval, Risk Management, and Performance Standards, Actual Damages, Liquidated
Damages, and Retainage clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $994,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality

Supplier: Yelverton Consulting, LLC

Contract #: 8200020442

Term: 08/01/2015 — 07/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $240,000.00 $48,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years; while Modification
One added the three optional one-year renewals allowed by the RFP. Modification Three has
been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal allowed by Modification One. The
Contractor provides consulting services relating to the Mississippi Coordinating Council for
Remote Sensing and Geographic Information Systems (hereinafter “MCCRSGIS”). These
consulting services include developing working relationships, maintaining contracts, and acting
as a liaison between MDEQ, MCCRSGIS, and federal, state, county, municipal, and any other
appropriate entities; developing strategies for coordinating outreach messages; coordinating
the collection of digital orthoimagery for tax mapping purposes; and providing regular
communication and reports to MDEQ and MCCRSGIS on all activities. The rate remains
$160.00 per hour. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. Modification Two
was approved at the July 2018 PPRB meeting. Modification Three updates the Period of
Performance and Consideration and Payment clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $240,000.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 44 of 52



46.

47.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Public Safety

Supplier: Warner, Inc. d/b/a ServiceMaster One Call

Contract #: 8200033089

Term: 08/01/2017 — 07/31/2020 Renewal (N)
Total Value: $106,164.00 $35,388.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was one year with four optional one-
year renewals. Renewal Two has been submitted to exercise the second optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides janitorial services at the Mississippi
Highway Patrol Substation, Mississippi Forensic Laboratory, Mississippi Bureau of
Investigations, and the Biloxi Mississippi Bureau of Narcotics location. The Contractor was
originally selected through an IFB with one respondent. Renewal One, Amendment One, and
the original contract were system approved as the value did not exceed $75,000.00
cumulatively and did not require regulatory approval. Renewal Two updates the
Compensation, Period of Contract, Termination for Convenience, Modification, Representation
Regarding Gratuities, Procurement Regulations, Stop Work Order, Paymode, Termination for
Default, Termination Upon Bankruptcy, and Priority clauses and adds the Approval and
Contract Management clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain
the same. Proof of the vendor’s required workers’ compensation and comprehensive general
liability or professional liability insurance certificates must be received from the Agency prior to
processing the contract renewal.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon receipt of required
workers’ compensation and comprehensive general liability or professional liability insurance
certificates.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $176,940.00

Requesting Agency: State Veterans Affairs Board

Supplier: AHS Staffing, LLC

Contract #: 8200034272

Term: 07/01/2017 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $150,000.00 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with one optional one-
year renewal. Modification Four has been submitted to exercise the only optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides relief pharmacy services for the State
Veterans Home in Kosciusko. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP.
Modification Three was approved at the January 2018 PPRB meeting; Modifications Two and
One were staff approved using authority granted January 3, 2018, which allows staff to approve
contracts with the same vendor but with different scopes of services that do not exceed
$75,000.00 and that are justified based on review; and the original contract was system
approved as the value did not exceed $75,000.00 cumulatively and did not require regulatory
approval. Modification Four updates the Term, Compensation, E-Payment, Procurement
Regulations, Representation Regarding Gratuities, Stop Work Order, Approval, and Notices
clauses and adds the Priority clause. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same. Proof of the regulatory board’s approval (Veterans Affairs Board) must be

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 45 of 52



48.

49.

received by the Agency prior to processing the contract renewal. The Veterans Affairs Board
met on April 12, 2019 and approved the contract.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested contingent upon proof of
regulatory board approval.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $150,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Human Services

Supplier: Pendleton Security, Inc.

Contract #: 8200044480

Term: 06/01/2019 - 06/30/2020 New
Total Value: $218,323.00 $218,323.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is one year with two optional two-year
renewals. The Contractor will provide interior and exterior uniformed armed security guard
services at 750 North State Street and 200 South Lamar Street MDHS locations. The
Contractor was selected through an IFB with three respondents. The Agency requests
exception to PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations Section 3-202.14.4.1 for failure to obtain
corrected documents from all vendors. As documents submitted contained minor informalities
or insignificant mistakes with little or no effect on price, quantity, quality, delivery, or contractual
conditions, OPSCR does not have concerns regarding competition, fairness, and transparency
as all respondents were considered.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff and
upon granting the exception to Section 3-202.14.4.1, will comply with PPRB OPSCR Rules
and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR recommends approval of the contract.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,091,615.05

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Cassidy & Associates, Inc.

Contract #: 8200017783

Term: 07/01/2015 — 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $1,500,000.00 $300,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of original contract was four years with one optional one-
year renewal. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the renewal allowed by the
original contract. The Contractor provides military base realignment and closure consultation
services by working directly with the Agency staff and the designated representatives of the
specified Mississippi military installations. The Contractor was originally selected through an
RFP. Amendment One updates the Compensation, Period of Performance, Transparency,
Termination for Convenience, Termination for Default, Representation Regarding Gratuities,
Procurement Regulations, Stop Work Order, and E-Payment clauses and adds the
Termination Upon Bankruptcy, Paymode, Approval, and Trade Secrets, Commercial and
Financial Information clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the
same.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 46 of 52



50.

51.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal request.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $1,500,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Regions Bank (Yukio Kobayashi)

Contract #: 8200025254

Term: 07/01/2016 - 06/30/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $655,872.00 $164,792.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with two optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the last renewal allowed by
the original contract. The Contractor serves as the agency representative in Japan, working
on behalf of the State of Mississippi to expand investment recruitment opportunities for the
export of Mississippi products and services to Japan through the Asia-Pacific Investment Office
located in Yokohoma, Japan. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP.
Amendment One was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting. Amendment Two updates
the Period of Performance and Compensation clauses. All other terms and conditions of the
original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $655,872.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Frontier Strategies, LLC

Contract #: 8200026148

Term: 08/01/2016 - 07/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $500,000.00 $100,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with two optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides advertising and marketing services
to promote economic development and tourism in Mississippi. The Contractor was originally
selected through an RFP, which resulted in the awarding of three contracts. Amendment One
was approved at the June 2018 PPRB meeting. Amendment Two updates the Period of
Performance and Compensation clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract
remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $530,000.00

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 47 of 52



52.

53.

54,

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: The Gibbes Company, Inc.

Contract #: 8200026146

Term: 08/01/2016 - 07/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $300,000.00 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with two optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Two has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Agency requests no additional spending authority. The
Contractor provides advertising and marketing services to promote economic development
and tourism in Mississippi. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which
resulted in the awarding of three contracts. Amendment One was approved at the July 2018
PPRB meeting. Amendment Two updates the Period of Performance clause. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $400,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Development Authority

Supplier: Maris, West, and Baker, Inc.

Contract #: 8200026147

Term: 08/01/2016 - 07/31/2020 Renewal
Total Value: $600,000.00 $0.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was two years with two optional one-
year renewals. Amendment Three has been submitted to exercise the last optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Agency requests no additional spending authority. The
Contractor provides advertising and marketing services to promote economic development
and tourism in Mississippi. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP, which
resulted in the awarding of three contracts. Amendment Two was approved at the July 2018
PPRB meeting. Amendment Three updates the Period of Performance clause. All other terms
and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $800,000.00

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Corrections

Supplier: Centurion of Mississippi, LLC

Contract #: 8200025318

Term: 07/01/2016 — 06/30/2020 Modification/Renewal
Total Value: $204,340,219.00 $55,065,439.00
Summary of Request: The term of the original contract was three years with two optional
one-year renewals. Amendment One has been submitted to exercise the first optional renewal
allowed by the original contract. The Contractor provides on-site comprehensive health care

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 48 of 52



services. The Contractor was originally selected through an RFP. The original contract was
approved at the June 2016 PSCRB meeting and was authorized $149,274,780.00 spending
authority, which was comprised of $48,305,925.00 for Year One Base ADP Cost,
$49,695,115.00 for Year Two Base ADP Cost, and $51,273,740.00 for Year Three Base ADP
Cost. The Base ADP Cost for each year was derived from the maximum census population of
17,300 multiplied by 365 days muitiplied by the Base ADP Rate per year. The per diem rates
per inmate up to the Base ADP (guaranteed population floor) of 17,300 inmates for each
contract year was specified in the contract as follows: $7.65 for Year One, $7.87 for Year Two,
and $8.12 for Year Three. The original contract also contained reduced per diem rates per
inmate for any difference in the actual ADP above the Base ADP for each contract year as
follows: $2.74 for Year One, $2.80 for Year Two, and $2.89 for Year Three.

Amendment One increases the per diem rates by two percent (2%) effective July 1, 2019.
Contract Section 7.2.2 and RFP Sections 4.3 and 4.24.2(1) allowed an optional price
adjustment not to exceed the medical consumer price index for the Mississippi area and
required mutual agreement. Pursuant to the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers
(CPI-U) for the Southern Region for January 2019, prices for medical care professional
services rose two percent (2%) over the past year (January 2018-2019). Therefore, MDOC will
compensate Centurion for the services agreed to under Amendment One (year four of the
contract) at a per diem rate of $8.28 per inmate up to a Base ADP and at a reduced per diem
rate of $2.95 per inmate for any difference in the actual ADP above the Base ADP.

Amendment One also increases the amount of the contract by $55,065,439.00, which is
comprised of $1,866,141.00 for the variable populations in excess of census population for
years 1, 2, and 3, $52,284,060.00 for Year Four Base ADP Cost, and $915,238.00 for the
estimated variable populations in excess of census population for the year four.

Pursuant to Article VIl, Compensation (specifically 7.2.1) of the original contract, the allowable
compensations are the capitated rates based on census population of up to 17,300, the
variable populations in excess of census population and the cost for HIV-related
pharmaceuticals in excess of the $0.45 PIPD. In addition to the cost for the HIV-related
pharmaceuticals in excess of the $0.45 PIPD, MDOC has been reimbursing the Contractor for
all Hepatitis C medications and specialty medications for bleeding disorders via this contract.
MDOC provided a cost comparison of the individual rates and cost of same items provided by
the Contractor to those provided by the State via the DFA OPTFM contract, Morris & Dickson
Company Cooperative Agreement for Pharmaceuticals (MMCAP), which demonstrated a cost
savings to-date of $456,430.98 by obtaining said medications from the Contractor.

Although the contract specified that MDOC shall be financially responsible for all other
specialty care services, specifically all Hepatitis C medications, specialty medications for
bleeding disorders, and HIV medication cost in excess of $0.45 PIPD, it did not forbid
Contractor provision. Therefore, language has been added with Amendment One to allow
Contractor provision of said medication at cost to MDOC as long as said provision meets the
State’s needs without sacrifice of economy or services and is a demonstrated cost savings to
the State annually and to require the Contractor provide its’ rates annually congruent with the
contract renewal determination. MDOC will perform a cost comparison of the individual rates
and cost of same items provided by the Contractor to those provided by the State via the DFA
OPTFM contract, Morris & Dickson Company Cooperative Agreement for Pharmaceuticals

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 49 of 52



1.

(MMCAP). If the Contractor’s rates and cost are determined not to be in the best interest of
the State, MDOC shall cancel in whole or in part the Contractor's provision of Hepatitis C
medications, specialty medications for bleeding disorders, and HIV medication cost in excess
of those set forth in the paragraph above.

Amendment One also updates the Term of Agreement, Compensation, Governing Documents,
Paymode, Confidentiality, Notices, Applicable Laws, Entire Agreement, Compliance with Laws,
Procurement Regulations, Representation Regarding Gratuities, Stop Work Order, and E-
Payment clauses and adds the Approval, Termination for Convenience, Termination for
Gratuities, Termination Upon Bankruptcy, and Trade Secrets, Commercial and Financial
Information clauses. All other terms and conditions of the original contract remain the same.

Staff Recommendation: This request has been reviewed for compliance by OPSCR staff
and complies with PPRB OPSCR Rules and Regulations and all legal requirements. OPSCR
recommends approval of the contract modification and renewal as requested.

Projected Budget for Life of the Contract: $251,822,260.00 (Base ADP Cost only without
rate increase)

Department of Child Protection Services Contracts and Department of Human Services
Contracts Useful in Establishing and Operating DCPS for Calendar Year 2019

Neither the Public Procurement Review Board nor OPSCR staff approves Department of Child
Protection Services (DCPS) contracts or Department of Human Services (DHS) contracts useful
in establishing and operating DCPS. These contracts are reported to the board for consideration
of recommendations, but are not subject to OPSCR Rules and Regulations. The implementation
of any board recommendations is at the discretion of DHS and/or DCPS. Pursuant to Miss. Code
Ann. § 27-104-7(1), the board is not authorized to disapprove any proposed personal service
contracts for DCPS or DHS contracts that are useful in establishing and operating DCPS

Emergency Contracts Reported to the Board for Calendar Year 2019

Emergency contracts are reviewed by OPSCR staff for technical compliance upon the written
request of the submitting agency. The OPSCR staff will process the contract in MAGIC upon
receipt of the contract, and then conduct the requested review and notify the agency of any
problems found during the requested review; however, it is the responsibility of the agency to
correct any errors. If no written request for review is made by the submitting agency, OPSCR
staff will process the contract in MAGIC upon receipt of same, and then conduct a review of the
contract for internal auditing purposes. Emergency confracts are presented to the PPRB at its
regular meeting and are included in the minutes of said meeting, but no action is required by the
PPRB as to these contracts. Any approval in MAGIC or any other state system does not
constitute approval of the emergency procurement by the PPRB and is done solely for
processing purposes. This provision is not intended to prevent the PPRB from making a report
under the statutory authority to audit or to take other action as deemed appropriate.

Requesting Agency: Mississippi Department of Transportation, Office of State Aid Road
Construction
Supplier: Atwood Fence Company, Inc.

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Wooilfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 50 of 52



Contract #: 8400001032

Term: 04/05/2019 - 12/31/2019 New
Total Value: $600,000.00 $600,000.00
Summary of Request: The term of the contract is approximately nine months. The Contractor
will provide and place traffic control devices and/or appropriate signage at certain bridges
throughout the state of Mississippi, which have been ordered closed or posted and will provide
evidence of closure or posting. The Contractor will be paid $4,750.00 per bridge site closure.
The Contractor was selected through emergency procurement procedures pursuant to Section
3-207 of the Public Procurement Review Board Office of Personal Service Contract Review
Rules and Regulations, which states "[i]f the Agency Head ... determines ... that the delay
incident to undertaking a competitive procurement would threaten the health or safety of any
person, or the preservation or protection of property, then the Agency Head ... may make an
emergency procurement." The agency contends the emergency contract is necessary to
protect the traveling public within affected areas from extreme peril to the safety of persons
and property. The Agency Head declared a state of emergency on April 10, 2018 to procure
services for said bridge closures on April 10, 2019; while the Governor declared a state of
emergency on April 10, 2018. The emergency will continue until closed bridges are in
compliance with all federal and state laws, regulations and standards.

E. Preapproved Vendor Lists

1. On Site Mobile Shredding Services

Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(i), the DFA OPSCR staff issued an Invitation for
Bids for On-site Mobile Shredding Services in order to establish a List of Preapproved Vendors
for On-site Mobile Shredding Services for the time period of May 3, 2019 to May 2, 2023 for
use by state agencies under the purview of the PPRB. The IFB divided the State into eight
regions. The IFB provided that awards would be made to all responsive and responsible
bidders per region per mobile shredding services format/category ranked in relation to the
lowest costs. There was one respondent to the IFB. Four bids were received for four of the
eight regions.

Vendors on the PVL list will remain on the list until May 2, 2021, at which time that list will
expire. However, if a Contracting Agency enters into a contract with a preapproved Vendor
prior to the expiration date of May 2, 2021, that contract may be renewed at the same rates
listed on the PVL until May 2, 2023. Prices submitted in response to the IFB will remain firm,
valid, and renewable until May 2, 2023 except that a bidder may raise prices to reflect a rise in
the federal minimum wage, but only to the extent of the actual minimum wage increase.

Staff Recommendation: Approval of the Preapproved Vendor List for On-site Mobile Shredding
Services as requested.

2. Remediation and Emergency Services

Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 27-104-7(2)(i), the DFA OPSCR staff issued an Invitation for
Bids for Remediation and Emergency Services in order to establish a List of Preapproved
Vendors for Remediation and Emergency Services for the time period of May 3, 2019 to May
2, 2024 for use by state agencies under the purview of the PPRB. The IFB divided the State

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 51 of 52



F.

into three regions. The IFB provided that awards would be made to all responsive and
responsible bidders per region per remediation and emergency services format/category
ranked in relation to the lowest costs. There were four respondents to the IFB, of which one
was deemed non-responsive and was notified. Eleven bids were received for three regions.

Vendors on the PVL list will remain on the list until May 2, 2022, at which time that list will
expire. However, if a Contracting Agency enters into a contract with a preapproved Vendor
prior to the expiration date of May 2, 2022, that contract may be renewed at the same rates
listed on the PVL until December 1, 2024. Prices submitted in response to the IFB will remain
firm, valid, and renewable until December 1, 2024 except that a bidder may raise prices to
reflect a rise in the federal minimum wage, but only to the extent of the actual minimum wage
increase.

Staff Recommendation: Approval of the Preapproved Vendor List for Remediation and
Emergency Services as requested.

OPSCR Staff Approvals Reported to the Board

G. OPSCR Director’s Report

VILI.

Other Business

VIIl. Adjournment

PPRB Meeting Agenda
Woolfolk Building, Room 145
May 1, 2019

Page 52 of 62



Attachment A

OPTFM Staff Approvals



T 98ed

9L'IPH'TS MEAN SYAIdOD SLNAEWITIOV ONI “V'S'1 NONVO NOLLV.I¥OdSNVAL 12L7v00028[ €I
DNISVHOUN 40 1d9d SIW
JALLILENOD
TS9ELES MEN $¥FId00 SLNAWNITIOV ‘ONI “V'§'1 NONVD NOLLVI¥OdSNVL 2eLyp000z8| 1T
ONISYHOANd d0 1d9d SIW
JAILILEANOD
00'825°9§ MEN SYAId00 SINAWIHEOV ONI VSl HOORI NOLLVIOdSNVAL 81Lv400028| 0T
DNISYHOUNd 40 Ldad SW
HALLILEdNOD
00°056°S$ MEAN SHHId0D SINEWNITIOV ONI “V'S1 NONYD NOILV.L¥OdSNVIL 61Lv100028| 6
DNISVHOUNd 40 Ld9a S
HALLILAANOD
000vS°6S18|  NOILVOIIQOW|  SNOdVAM DINOWLOHTH| XAd HAILLLEINOD ONI SSRId¥E.LNE NOXY| ALEAVS DIT8Nd 30 Ld3d SW y85vp00028| 8
TETEYS MEN TY LN ¥H1d0D LNAWHTIOY ONI ‘VS[1NONVO| TOOHDS HLV.LS STIASITIA LOLYP000T8| L
ONISYHOUNd
JALLILEINOD
00000°0818]  NOLLYOIAIQOW TVINEA INHNINOE| X SALLILEANOD ONI NOLLVIMOJSNY YL 9610000068| 9
SHDIAN¥AS INSWAINOA 3 ¥ H 40 1490 SW
0000069€$|  NOILVOIAIQOW TVINZY INGNAINOEA|  XAd HALLILAINOO| OTT LNIWAINOH ONITENILS NOLLV.LYOdSNVAL 2020000068|  §
40 1d4d S
0000028¢$|  NOLLYOIJIQOW Savad SSY'I0| X FALLLLAANOD ONI LNI'Td-SINNA NOLLVIMOJSNVIL T+00000068| ¥
40 1d9d SN
LITLS MEAN HONVNALNIVIN INAWHERIOY ‘ONI VS NONVO HLTVAH 1297500028| €
aNV TVINGN ¥d1d00 DNISVHOUNd 40 INSWLEVdAd E1V1S SW
JALLLLEANOD
00°000°00p$|  NOILVOIAIAON SYIVHOTHHHM| X ALLLIHANOD SAI1dd0S ITTASITIE 0151£00028| €
TVOIQEN ALNNOD SANOS
9L'LLL'SS MAN Sud1400 SLNANETIDY VS NONVO ITTIASITIE €0Lp000z8[ 1
ONISVHOUNd
JALLILEINOD
JINNOINV NOLLDV ALITONINGD HJAL ISTNOTA YOANIA ADNTIDV[ ALOVIINOD (I-d)

6T0Z ‘2Z NNYdV - 6T0Z ‘9Z HOYVIN 40 SV

STYAOUddV 44V.1S N3ILdO

QYv08 M3IA3Y LNIWIINI0Ud JIand




Z 98e4

08'8TLLIS NOILVOIIIdON HONVNALNIVIA INAWNITIOV LOFHIA XOddX NOILVONAd ¥T8TH000T8| €T
ANV TV.LNHYH 4491400 DNISVHIINd 40 INFNLEVJId SN
HALLILAdNOD
00°000°80%$ NOILVOIIIGOW STASSHA Ld ££-0€ OML| XJ¥ JAILLLHANOD ‘ONI SHOUNOSHA $9EYP000T8| TT
‘SN ANTIVINL LAVID TVIAN| INIIVIN 40 INWLYVIEd
TELIYSE MAN TV.LNHY JHId0D INAWNFTIOV HOOIA HONVINSNI S18¥¥000Z8| 1T
DNISVHIUNd A0 INHANLIVdEA SW
HAILITAdNOD
8T€6S°TS NOILVIIdIAOW TVINAE JHId0D INAWHTIOV NONVD| TOOHOS HLV.LS HTTIASITTH 890¥£00028| 0T
DNISVHOUNd
HAILLILHdNOD
89'SLE'ETS MEN HONVNALNIVIN INANTHTIOV "ONI ‘¥S1 NONVD HLTV3H S8LYY000T8| 61
ANV TV.INTE 41400 DNISVHO4d 40 INAINIYVddd H1V.LS SN
HAILILAdNOD
000%0°61% NOILVIIIIdQON SYdId00 SINHNITIOV ONI “V'S1 NONVD viad LL¥Y¥000T8| 81
DNISVHIANd
HAILILAdINOD
00'00L°0LTS MEN SIWRIOAINN SNOILJNEXH anNITd AYLSHIOA LSLYY000Z8| L1
AdOLNLVIS HHL 404 SHTILLSNANI SN
8¥'¥0Z°S$ MEN SYHId0D SINHWATIOV ‘ONI “V'S'1 NONVO NOILVLIOdSNVIL ¥TLy000T8| 91
DNISVHIANd 40 L43d S
HAILLIAdNOD
8Y'40€°SS NOILVDIJIdONW S4H1d0D SINANTTIOV ONI “V'S'1 NONVD NOILVIIOdSNVIL €TLYP000T8| ST
DNISVHOANd 40 149d S
HAILLLIdWNOD
T6°'6¥L°0S$ MAN TVINGY JNVL I SAILILHdNGD DTTAIVXAN NS 96Lv¥000T8| ¥T
HIIM HSVHOUNd SHSVD
SOOMVA ANV TVOITIN
9L 9PY'TS MAN 1 C1C (0 SINHNITIOV ‘ONI “V'S'1 NONVD NOILYLIOdSNVIL 0ZLyy00028| €1
DNISYHOUNd 40 Ld3d S
HAILLILHdNOD

6T0Z ‘2Z 11¥dV - 6T0Z ‘92 HOYVW 40 SV

STYAOUddV 44V.LS Ni11dO

Qyvod M3IIATY LNIWIYNI0Ud JIMand




¢ 98eq

00°000°SzZ€$ NOILVDIIIdOW ONILFTHS SAILOFTAT|  Xdd HALLLLHdNOD ONI SWHLSAS NOILVIYOdSNVIL TLEOPOOOTB| VE
HOVNIVIA IONVAAY 40 1Ld9d SN
95'868°0C$ NOILYIIIdON TV.LNHY ¥HI1d0D INFWNITIOV NONVD| TOOHDS H1V.LS HTTIASITIH 69£¥¥000T8| €€
DNISVHOINd
JALLILAdNOD
00'000°STES MAN WHLSAS A0Nd aQId JALLILAdNOD|  ONI SNOILNTOS NVADOTA SN 1£6¥£00028| CE
INFNHINSVEN LHN NVHOO NIHHINO0S 40 ALISYHAING
00'7£9°89% MAN| A0Nd FAVM TYNOILLDTIIQ a1d dALLILAdNOD OTT SHOIAYHAS SN e6vP000C8| 1€
HOAL SHO TVLISVOD| NIFHINOS 40 ALISYTAINA
17 1PE° €918 MEAN INHLSAS g JAILILHdNOD|  ONI SIWHLSASOYOIN VOId1 NSW 206¥+00028| 0€
TVOOINOD ¥dSVT-¥
009604118 MEN HONVNALNIVIA INHANHTIOV SNOILTOS SHOIAYHS NVINNH STEYY000T8| 6T
ANV TV.INSA ¥91d0D ONISVHOUN| SSHNISNE VORIAWY VEIHSOL 40 INFINIYVdId S
HALLILAdNOD
00'800°¢0T$ MAN] HONVNALNIVIA INHNTTIOV SNOILTOS SHOIAYMAS NVINH 9TEVY000C8| 8T
ANV TV.INTH ¥d1d00 DNISYHOINd| SSINIS(19 VOI-ITAY VHIHSOL 40 LNIINLIVdId SN
HAILLILAdANOD
88066 7S MEN] HONVNALNIVIA INAWNHTIOV "ONI “vSN HOOI SHOIA¥AS NVINNH 1L8€7000T8| LT
ANV TV.INAY ¥d1d0D DNISVHIIN 40 INANIIVdAd SN
HALLILAdNOD
002¢S ‘TT$ MIN HONVNAILNIVIA INAWNTTIOY SNOILLOTOS SHOIAYMAS NVINNH 00L£00028| 9T
ANV TV.INHY 441400 DNISYHOAN| SSHNISQE VOIIAWY VHIHSOL 40 INFALLYVJEA SN
HAILLLAdNOD
09'60£°6$ MEN INTNIINOT ONITIVIN INANITIOV VITVLSOd dALODNV YL SHOIAYES NVINNH 069¥+000T8| ST
DNISVHOYUNd 40 INFNLIVIEA SN
HAILILHdNOD
00'09€°¢£1$ MEN HONVNLLNIVIA INANITIOV SNOILOTOS SHOIAMAS NVINNH TEEVY000T8| ¥C
ANV TV.LNJE 941400 DNISVHIINd| SSANISNH VORIINY VHEIHSO.L 40 INFNIIVIEd SN
HAILILHdNOD

6T0Z ‘ZZ 11¥dY - 6T0Z ‘92 HOHVIN 40 SV
STYAOYddY 44V.S INILdO
QivOg M3IAIY LNINIYINI0™d Ji18Nd




1 28ed

00'880°69% NOILVOIIIdONW HONVNALNIVIN INAWHTIOV SNOLLOTOS SHOIAYAS NVINH LOETY00028| Tt
ANV TV.LNHA 140D DNISYHIU(d| SSANISNE VOIIIINY VHIHSOL 40 LNFALIVIIA S
HAILLLHdINOD
00'808°SZ1$ NOILVIIIIAGOW ADNVNALNIVIA INFNITIOV SNOILNTOS SHOIAYHES NVINH 91€£T¥000T8| OF
ANV TV.INGH Y4100 DNISVHOUNd| SSANISNH VOTIHNY VEIHSOL 4O INHNIIVJIA SN
HAILILAdNOD
00'809°€8T$ MAN HONVNALNIVIN INAWNTTIOV SNOILNTOS SHOIAMHS NVINOH 9LLEY000T8| 6€
ANV TV.LNII 991400 DNISVHOUN| SSANISNE VOIIHNY VEIHSOL 40 INHALIVIA SN
HALLILHdNOD
00'ZLOT1S MEN HONVNALNIVIA INAWNTTIOV "ONI VS NONVD HLTVdAH $687¥000T8| 8E
ANV TV.LNIA 91400 DNISVHOENd JOINHALYYIHId HLVLS SN
HAILILIdNOD
00'ZS6'1ES MAN HONVNALINIVIA INANTIOV "ONI VSN NONVD HLTvVdH 968v000T8| LE
NV TV.LNTH ¥41d0D DNISVHOANd AOINANLAVJIAA HLV.LS SN
HAILLILAdNOD
00°000°00Z$ NOILVDIHIdQOW STVIREALVIN|  XI¥ HAILILAdNOD ONI LNITA-SINNA NOLLVLIOdSNVIL £660000068| 9¢€
DNLTIVIN INHNHAVI 40 1d3d SN
00°000°GLTZ$ NOILVOLIIAOW| SLSOd NOIS AVMY Avadd| XIJ JALLLLAJNOD DIN NOILVLIOdSNVIL 6080000068 <€
2 Ad dIIVNOS SANI0SSIOX 40 Ld4d SN

6T0Z ‘TZ 114dV - 6102 ‘92 HO¥VIN 40 SV

SIVAOUddV 34VLS WiLdO

QYv04d M3IAIY LNIINFEINI0Yd JNand




Attachment B

OPTFM Sole Source Approvals



(ALTTIELLY dNOD) ' LNAWNYLSNI 096 LIOW D10V AHL
H1IA 350 OL QILNLILSENS A6 AVIN SINEOVHY YIH10 ON HITVEH
INFNETEOV TV.INAY INEOVEY V BONOYHL VIYELOVEOIAN . SISHL ANVINOD QNV
40 NOLLVOVAONd ANV HLLMO¥D QTavy aHL 404 aanosaa | AN L9t §v192168 ¥OM SAFIZANS ANV SINgovay | 20RN0STI0S |\ enminia ‘Noroaa| 2© wmwwmwwﬂmn DI25000088
ATIVIOAdS WHLSAS QALYVINOLIY 096 LIOW DHLOVH
(Q) NOSNIXOIQ NOLOTE AHL SASN ATLNEIEND (THAW)
WEAVIH ANV S MALSHANVH
S LSHANVH ONLLSIXE HIIM ALITIEILYANOO E0d ass wod| AN 61/6/1 00°S1L°CETS RIS ae A24N0S FT0S | ONI YFOIALSHALNIM nsW 0659000088
HOAVASVEY YOI QEQIAN WALSAS ANNOSVILTN e Q0D SOINOSTVNSIA
MAN 61/8/1 00'0SL°9ZES ANNOSVELTA-0YDIN 001€ ADUNOS T108 SIN 40 ALISYAAINN| €659000088
WALLAT NOILVOMLLSL 3¥N0S T10S WMIFHL WO NEIV.L N A R G S LR T WL
AINVIIVM HHL XL . .
QHIAI094S S1NE IHOIT INFNLVTIL H1SVM ALITIEILVANOD | MAN 61/8/1 00'9LE‘TTS A%MNWMMMWM&NQ@%%W 22¥N0S 108 m?,m th«mmwmm%%\wm” SIN 40 ALISYAAINN| ¥659000088
SYALIAT NOLLVOIIILSL 30YN0S T10S WAHL WOYI NTIVL
iz ; ALISYAAINA
SINTATHINOTY ZIS WOOUSSYTO S1I4 LVHL TIAOW A'INO MEAN 61/6/1 00'6L5°0Z8 WALSADIA JIHOYEY ADUNOS TT0S ONI QTHIINGY [ oo o o s | 9699000088
(ALITEILYINOD) ‘WHLSAS LIAdXANTD
QIFHdED FHL ONISN SINALLYJ NVANH NO ONILSHL
LVVN JRI-G.1N WI0SIEd OL QFACYEAdY V@I 29V IVHL TR HITVAH
SIrY 1831 ASVHOUNd OL FIT ATNOM THAN HHL ‘WIOJLVId | MEN 60/8/1 LY'S6LILS LVVN-DE-GIN ¥0d S1Ty 1sar | F0UN08 A108 @AHIAD 40 INANINVAAd | 1659000088
SIH.L NO (LVVN AR4/6.IN) LSAL NOLLVOMITIAY AV JIXIONN ALYIS SW
NIJATVAN/SISOTNOYAANL ‘W FHL SWIOL3Hd ANV WAISAS
T9AIXENAD AIFHdID V SASSASSOd ATLNDNIND (THAW)
'NOILJO ATEYNOSVIE A TTVOIAONODHE XINO 410
SI SIH1 ‘@V1 YN0 A0 NOILYOd ACOD V ONILLIATY THINOT SISO IO
aINOM INFTIOV NVHL ¥HHLO ANOANY WO ISYHIENd MEN 61/L/1 00'9.9°30TS HIVYOOLVIWOYHD SYD A24NOS T10S B v NSW 0859000088
FHI ANY INTFNINOE A1EVIVINOD DNISN AQVELTY
FYV 3M IVHL 10Vd 91 NO GaSVe ‘WI0d aSs WOodd
#
TIAATIOTH LIVELNOD
NOLLVIILLSAC 30UN0S AT0S NOLLOV ALVa __INOOWY ALIGOININOD HdAL LSANROTI HOWNIA ADNIDY (-0

6107 AVIX AVANATVO STVAOUAAV ADANOS ATOS WALJO
@AVOd MIIATI INTNTINDO0™d DITdNd




"HSNOH-NI SINALLYd
NVA(H NO SISAL 140 WIONHd OL AFA0¥ddY VAL TV

HITVEH
SINEDVTY LSEL ¥EHIO ON SANOLVOSYTOL ATIOTMIA = )
o i MEAN 6161/ $L'651°6928 SLMY 1SAL1 SINADVAY €L | ZO¥NOS 7108 ONI'NEOVID | 40 wwwvmmmﬂmmn 1599000088 | #1
SN LON SE0A NIOVID 'NADVIO A€ AINO ATINIOVANNYI
AV STd 10D G1-NOWAAIINVAD HH.L Y04 SINIDVE FHL
WALSAS SOA ALTIDNAINE INOIMAN ONILSIXE HHL HIIM . NOILVYOD0D SN NYHHINOS
TTALLYNCD ST LVEL INAWAINDE AINO ‘Waod ass woua | HEN QI Rt LA AR AR ERLIEIEq (R LMOdMAN 40 ALISHAAIND | [E99000088 | €
TTRLLYANOD 1ON TV SWHLSAS ¥AHLO WOEd SLNANONOD SHILIGONNOD S—
ANV ONV LINA V SV ¥SHIEDOL YOM BIVMLIOS MEN sULL 00°086735 ANV SATIOSSAIIY ‘SWHLSAS | E0¥N0S T108 pre WA 2559000088 | z1
ANV INSWAINDE FHL ‘STION ¥aITddNS YAAVEH 1d WO¥d ONIDVIAT JN OOAIAEHD OML
. (TVINZQ ONI S12Nao¥d
SINEWHOVLLY NOLLVYEITYD AN 6ULE/N 05425228 20¥NOS T10S oWKA 6099000088 | 11
ANV VIQEW ONIHSTTOd ‘SYdqI0H NEWIDEAS ‘S INDAHOVLIV MASLSAS ONISTIOC ML A e (
40 ALTTIELLYINOD SAION YAr1ddns YAQVEH 1d WOud
HOUVESTY
SESOQUNd HOUVASTY QILVIOTIODNT
N0 WO QHANDEY ST HOMHM SINAWTLLSNI OLILINAIDS MEN 61/87/1 81'95€1018 W04 YALAWOYONTIOUIONdS | HONNOSHT10S | SINAWNUISNI  |SW 40 ALISWAAINA| 099000088 | o1
VARIOH INSYA) OML ¥NO HIIM ‘ALITEIIVANOD s e et
WALIAT NOILVOMILSAS D¥N0S 10 MAHL WOUA NEXV.L
01 ATLOTIA EMW%&%@S TVIINITO HHL SIDA (SN LAV
NI SYOLNETEISIA 850 LON SA0Q SIOANT ‘SLri 1sgrasany | 4N st 009ES eSS LSAL vSrTa WO 1oa1aa sorang | TR0 2108 izm%%ﬁz_ momnﬂmﬁm%mn 2659000088 | Ji 6

J0 YOLNENILSIA ANV YTANLOVINNYIN HT0S HHL ST SOIENI

6107 AVIA AVANATVD STVAOAULIY ADANOS TTOS WALIO
AV AATATY INTATINDO0Ud OI'TdNd




‘Id SIHL

SIOLIALIAC SIHL 40 ZSVHOANd HHL ¥ALLET ASS WO

DNIOVINT AVI-VIWINVYD 03D

SIWALSAS DNIOVIAT DOQINEHO ONLISIXE MIAHL NOLL _ NI Q2AAY ANO ‘SEILIAOWNNOD “ONI STOLVIOEVT
H1lM ALTIELLYdWOD ‘SALON ¥aT1ddNS YAavas 1d wodd | vormaow| — SV3% e ANV SAMOSSTIDY ‘SWALSAS | SHIOS A0S avuoIg — e n e (™
ONIOVIAT 4N DOQTAEHD FTIHL
SALVLS QELINA THL NI 250 ANV HITVEH
FTVS W04 NOLLVELSININQY D¥A ANV 40O STIVIS GILINA| maN 6173/ 00°00°918 204 SWOANOD TTVINAL FD¥NOS T10S INI ‘(TEA 40 INTALEVAEA | €oL9000088 | 61
HHL A€ QIAOYAIY WOANOD TTVINE AINO HHL ST 204 HHL ALVLS SW
SOISAHOIE
SEAINASNVAL NOLLVIOZ400
[NV ADOTIOISAHA 10 INFWIMYAAQ THL AL TSN ATINGHEON) gy 61/87/¢ 00°056°ES FTEILYANOD ANV F0¥N0S AT0S | SOINOSTVASIA ammn 9699000088 | 81
NELSAS ONIDVIAT 0012 OATA ANV SYEDNASNVIL ONIISTXE il it S ks
HLIM ALVTIELIVAANOD ‘SAION ¥Arlddns ¥AAvaH 1d WO
‘SHOIARQ NOLLYORILON V18 ANY SL¥Vd TYVdS ‘SYELTAHS e
o S Ty TNOD NOToa S 11 s wowa | 48N s1/61/€ 00'5L6S SWALTAHS SN () ITYHL | EDYNOS 108 izmwﬁwﬁwm.ﬁz asW 0899000088 | 41
(09) HAVIOOLYINOYHD
SV V HLIM S 401D V ST14N0D IVHL TTEVIIVAY e YLLTNOULOAS SSVIN “ONI STIDOTONHDAL
INALSAS A'INO HHL ST WAISAS 401-0/00 oszz INgmov aur | M 6lLE 0TIEYSTS | Ipora-io-amILATOdvaayad | TOUOS T108 INATIOV SO ALISTAAINMY 2555000088 | 5t
WALIET NOLLVDHLLSAS AY¥N0S A10S WIHHL WO NITIVL
“DQYA-AIVSA FHI HIIM INTWATIOV ALLVIZI00D SNOLLVOLIIGOW WOLS1D ANV
¥NO NI CIERIDSAA HOAVASTY AHI A1T1IN00 01 AREINDME | MaN uLr OU'SEE'STIS | SATYOSSADOV HILM YO1D413d | 30MNO0S T10S |  ANVAWOD samd AsW 2599000088 | §1

6107 AVIA AVANTTVD STVAOQULAV ADUNOS H'TOS WALIO
MAVOd AATATY INTIATA1D0MUd DI'TdNd




Sh'9Z5'€86'TS$

YTVLOL 610T AVIA AVANIT'TVI STVAOUdAYV ADHUNO0S ATOS

"LIA/TTVHSIVIA NHOI '40¥d 30 SNOLLVYOIAIDHAAS NOISEd HHL
Ol L'TINE ANV TTVDIS VNVA A 3AVIN ANVH SI DIAGA HOVH

MEN

61/8/%

00'01L'98

HTEV.ININL (@39)
SODAVNAQ AN TYOISAHIOED

HOANOS F10S

TIVODIS YNVQA

SIW NHHLNOS
40 ALISYHAINN

6699000088

ST0TAVIA YVANATYD STVAOUIIV HDUNOS ATOS WALJO
MAVOd MATATE INTIWTIND0Yd DI'14Nd




Attachment C

BOB
Staff Approvals



T afed 9 junon
00'629'S¥2'L$ ‘EloL
L SuneD
00'8.2'698% 09 - plemy ajond
‘RyroeS efjjasexes
ou) ‘ddississiy ‘FOWS J0 Usyalpy [aueg u) peiedo| sJezaay Ul 8AUD BL Jo | §jaqued
00'822'6v8$ 6L0ZILIY 10 sisfer0RdS Ay Ueduewy 10009 Z SOA 121 JBHioAUOD UM 4926814 PUB EPOCH UCTEIILAA 0} SUQNEACUSY 3 SIBdEY uonmgsu) |euonseucy 1ddissISSIN yinos (43N3) ueyai rBAUSD LL0-E2E
39 - plemy 3j0nD
G JunoD
00°108'G6€'9$8 09 - pilemy pig
‘OINND Joj weyshs
00°006'€EL$ 610Z/8IY 077 'seolAeg [BSIBAILY LO0DD O SBA S[0JJUOD MBU pUE JB|[IYD Meul € Jo Juswadeidal Jo; fuesem yBnoly) uone|iesu) I8jus)) [enuspisey Iddississiy [eaueD uawaseldey J8)IYD 020-82F
"PapNjoul € PUE 'Z ‘| Wnpusppy
'ap0-2Ze€ Jequnu josfoid 6102 '62 Aeruged pejep suoneoyoads pue sueld Jed
SB YIOM ||y HHOM [BOUJIS]2 PUE HHOMB)S ‘3)IS UD S8INJONJIS [|ews 4O uoljjowep (A58 211and J0 wawpedaq)
00°021'LE6' LS 6102/0Liv “au] ‘suyor ¥ puejedog 10009 O SBA 0} pejil| 10u Inq Buipnioul 1O TN e sbues Buuy ey} o) sjuewenosdin] Awspeoy Buuiel | SI160WO JUBWISIOMNT MeT sjuswanoidw| sbuey Buuid syo-cee
‘wejsAs £ddns Jajem eyl
10 BoUBULUIEW pUE souewapied sBeuew Auadaid o} sjuswinsul Sutojuoww
pue syue) abelo)s pejeAs)a 4o Bunuled ‘SiajaL MO ¥JOM JO UDNEB|eISUl ‘SSN||10e}
00°'4£6'658'L$ BLOZW I ‘ou| ‘uoporulsuc) oleoolg  LO0DD 0 SOA JUBLL)ES} JOJBMB)SEM PUE S||am Jejempunolb paulejulew Apood jo Jieday Aenusjuad ae)s (ddississiiy sjueLIBACIdLL| JOJEMBISEAN '8 JOIBAA BST-LZE
00°009'776'L$ 6102/6/7 277 ‘uogorupuo ABjepoD  LODDD 0 SSA ‘Buyoou pue uoissaiddns aiy Buipnjour ‘Aleiqri %000 jo uoliesousl | Bseyd 1ddissISSIy WaLYINos Jo A)SISAlUN uoneaousy AIEIQI %000 58Z-80)
‘SIN 'SNQWINJOD Ul pejedo] UaLLopA 205 Alsieaun (ddississiy SU) jo sndweo ey
Uo SfeH UoUUBDU| PUB §BUOM 'US0S) Ul SWE)SAS ULIB[R BPIXOUOW UOGIED puB
00'000'065$ 6102/2Z/E ‘oul ‘usug 10009 0 SOA s1ejlog Bunesy meu yim sisjioq Buneay Bunsixe sy) aoe|de) o} edods joefold UBLIOAA 10} ApsieAun (ddississi Jusiwaoe|day Jellod ||eH 99UspIsey £61L-F0L

fenuady I RIEM # . 3 GEE

6T0¢C ‘T AeN - g¥dd

3doog 19B5U0D

XXX-XXX - 199014 Auadiaw3

awenN Aduabyuonnisy|

6102/LL1v - 6102/02/€

D9 - Joday spiemy -

09 - pJemy pig

aweN 123(01g

O SUIBILOD :SWEN dnJSs 7/ MOUNIOM

0000005 0} 0 usamyaq
paluld dvs'paaciddy g
paje|dwo)

-0-610¢ ©} 02-€0-61 02 Usamiaq ‘sjeq

anjeA uonipuod :Juswsig ejleq
(s)uonipuoo

Buimoljo} T1v Buiyojew synsay
‘siejaweled Asnp

d4dd 080-adv-4909



| abed
S ‘junod

ow gl

ow gl

K

+0

(xo)a

+0

(2 BAnaduiog)
361qIBI[e 381y} JO J91 WOY LOISSS paseq
suoneoyienb ybnoiy; pejas|as |eucissajold

{uondwax3 Aiojnjels) uoljasjas snojaald
10 UORENUNUOD B SB pajujodde (BUOISSS40Id

{44 snnnedwon) uolpejas DAY snojaaid
JO UOJENUIUCS B e pajulodde [euoissajold

(x4 sangadwog)
sa(qibilo ea1y1 4o 191 WO U0)oBlas peseq
suojjeayjenb ybnoy pajos(as [euolssejold

(x4 anpadwiog)
safqiba aanl jo 15 woy uouINDS paseq
suoneo), L___mz_“. yBnouy} pejosias leuolssajold

6102/Liv

6L02/L2/E

6102/8/p

6loz/ze/e

6L0z/0LY

(uiasey paysh 290 oy ybnoy ‘idd]ssissiy
'U0SHIBN) UOSHABN - "Y'd 'SILILAY INHEF

OT1d ‘3iniENyaY Ny JaLIB0@ JotM

(weuay paysy Sawo Sy} UBRoIYY JOA
#ON) d11 ‘sejeloossy Bupassulbuz uozuoH

HBuyoly ‘UBYBNEA 'S EW

(urasay pejsy| 99140 ay) ybnosy) 1ddississin
‘uosyoer) BingsameH - ‘ou| ‘1aueYIS{eaN

100dd

200dd

100d2

€00dd

100dd

9..

610T ‘T AN - 9Y¥dd

‘SW

‘UBIPLISY Ul pa}E20] PInoysleM I JB dES)| Joor Buisixe ue Joj

UORENSIUIWPE UOJIONIISUOD pUB

d apjaoid o} [euol 4

“Z 8seyd uoleAouSy AleiqlT 300D

Jo uoneaoual ey 1oy eseyd Auelieps ybnolyy eseyd Bujuuelq

SN ‘AUNo) uos|IeH L) AYS pauiuLdjeq og oL @ uo
aseyd juslinaog uofonisuog ybnosy} swoH BujsinN suelelon
Mau ayj 10) adojaaue Buip|ing SE ||om sB mEn~m>m BuifeAauod

pue Ajsjes a) ‘|

UBIH [e53ueD Bu} Ul

19 ‘slosjuoa ey 10 BujuoissiwwoD

"SW 'uosS{oer ul pajeac) Buipng (GA) 100438

pulIg 3y} Joj seujsnpu| ddississIN

1ddississiy uayinos Jo AusIeAlUn

pleOg SIBYY SUEID)BA aje)s |ddississIN

1941 J0 Lo

847 JO LO{BIISILILIPE UOI}SNISU0D 99SIeAC pue ubisaq

‘sndwes S| ‘Ywwns abagod AN 3 1
8y} uo sj0] Bupjied pue 8jeeljs ay) o %08 anE_xn._n_aw
ABJIGAC PUE (|l O} UOHBNSIUIWPE LORINISUOD YBnoIY) Bullueld

XI0AA J0 9d02S [BUOISS3401d

v PUB Jueuld jo awpedsq)

(sa198 [o1dED J0 3340) J00UaS YBIH [B1UeD

ebaoo o]

awep Aauabyyuol

6102 ‘L1 Indy
ybnoiy 610z ‘02 Y= polad

dd - s|enouddy jieis

suswanosdwy Buyooy ZE0-20s

uoneaouay Aleiqr %000 S8Z-80L

awoH BuisinN MmN ueldald 260205

suojiBAOUBY JoUSlU] £20-ZGE

Aeiian0 Buryed pue s19a5s Z50-612

awen 123foid

<'sposfoid gLEL
woJ ejep sulejuod Hodal siyL>

- ‘€0 9ddd



1 a%ed 0l ‘uno)

+8'552'620°H$ qejol

4 unod

00'289'620'}$ S1l - plemy 3300
suopnjog ABojouyos | abefjoD S8UOp JB WINUOUPNE MBU BY)

00°058$ 8lLoz/ely PJBMOH OU| 'SB|IISNPU| PJEMOH Z2./E08L0Z £€000S 30} A)Ai2BULOD JIomIBU SSBIRIIM Spiaold fim Sjulod 83398 SSSjRUIM 8S6Y | eBejjoD townf Ajunco seuop “ACUSY WNUOYPNY YYESH ¥ QWOH /S0-802
suoynjos ABojouyss) “sbsfon

00'2E8'¥S 6102/9/7 RIBMOH "9U] ‘SBU}SNpU| pIemoH 12€08102 Z000S SBUOP JE WNLIOHPNE M3U Sy} JO} AJAHISULIOD J10Mm)aU BPIAID BI LDIMS SIUL abajjoo Jownp Aunod seuop ‘AQUSY Wnloypny YiesH § aloH L50-802
‘painoaxa Uaaq sey Juawasalby Asyuin] v ‘pasinbel jou ul |eacidde pieag
sl '1sfoud Buipiing jo nealng e si siy] ‘abafoo Ayunwwog iddississin

00'08L'TLYS 6102/6/7 “ou] 'se1bojouyoe | Jlwapesy 88206402 10008 15e3 18 Buipiing LN MaU Sy} Ul Pejielsu] 8 lIv Juswdinbe syl 869go0 Ayunuiwod iddississii 1se3 0'C ALND S20-¥0T
*paJinbal jou u| jeacadde
suoynjog ABojouyoe | pleog s1] ‘1oefoid Buipjing jo neaing e 51 sy "ebsjjod Ayunwiwoed

00's25'8Ls 6102/82/8 [IBMOH "oU| ‘§eLISnpU| pIemMaH YEE081L0Z 80008 \ddississiIN 1s83 Joj BUIpING 3 LIWO Meu 8Uj Lt pasn aq M Jeasss syt @bago Apunwwod ddississi 1se3 02 3LWO 520-P02
*paJ|nbal jou 5| [Acidde pieog
suojinjos ABojouyas | S ‘pefoid Buipjing jo nesing e §{ sIYL absjj00 Auunwwoy (ddississiy

00°508'92$ eLozree/e PIBMOH "au] ‘seujshpu] piemoH €EE0610T 50008 15831 10} BUIPING T LIND Mau 3y} Ul pesn aq fim sesswed ALDD esay L ebegog Ajyunwwo) ddississiiy ise3 0T 31INO 620702
suonnjog ABojouyae ebsfjoD Agunwwod woaur

00°2p5'2$ 6L02/.2/E pIEMOH WEQ "ou| 'S8li)sSnpu] P/BMOH arL08i02Z €0008 4e1do e Wiop MaU 8y} Jo} AARISULOD Y1omIaU BpIAcId B saUDUMs ssyL  aBerod Ayunwuwed ujosurt-yeidod Aoyuwioq s,usWoM 020-202

usaq sey By Aexuin v 'pasnbel jou 81| dd

Ewom <11 ‘wefoid Buipiing jo neaing e s1 sy 1ddississiy ulaynos jo

00'€82'v6¥8 810z ‘ou) ‘selBojouyoa | JiuIBpeY 69206102 10008 Aysseaun auj je Buiping geH susaio ey i dinbe siy| dd 10 Aysiealun suajEaoue [eH 3uselS LgZ-801

S1l - piemy a1onD

€ Junog

Y8'EL5'ES 34 - plemy 2jonD

'8PE2¥000284# 19BIUAD 3RS "GL26E (uonensuIwpy
SIN ‘UOSYOEr 'J98.S 158M N LOE| 'S4 JOOIJ UOHENS|UILPY PUR SOUBLIS JO puB 83uBUL Jo Juswpedaq)

¥9'086¢ 8L02/12/E *oU] ‘suoljeAQUL| 83O SYEZY000Z8 £1034 weunedeq Jo) 8jaiqna Jo | pue Asayep | seiyioe [ondeD Jo 83O weJBold uolEZpiN 82eds $Z0-05E
‘€1 88E000ZB# 198UCD
9)81S 2926€ SN SjBIS (ddississipy “PAIE @@ G681 "YOINA AISISAlUN BIEIS

0p'199'L8 6102/6/% Addng 80|40 sueAying €£188€000Z8 1€034 dof ped Ajey {10} pue Aaa|jap ‘juawiaindold Ay1sAlun ejEls IddissIsEIn uoneaousy YOWA L5€-G0L
‘PEEBE000Z8# 10RIU0D
8lBlS 'Z9L8E SN BIEIS 1ddISSISSIN “PAIE 887 561 YOINA 'Alsiaaun uwﬂw

08°1£6§ 8102/6 Addns 8330 s\UBAIINS YEBEE000Z0 06034 1ddississiN Joj B2UapaIO Jeyng 10} | | pue Aisajep 'y Asianun o 1dd uoljeacuay YOWA 15€-504

awep Asuaby/uonnysu|

34 - premy ajond

awep Jaalolg

aweN Auedwod J3quiny 20:0 pIg 2dodg jaeljuo)
JEMY aseg Mo

11 '34 suigjuoo :aweN dnjag / MolUOAR
Ll-p0-6102 0} 02-€0-610¢C ussmiaq

:ele (eaoiddy JiQ / SpiEMY 8jonp pue pig
anje/\ uolipuo) :Juswe|g eleq

:(s)uolpuod Bummojjo} TV Buiyojew synsey

'slajeweled Alenp

610¢C ‘T AeN - g4dd Sll ‘384 - sjenosddy Jeis g9ydd - 080-av-gog



(12 0v!02:7) 6102/22/20 £69B09QESD)

*awy shep a9l 10§ | )l snid aseq ‘00°0zz 91 2S ONIQNNE  NOILONYLSNOD 1s3no3y ‘ONI ‘ANVdINCD PUENTRSEZEE]
junowse -ou| o0 oL1}98(3 SE3|oQ M JoBINIOD da0sddy 6102Z/2Z/E - NOILONHLSNOD -a08 TYAOUddY OIMLO373 Ov310a 00'022'9L  6LOZ/LE/OL  610Z/22/E ££000-070S-064-104L (1eJaus9) Buiseyaing AYYLITIN IdJISSISSIN
uso
§1:05:} 6102/92/E0 £698090ESO) lerads ‘00" 201 '0vTS (Xdy) L3N0y ONI 80088V ONILSYOavOoNs
|E10L 0SS UBWYSO) B 43|SS8)| /M JOBL{UOD Joud sAciddy 6102/92/E SUIINIONI y¥3HLo-go8 1INIWINND0Yd NVIWHIO ® 831983 00°£0L'0vC  020Z/L/6 BL0ZIHIE ZZO0C-YLIND-OBL-L¥ZL (iessuas) Buiseyoing 2Nand l4dISsISSIN
(LSO 81.6€:90 610Z/80/70 £698090ESD) dLN Woy skep ONIQTINE  NOILONMELSNOD
D06 00°G0G'12§ 'O 590IMBS Wey /M joenuod saoiddy 610Z/6/ < NOILONYLSNOD -gog  Iddy uBisisaomud OT1'S3DIANIS WYY 00'SLSLZ  BLOZ/0E/9 BLOZ/LI 85000=070S=0-6}-0E}} (leJauap) Buiseyoing S3ILMNIOVA 10LIdVYD
(L8O §6.62:L} 610Z/TH/P0 £698090ESD) shep ONIQTNE  NOILONULSNOD 1s3ano3y
0538 00'2£6'621$ '1 8060 100 BUELL /M JOBIIUCO BA0KIdY 6LOZ/ZLIY = NOILONYLSNOD |08 TYAQUdAY 3INVAL 00°2€6'S2L 020zl 620€/8/ #0000-41ND-0-61-0€26 (lessuen) Buiseyoing  ALISYIAINN ALYLS NOSHOVT
(180 zz:€Z:EL 6102/01/P0 £69B090€SO )
‘81-1- Uanasidwod 100000 ¥SLS ONIJIINS  NOLLONYLSNOD 1s3n03y ONILY¥023d
§0 uinowe 1 0a3 B PIAG UM JoENUCS 3Aauddy 610Z/01/F = NOLLONYLSNOD -go08 IVAOMAAY 2 INIVd YO0 % QHAD 00000081 0202/9 sloz/an £0000-41NO-0-81-0£26 (lesauen) Buiseyaind  ALISYIAINN ALYLS NOSHOVT
(180 51:05:91 6L0Z/92Z/E0 £698090€SD )
‘leads 00201 0b2$ (X4y) LS3NDIN ONI S008SY NOLLYONa3
o) 3088y P 19|SSEY M DRI joid anoidOY BLOZ/BTIE SY3INIONT HIHLC-B08 ANIWIHNOOHd NYIWHIO ¥ 431SS3M 00°20L'0v2  0Z0Z/LE BLOZAE ZZ000-HLND-O-61-L¥2L (lmssusg) Buiseyang HO04 ALIBOHLNY S
[ an«_ weg wE&L odh) exnagqeusien|  AoBajes pesu BUEN JOPUBA WY [RoL oL Em>_ woly u=u>_ uonduoseq ﬁwa:oo_ *0s9Q 9dAL E.o_ aseq \EL

6102 'L Ael - gudd

6102 ‘2 Iudy yBnoiys 8102 '02 YOJEIN :poUad

a1Bepy ul sjoeuOD 8pISINO - STYAOHdY 44V.LS 909



Attachment D

DCPS Contracts and DHS Contracts Useful
in Establishing and Operating DCPS for
Fiscal Year 2019



'SdD( Suyp.ado puv urysijqpisa ut (nfasn a4p 1oy SHJ 40 SID 40f $190.41U02 2314495 [puos.tad pasodoid
Aup 2404ddosip o pazrioyinp jou st pApog 3yl (6)/-F01-LZ § UUY ap0)) “SSIP 0 juvnsind SJ I 40/pub SH(J JO Uo1a4981p Y] Iv S1 SUODPUIUUI0ID
pivog Aup fo uoyvyuawajduil ay ] ‘suoypn3ay pub sapny YOSJIO 01 102[qns j0u 24v Jng ‘SUOYDPUIUUIOIIA JO UODAIPISUOD L0 pLDOZ 3if] OF
Pa340dad 240 §)oDAJU0D 3§IY ] "SI Sutiniado pup Sulys1|qpisa ui [nfasn SIOLLU0D (SH(J) $2914435 UDUNE] JO JuduIDdI(T 40 SIODAJUO0D (STD(]) §2914438
uo1223044 piyD) Jo jusuirida(q saao4ddp ffv1s (YDSJO) MAIAY JOOMUO) 2914498 [DUOSIDJ JO 2ILLJ() 40U PADOG MIIATY JUSUWIANIOA] I1[qN Y} AYIIIN

00°000°6€L‘TS [810] 610T 183X J1epud[e))
610¢/6/1| 610¢/1€/C1)  L10T/T/T 00°000°0S1$ [eMIUY uonerodio) yoksquio) §30IAISG UONI303] PITYD| 9TLOE000TY| €
Jo yuaunzedag E&mm_mm_E..
610T/6/1) 610T/1¢/CT}  610T/1/1 00°000°685°T$ M3N] dnoin isATere) o1qng SJ1AISS uond3I01d PIIYD| 0059000088| 1
Jo yusunaedsg E&mm_mmrﬁr
gadd
junowry JaquinN
ay) 0} e puy | 3req 3els adAg, 10)de1)U0) £ouagy
sspiodey uondVy Joeayuo)d) Joenuo)

610T 189X Jepudje)
saInully G dd Ay ul payioday se SO SunerddQ pus suiysiqeisy
ui [nyas() spenuo) SHJ pue spenuo) SJOd




Attachment E

OPSCR
Emergency Contracts



‘ajpridosddp pawdap sv uoOY 434j0
a1 01 40 j40d2.4 v Suryput WO FyJd 241 uaaa4d o1 papuapur jou s1 uoisiaoad suy] sasodind 3uissas0.4d 410f A1a]os auop st puv gYJd 24} Aq jusua.nso4d
AouaS.1omad ay) Jo jpaosddp ainj1Isu09 Jou S20p WaISAS 21DIS 49Y10 AuUv 40 DIDFPY Ul [pA0Lddy Auly $)oD4JU0D 2521} OF SO G dd Y1 Aq paanbat st uoyIY ou
nq ‘Supgaows pivs fo sapnuu 2y] Ul papnjoul aip pun Sullasul ApIn3ad Sj 10 FYJd Y1 01 payuasaid a.p $1o044u0d Aousdiouy "sasodind Suyipnp [puLdul 10f
1904100 21} JO M3142.4 D JONPUOD Y] pub ‘duips Jo 3d120a.4 uodn DIDYJY Ul 19043103 Y] sS2204d 1M fJ1S YOS ‘Aouadp Surpjruqns aiyj Aq apput ST Mataad
40[ 159nba4 U} OU J] "SA0412 AUD 1924400 03 AoUa3D 2y1 fo App1qisuodsad ayj S1 1 ‘UBAIMOY MB14d4 pajsanbad auy) Surinp punof suajqo.d &up fo Aouasp
Yy Afijou puv maraad pajsanba. ayj JoNPUOd uayl pun ‘1.4u0d ayy Jo jd123a4 uodn DIDFIN Ul 1o04JU00 dy] §52004d 1M ffo1s YOSIO Y[ «ouasp Suipjnugns
a2y fo 15anbaa usptim 2y uodn 23uvijduiod [po1uysa) 10f fIvis (YOISJIO) Ma142Y J9DLUO)) 21443S |DUOSAD JO DY) Aq pamadlaad 24D $Jov4u0d Aousdioulyy

00°0ST'LEIS [BIOL 6T0T 1¥SX IepPU3E])
6102/€/v |610T/1€/2T| 610T/1/L |00°0SL66$ MIN AafIng g A13Ie uonednpHI00010000v8 | ¢
Jo juaunaedaq _na_mm_mwwwlﬁ
6102/¢/v | 6102/0€/9 | 6102/92/2 J00°000°STT$ MIN|  ouf ‘are) jodie) s houey YIEH|10010000%8 | €
Jo jusunredo(q 1ddississij
6102/9/¢ | 020T/01/T | 610T/11/T J00°00STIS$ M3N] D711 ‘suonoauio) S SUOnd3LI0D106600000¥8 | 1
Jo juaunteda(q rddississip
aAdd| 9eq pud| areq 1els junomy adA], 10)de1)uo)) Aduady Joquiny
g} 0) joRHUO)) [BI0], JIeHUO)D
pajioday
610C 1Bd X 1epudren

sanuIA RIdd 29} W pajioday se spoenuo) Adusgiomy




Attachment F

OPSCR
Onsite Mobile Shredding Services PVL



-

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
REVIEW BOARD “

STATE
OF |
MISSISSIPPI

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Effective: 5/03/2019 — 5/02/2021
Renewable through 5/02/2023

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT REVIEW
701 WOOLFOLK BUILDING, SUITE C
501 NORTH WEST STREET
JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39201

e eeeee————————————————————————————— e ————————————
—_— -




Contents

2T 1T 4 T, o J o P P T T TP 3
CeNMral REQION .......ocveeieeceeerereeceiteiesisnesascnreeiesaesanssae s et snesnasabsabes shbe st esbssbs s bt s b e a e ae 4
Pinebelt REGION .......cc..ooiiiiiieiieitieitisitt et s rsa e 6
SOUthWESE REGION ......ociviiiiiiirsiasnassneissassssssssessssssnessnessassssssssssonassannssssassnasesssssssonsosnsanss 8
Coastal REQION ......iiississisnissssimasisssisivsivesissassasmssissusisseamssssassssssstssnsovnerssaassas 10

Vendor Contact INFOMMALION ............uvvieriiirireieeriiiiesorsrassrseaesiessaisseesissassssssssssnannseesenassns 12



North Delta
Coahoma
Desoto
Grenada
Panola
Quitman
Tallahatchie
Tate

Tunica
Yalobusha

South Delta
Bolivar
Carroll
Holmes
Humphreys
Issaquena
Leflore
Sharkey
Sunflower
Washington

Central
Hinds
Madison
Rankin
Warren
Yazoo

Southwest
Adams
Amite
Claiborne
Copiah
Franklin
Jefferson
Jefferson Davis
Lawrence
Lincoln
Pike
Simpson
Walthall
Wilkinson

Region Map

Northeast

T H
[ Atcons

\
|

-
)
*
-

North 3“'? R s

HEN rurJ
Delta &'“g el L\ LLJ_']
_ T T UNON ¢

R_ﬂ‘,’— PANOLA LAFAYETTE b——r I‘I'lwl'd;!
r, LEE

|

®
B
o,

(\II:\IQHI]'\H\ PONTDTOL

GuiTsan,

i ?im-;mnun i
TALLAWATEME

GALHOUNK CHICRASAW MONROE |i

GRENADA =]

-
G- %

N 5 |
é‘ % KIS HA| LOWNDES
LEFLORE % Euucmw

: 1 )|
Delta R!‘ e‘o\.‘;—' :km:"*j ARRLS WINSTON NOWBEE}
:;{:v‘f ;‘{( HOLMES / L ———-——L—— J
| +‘9 - LEAKE | NESHOBA| KEMPER ’
_\.‘_‘\-\-
vAzoo Pmebelt
’ _{ scotr 'nswwu “‘”"'—“”““—j
MADIAON
o
Central ﬁ‘mm \
C—""‘r HIND! RANKIN smm JASPER {-CLARKE
f
\,—"‘1 ETSE T Jones W:{
Southwest
| [, S Coastal
SO (I T R
S AINEON AMITE PIKE MARION | | AMAR PERRY | GREENE
P WALTHALL 1
[“Hm GEORGH
RIVER STONES) i
'\ J ] JRCHEON \

HARRISON
Tancoen L\

3?_ - E |

-~ e ~—

‘—.I WEBITER H S _’,.i Il

Northeast
Alcorn
Benton
Calhoun
Chickasaw
Itawamba
Lafayette
Lee
Marshall
Monroe
Pontotoc
Prentiss
Tippah
Tishomingo
Union

East Central
Attala
Choctaw
Clay
Kemper
Leake
Lowndes
Montgomery
Neshoba
Noxubee
Oktibbeha
Webster
Winston

Pinebelt
Clarke
Covington
Jasper
Jones
Lauderdale
Newton
Scott
Smith
Wayne

Coastal
Forrest
George
Greene
Hancock
Harrison
Jackson
Lamar
Marion
Pearl River
Perry
Stone

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services

Preapproved Vendor List

Page 3 of 12



On-site Mobile Shredding Services
Central Region

Winning bids for all on-site mobile shredding services for the

Central Region
(Hinds, Madison, Rankin, Warren, and Yazoo Counties)

Pricing for Purge Shredding Service Per Pound:

Bidder Using an Agency Container Service Fee*
Ace Data Storage, $0.15 $100.00
Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service Per Box/Container:
Bidder Copy Banker/Legal | 64-Gallon | 96-Galion | Service Fee*
Paper Box File Box Container | Container
(Provided | (Provided by (Tote) (Tote)
by Agency) Agency)
Ace Data $4.75 $7.75 $35.00 $45.00 $100.00
Storage, Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service
32-Gallon Container (Console):
Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $40.00 | $15.00 | $45.00 | $20.00 $50.00 $25.00 | $100.00

Storage,
Inc.

Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service
64-Gallon Container (Tote):

Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $45.00 | $25.00 | $50.00 | $25.00 $60.00 $25.00 | $100.00

Storage,
Inc.

05/03/2019 — 05/02/2021
Renewable through 05/02/2023

On-Site Mob

ile Shredding Services

Preapproved Vendor List

Page 4 of 12




Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service

96-Gallon Container (Tote):

Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional | Fee*
Ace Data $60.00 | $40.00 | $60.00 | $40.00 $70.00 $40.00 | $100.00
Storage,
inc.

*The service fee will be assessed per trip.

05/03/2019 - 05/02/2021

Renewable through 05/02/2023

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 5 of 12




On-site Mobile Shredding Services
Pinebelt Region

Winning bids for all on-site mobile shredding services for the
Pinebelt Region
(Clarke, Covington, Jasper, Jones, Lauderdale, Newton, Scott, Smith, and Wayne
Counties)

Pricing for Purge Shredding Service Per Pound:

Bidder Using an Agency Service Fee*
Container
Ace Data Storage, $0.15 $100.00
Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service Per Box/Container:
Bidder Copy Banker/Legal | 64-Gallon | 96-Gallon | Service Fee*
Paper Box File Box Container | Container
(Provided | (Provided by (Tote) (Tote)
by Agency) Agency)
Ace Data $4.75 $7.75 $35.00 $45.00 $100.00
Storage, Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service
32-Gallon Container (Console):
Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $40.00 | $15.00 | $45.00 | $20.00 $50.00 $25.00 | $100.00
Storage,
Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service
64-Gallon Container (Tote):
Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $45.00 | $25.00 | $50.00 | $25.00 $60.00 $25.00 | $100.00
Storage,
Inc.

05/03/2019 — 05/02/2021
Renewable through 05/02/2023

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 6 of 12




Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service

96-Gallon Container (Tote):

Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $60.00 | $40.00 | $60.00 | $40.00 $70.00 $40.00 | $100.00
Storage,
Inc.

* The service fee will be assessed per frip.

05/03/2019 ~ 05/02/2021

Renewable through 05/02/2023

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 7 of 12




On-site Mobile Shredding Services
Southwest Region

Winning bids for all on-site mobile shredding services for the

Southwest Region

(Adams, Amite, Claiborne, Copiah, Franklin, Jefferson, Jefferson Davis, Lawrence,
Lincoln, Pike, Simpson, Walthall, and Wilkinson Counties)

Pricing for Purge Shredding Service Per Pound:

Bidder Using an Agency Service Fee*
Container
Ace Data Storage, $0.15 $100.00
inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service Per Box/Container:
Bidder Copy Banker/Legal | 64-Gallon | 96-Gallon | Service Fee*
Paper Box File Box Container | Container
(Provided | (Provided by (Tote) (Tote)
by Agency) Agency)
Ace Data $4.75 $7.75 $35.00 $45.00 $100.00
Storage, Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service
32-Gallon Container (Console):
Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $40.00 | $15.00 | $45.00 | $20.00 $50.00 $25.00 | $100.00
Storage,
Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service
64-Gallon Container (Tote):
Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $45.00 | $25.00 | $50.00 | $25.00 $60.00 $25.00 | $100.00
Storage,
Inc.

05/03/2019 — 05/02/2021

Renewable through 05/02/2023

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 8 of 12




Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service

96-Gallon Container (Tote):

Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $60.00 | $40.00 | $60.00 | $40.00 $70.00 $40.00 | $100.00
Storage,
Inc.

* The service fee will be assessed per trip.

05/03/2019 — 05/02/2021
Renewable through 05/02/2023

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 9 of 12




On-site Mobile Shredding Services
Coastal Region

Winning bids for all on-site mobile shredding services for the
Coastal Region
(Forrest, George, Greene, Hancock, Harrison, Jackson, Lamar, Marion, Pearl River,
Perry, and Stone Counties)

Pricing for Purge Shredding Service Per Pound:

Bidder Using an Agency Service Fee*
Container
Ace Data Storage, $0.15 $0.00
Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service Per Box/Container:
Bidder Copy Banker/Legal | 64-Gallon | 96-Gallon | Service Fee*
Paper Box File Box Container | Container
(Provided | (Provided by (Tote) (Tote)
by Agency) Agency)
Ace Data $4.00 $7.00 $30.00 $40.00 $0.00
Storage, Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service
32-Gallon Container (Console):
Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $30.00 | $15.00 | $35.00 | $20.00 $40.00 $20.00 $0.00
Storage,
Inc.
Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service
64-Gallon Container (Tote):
Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $40.00 | $25.00 | $45.00 | $25.00 $50.00 $25.00 $0.00
Storage,
Inc.

05/03/2019 — 05/02/2021
Renewable through 05/02/2023

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 10 of 12




Pricing for Purge Shredding Service for Scheduled Shredding Service

96-Gallon Container (Tote):

Bidder Bi- Each Monthly Each Quarterly Each Service
Monthly | Additional Additional Additional Fee*
Ace Data $50.00 | $40.00 | $50.00 | $40.00 $60.00 $40.00 $0.00
Storage,
Inc.

* The service fee will be assessed per trip.

05/03/2019 — 05/02/2021

Renewable through 05/02/2023

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 11 of 12




Vendor Contact Information

Vendor

Contract Information

Specialized Experience

Ace Data Storage,

Inc.

Katie Ellis

3305 33 Street Suite “A”
Gulfport, MS 39501
228-864-6223
katie@acedatastorage.com

E-Waste Destruction

AAA NAID Certification
Record Storage

Office Relocation Services
Member of the Mississippi
Manufacturers Association

05/03/2019 — 05/02/2021

Renewable through 05/02/2023

On-Site Mobile Shredding Services
Preapproved Vendor List
Page 12 of 12




Attachment G

OPSCR
Remediation & Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List



"~ PUBLIC PROCUREMENT
h REVIEW BOARD

STATE
OF
MISSISSIPPI

Remediation & Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Effective: 056/03/2019 — 05/02/2022
Renewable through 12/01/2024

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT REVIEW
701 WOOLFOLK BUILDING, SUITE C
501 NORTH WEST STREET
JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39201




Contents

REQION MAPD . aiizimmssirsmssemiiimrise et anseosmesss fass st roa e A A (AT P A A SRS TAAE e e 0S 3
Western Region/Southern Region
Labor Common DESCIIPLONS ..........ooiiiiiii e v e e s s e s e 4
Equipment Common DeSCrPiONS ..........ccuoviuiiiiiieiee e 5-6
Material Common DeSCIPLIONS ............oooiiiiiii et 7-8
Eastern Region
Labor Common DeSCrIPtIONS ...........ccuiiiiiiiieie e 9
Equipment Common Descriptions .............ccooioiiiiuiiiiei e 10-11
Material Common Descriptions ................... e 12-13
Vendor Contact List ..o 14

Vendor Submissions with Additional Services/Fees (Attachments)
Attachment A (Guarantee Restoration Services)...................ccoccovee i 16
Attachment B (ServPro Commercial LLC)...............ccooiiiii 17
Attachment C (Cotton Commercial USA, INC)..................cooiiiiiiii 18



Western Region
Bolivar
Carroll
Claiborne
Coahoma
Copiah
DeSoto
Grenada
Hinds
Holmes
Humpbhreys
Issaquena
Leflore
Madison
Montgomery
Panola
Quitman
Rankin
Sharkey
Simpson
Sunflower
Tallahatchie
Tate

Tunica
Warren
Washington
Yalobusha
Yazoo

Eastern Region:

Alcomn
Attala
Benton
Calhoun
Chickasaw
Choctaw
Clarke
Clay
Itawamba
Jasper
Kemper
Lafayette
Lauderdale
Leake

Lee
Lowndes
Marshall
Monroe
Neshoba
Newton
Noxubee
Oktibbeha
Prentiss
Pontotoc
Scott
Smith
Tippah
Tishomingo
Union
Webster
Winston

Southern Region:
Adams
Amite
Covington
Forrest
Franklin
George
Greene
Hancock
Harrison
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson Davis
Jones
Lamar
Lawrence
Lincoln
Marion
Pearl River
Perry

Pike

Stone
Walthall
Wayne
Wilkinson

Western Region

Eastern Region

Remediation and Emergency Services

Preapproved Vendor List

Page 3 of 18



Remediation and Emergency Services
Western and Southern Region

Winning bids for all remediation and emergency services for the

Western Region and Southern Region

Winning Bidders are ranked lowest to highest based on combined averages in each
category. Agencies are encouraged to contact the lowest bidder first.

Labor Common Descriptions:

HOURLY UNIT
Description
Guarantee Restoration Services ServPro Commercial LLC Cotton Commerical USA, Inc.

Administrative $40.00 $40.00 $43.00
Assistant Project Manager $75.00 $75.00 $75.00
Certified Mold Remediation Technician (CRT) $75.00 $58.00 $45.50
Consultant $237.50 $150.00
Dehumidification Technician $40.00 $65.00
General Labor: General Labor $35.00 $33.00
Health & Safety Officer $75.00 $90.00 $90.00
In house Technician, Restoration Technician $40.00 $42,00
Project Accountant $55.00 $65.00 $75.00
Project Coordinator/ Director $115.00 $130.00 $125.00
Project Manager $95.00 $95.00 $90.00
Skilled Labor (experienced in restoration work) $45.00 $54.00 $38.00
Specialty Supervisor $65.00

Superintendent $75.00 $75.00
Supervisor/Restoration $55.00 $58.00 $55.00
Supply Coordinator $45.00 $52.50

TOTAL $1,167.50 $665.00 $1,054.00

This list is not an all-inclusive list. For Additional Services, please see Attachment(s).

This space intentionally left blank.

05/03/2019-05/02/2022
Renewable through 12/01/2024

Remediation and Emergency Services

Preapproved Vendor List
Page 4 of 18



Equipment Common Descriptions:

Daily Rate

Description Unit Guaran;:t:v I::esstoratlon ServPro Commercial LLC Cotton Cor::‘:encal USA,
Air Compressor(25<cfm) Ea $20.00 $40.00 $35.00
Air Mover, Axial Fan Ea $25.00 $42.00 $24.00
Air Mover, Whistle Fan Ea $18.00 $27.00
Air Scrubber (Large) Ea $75.00 $150.00 $135.00
Air Scrubber 600 (Small( Ea $50.00 $75.00 $85.00
Blanket- moving Ea $1.00
Carpet Machine (cold) Ea $100.00 $325.00 $200.00
Cart-Chemical Ea $5.00
Cart,Tilt/Demolition-Large Ea $20.00 $24.00
Cart, Tilt/Demolition-Small Ea $15.00
Dehumidifier, Small Ea $50.00 $150.00
Dehumidifier, Medium/Large Ea $75.00 $105.00 $150.00
Dehumidifier,XLarge Ea $90.00 $145.00
DH 2000-4000 Desiccant Ea $1,100.00 $975.00
DH 4000-5000 Desiccant Ea $1,800.00 $1,475.00 $1,460.00
DH 5000-9000 Desiccant Ea $1,800.00 $2,380.00
DH 9000-10000 Desiccant Ea $2,600.00 $2,175.00 $2,850.00
DH 10000-15000 Desiccant Ea $3,500.00 $3,900.00 $3,850.00
DH Flex Hose(10"x 25') Ea $18.00
DH Flex Hose (12"x25'") Ea $20.00
DH Flex Hose (20"x25") Ea $35.00
DH up to 1000 Desiccant Ea $600.00
Distribution Cable -220V Ea $60.00 $45.60
Distribution Panel - 50 Amp Ea $60.00 $40.00
Distribution Panel- 600 Amp Ea $175.00 $90.00
Dolly - 2 or 4wheel Ea $10.00
Dry Ice or Soda Blaster including compressor Ea $950.00
Duct Cleaning unit w/ hoses Ea $1,200.00
Duct, Flex 12" (25") Ea $20.00 $25.00 $25.00
Duct, Flex 20" (25") Ea $35.00
DX Unit- 10 Ton Ea $600.00 $975.00 $546.00
DX Unit- 20Ton Ea $1,000.00 $1,225.00 $1,029.00
Electrical 50 Amp Spider Ea $60.00
Electrical Cable, 3 gang box Day $10.00 $25.20
Electrical Cable, CamLock 100' Ea $120.00 $25.20
Electrical Cable, Camiock 50' Ea $60.00 $13.20
Electrical Cable, Quad Box (10") cable Day $25.00 $19.20
Extension Cord, 12-14 ga., 50' Day $3.00
Extraction Unit (portable) Day $250.00 $148.00 $175.00
Extraction Unit (Van) Day $500.00 $300.00
Fogger {thermo Gen.) Ea $175.00 $120.00 $95.00
Fogger ULV Ea $35.00 $25.00
Generator, 6 KW Ea $75.00 $75.00 $125.00
Generator, 10-30 KW Ea $450.00 $365.00
Generator 35-90 KW Ea $750.00 $725.00 $425.00
Generator, 90-160 KW Ea $1,250.00 $975.00
Generator, 160-250 KW Ea $1,350.00 $975.00
Generator, 250-400KW Ea $2,300.00
Generator, 400-600 KW Ea $3,600.00

05/03/2019-05/02/2022
Renewable through 12/01/2024

Remediation and Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 5 of 18



Daily Rate

Description Unit Guaran;:(:vlii:esstoratlon ServPro Commercial LLC Cotton Cor::zerlcal USA,
Handwash station (per station } Month $500.00
Hydroxyl generator- small Ea $125.00
Hydroxyl generator- boss Ea $150.00 $300.00 $200.00
Injectidry Ea $125.00 $130.00 $145.00
lonizer Ea $25.00
Light, Halogen String per 100 feet Ea $15.00 $25.00
Light, Tower Ea $25.00
0Ozone Generator Ea $75.00 $125.00 $120.00
Personal Fall Protection (PFP}- Harness and Lanyard Ea $25.00
Pressure Washer- 1000 psi electric cold water Ea $50.00 $125.00 $95.00
Pressure washer (hot) Ea $175.00 $176.00 $195.00
Pump up sprayer Ea $3.00 $8.00
Pump, Trash w/ hoses-1inch Ea $30.00 $135.00 $95.00
Saw, Chain Ea $25.00 $35.00
Scaffolding-per foot section Ea $15.00
Sprayer, Airless (.33gpm) Ea $55.00 $188.00 $188.00
Squeegee or mop with bucket Ea $5.00
Storage container Month $210.00
Storage container p/u or delivery EA $175.00
Tarps-20x16 Ea $200.00
Tarps-60x40 Ea $500.00
Temporary toilet (per toilet) Ea $150.00
Tool Set, Mech/Elec. Ea $15.00
Tools, Construction Sets-drill and saw Ea $20.00
Tractor/Trailer-trailer only- 53' Semi Ea $175.00 $165.00 $150.00
Trailer- Semi' Mobil Office Day $300.00
Trailer-Flatbed 21-35 Ea $75.00 $150.00
Trailer Flatbed under 21’ Day $20.00
Trailer Enclosed Ea $65.00 $125.00 $150.00
Trash Can - 30-50 gallon Ea $1.00 $7.00
Truck moving van Ea $250.00
Truck,pick up,vans Ea $65.00
Vacuum, HEPA 55 Gallon Ea $35.00 $80.00
Vacuums, Back Pack HEPA Ea $20.00 $125.00 $80.00
Vacuums, HEPA Ea $33.00 $26.25 $80.00
Vacuums, Shop (Canister or Wet Dry) Ea $10.00 $50.00 $25.00
Vehicle-Box Truck Day $350.00
Vehicle Mobile Command Center Day $300.00 $475.00
Vehicle- Semi Tractor Day $1,500.00 $195.00
Wheelbarrow/Floor Dolly Ea $5.00
Zip wall pole-each Ea $9.00
Small Tools EA $1.00

This list is not an all-inclusive list

This space intentionally left blank.

05/03/2019-05/02/2022
Renewable through 12/01/2024

. For Additional Services, please see Attachment(s).

Remediation and Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 6 of 18



Material Common Descriptions:

Daily Rate
Description Unit Guarantee Restoration : Cotton Commerical USA,
Services ServPro Commercial LLC Inc.
Adhesive Remover Gallon $25.00 $78.59
Adhesive Spray 12 0z can $10.00 $24.00 $5.95
All Purpose Cleaner/ Carpet Degreaser/ Degreaser/ Green Degreaser Gallon $40.00 $44.00 $31.34
Bags ( 6 mil 33"x 50"), black {75 count) Ea $75.00 $50.00 $151.01
Box, Book Ea $3.00 $5.45 $3.25
Marge Ea $5.00 $5.00 $18.60
|Box, Medium Ea $4.00 $4.20 $6.25
Bubble Wrap 48' x 250" Roll $145.00 $39.94
C.0.C Crystals Ea 560,00
Chemical Sponges, Dry Sponges Ea $4.00 $2.25
Clothing, Tyvek coverall with hood and boot Ea $8.00 $6.83
Corrugated Cardboard Sq. ft $0.20
Deodorizing Liquid-9D9 Gallon $110.00 $41.40 $62.79
Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Virucide-Concentrate Gallon $50.00 $78.22 $60.95
Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Virucide, Non-Concentrate Gallon $75.00 $55.30
DP 2515 HVAC encapsulate Gallon $60.00
Dumpster-20yard Ea $550.00
Dumpster- 30 yard Ea $700.00
Emergency call out- after Ea $250.00
Emergency call out-normal Ea $125.00
Filter-carbon/charcoal- 16x16 Ea $65.00
Filter-carbon/charcoal- 24x24 Ea $100.00
Filter-media- 16x16 Ea $5.00
Filter-media 24x24 Ea $B.00
Filter f portable dehu Ea $12.00
Filter Air scrubber-HEPA Ea $250.00 $328.58 $259.80
Filter Air Scrubber-Pleated Secondary 16"x16" Ea $10.00 $7.40
Filter Air Scrubber- Pleated Secondary 24"x24" Ea $16.00 $16.24
Filter Vacuum Bags, Backpack {52112) Ea $10.00 $33.80 $7.04
Glass Cleaner+)36:N54)36:N51 Gallon $20.00 $18.36 $17.21
Gloves Latex/Nitrile Disposable Large (41508) {100 count box) box $25.00 $25.12 $13.86
Gloves, Leather Pair $2.25 $8.00 $3.57
Gloves, Nitrile Pair $1.25
Haul debrise per trailer load Ea $150.00
Hepa Dust Bag Ea $10.00
Hepa filter -large Ea $250.00
Hepa filter-small Ea $200.00
1AQ 8000 encapsulate Gallon $65.00
Layflat, 500" Roil $200.00
Microban Plus Gallon $55.00 $60.95
Mop Handle, Bucket and Wringer Each $10.00
Mop Heads Each $10.00 $8.40
Packing Paper Roll $75.00
Personal Protection Equipment (Hard Hat, Goggles, Vest, PR Gloves) Faepmaion pey $15.00
Personal Respiratory Protection- no cartridges fier pedr::" per $15.00
Plastic Sheeting 6 mil- Fire Retardant 12' x 100' Roll $150.00 $331.00 $214.34

05/03/2019-05/02/2022
Renewable through 12/01/2024

Remediation and Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 7 of 18



Dally Rate
Description Unit Guaran::v I:.:es:nralion ServPro Commercial LLC Cotton Cor::‘r:erical USA,
Respirator- Half Face Perday $2.00
Respirator Cartridge, - hepa Ea $15.00 $21.54
Respirator Cartridge-organic vapors Ea $30.00 $24.40
Respirator Dusk mask Ea $1.00
Respirator N-95 Ea $2.00
Rubber Boots Day $5.00
Rust Remover Gallon $17.00
Spray Bottie w/ trigger Ea $4.00 $4.22
Tape, Blue painters tape Roll $10.00 $13.16 $13.53
Tape, Brown packing tape Roll $10.00 $18.54
Tape,Caution {1000 ft) Roll $30.00 $15.94 $14.07
Tape, Duct Roll $9.00 $11.00 $8.30
Tape Poly Box Packing Roll $8.00 $7.94
Thermo 55 Galion $60.00
Towel, Dust Cloth, Treated 12"x17" {41535) (40 count box) Box $50.00 $18.04
Towels, Microfiber- per dozen {40226) Dozen $25.00 $24.46
Towels, Terry Towels (40555) Ea $1.00 $1.00
Trash Bags Ea $1.00 $1.00
Wipes, Cotton Cloth Ea $1.00 $4.06
Wood Cleaner/Soap Gallon $23,00
Zipper door Ea $14.00 $25.50
Plastic Sheeting 20x100 Roll $100.00
Plastic Sheeting 20x100 Rolt $200.00 $196,00 $151.55
TOTAL $4,721.70 $1,361.81 $1,467.00

This list is not an all-inclusive list. For Additional Services, please see Attachment(s).

This space intentionally left blank.

05/03/2018-05/02/2022

Renewable through 12/01/2024

Remediation and Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 8 of 18



Remediation and Emergency Services

Western and Southern Region

Winning bids for all remediation and emergency services for the
Eastern Region

Winning Bidders are ranked lowest to highest based on combined averages in each
category. Agencies are encouraged to contact the lowest bidder first.

Labor Common Descriptions:

HOURLY UNIT
Description . i}
Guarantee Restoration Services ServPro Commercial LLC

Administrative $40.00 $40.00
Assistant Project Manager $75.00 $75.00
Certified Mold Remediation Technician (CRT) $75.00 $58.00
Consultant $237.50
Dehumidification Technician $40.00
General Labor: General Labor $35.00
Health & Safety Officer $75.00 $90.00
In house Technician, Restoration Technician $40.00
Project Accountant $55.00 $65.00
Project Coordinator/ Director $115.00 $130.00
Project Manager $95.00 $95.00
Skilled Labor (experienced in restoration work) $45.00 $54.00
Specialty Supervisor $65.00
Superintendent $75.00
Supervisor/Restoration $55.00 $58.00
Supply Coordinator $45.00

TOTAL $1,167.50 $665.00

This list is not an all-inclusive list. For Additional Services, please see Attachment(s).

This space intentionally left blank.

05/03/2019-05/02/2022
Renewable through 12/01/2024

Remediation and Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 9 of 18




Equipment Common Descriptions:

Daily Rate

Dascription Unit Guaran;::’ lil::storatlon ServPro Commercial LLC
Air Compressor(25<cfm) Ea $20.00 $40.00
Air Mover, Axial Fan Ea $25.00 $42.00
Air Mover, Whistle Fan Ea $18.00
Air Scrubber (Large) Ea $75.00 $150.00
Air Scrubber 600 (Small( Ea $50.00 $75.00
Blanket- moving Ea $1.00
Carpet Machine (cold) Ea $100.00 $325.00
Cart-Chemical Ea $5.00
Cart,Tilt/Demolition-Large Ea $20.00
Cart,Tilt/Demolition-Small Ea $15.00
Dehumidifier, Small Ea $50.00
Dehumidifier, Medium/Large Ea $75.00 $105.00
Dehumidifier,XLarge Ea $90.00 $145.00
DH 2000-4000 Desiccant Ea $1,100.00 $975.00
DH 4000-5000 Desiccant Ea $1,800.00 $1,475.00
DH 5000-9000 Desiccant Ea $1,800.00
DH 9000-10000 Desiccant Ea $2,600.00 $2,175.00
DH 10000-15000 Desiccant Ea $3,500.00 $3,900.00
DH Flex Hose(10"x 25') Ea $18.00
DH Flex Hose (12"x25') Ea $20.00
DH Flex Hose (20"x25') Ea $35.00
DH up to 1000 Desiccant Ea $600.00
Distribution Cable -220V Ea $60.00
Distribution Panel - 50 Amp Ea $60.00
Distribution Panel- 600 Amp Ea $175.00
Dolly - 2 or 4 wheel Ea $10.00
Dry Ice or Soda Blaster including compressor Ea $950.00
Duct Cleaning unit w/ hoses Ea $1,200.00
Duct, Flex 12" (25") Ea $20.00 $25.00
Duct, Flex 20" (25') Ea $35.00
DX Unit- 10 Ton Ea $600.00 $975.00
DX Unit- 20 Ton Ea $1,000.00 $1,225.00
Electrical 50 Amp Spider Ea $60.00
Electrical Cable, 3 gang box Day $10.00
Electrical Cable, Camtock 100' Ea $120.00
Electrical Cable, Camlock 50' Ea $60.00
Electrical Cable, Quad Box (10') cable Day -_$25.00
Extension Cord, 12-14 ga., 50° Day $3.00
Extraction Unit (portable) Day $250.00 $148.00
Extraction Unit (Van) Day $500.00

05/03/2019-05/02/2022
Renewable through 12/01/2024

Remediation and Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List
Page 10 of 18



Daily Rate
Description Unit Guarantee I.Restoration ServPro Commercial LLC

Services
Fogger {thermo Gen.) Ea $175.00 $120.00
Fogger ULV Ea $35.00
Generator, 6 KW Ea $75.00 $75.00
Generator, 10-30 KW Ea $450.00 $365.00
Generator 35-90 KW Ea $750.00 $725.00
Generator, 90-160 KW Ea $1,250.00 $975.00
Generator, 160-250 KW Ea $1,350.00 $975.00
Generator, 250-400KW Ea $2,300.00
Generator, 400-600 KW Ea $3,600.00
Handwash station (per station ) Month $500.00
Hydroxyl generator- small Ea $125.00
Hydroxyl generator- boss Ea $150.00 $300.00
Injectidry Ea $125.00 $130.00
lonizer Ea $25.00
Light, Halogen String per 100 feet Ea $15.00
Light, Tower Ea $25.00
Ozone Generator Ea $75.00 $125.00
Personal Fall Protection (PFP)- Harness and Lanyard Ea $25.00
Pressure Washer- 1000 psi electric cold water Ea $50.00 $125.00
Pressure washer (hot) Ea $175.00 $176.00
Pump up sprayer Ea $3.00
Pump, Trash w/ hoses-1inch Ea $30.00 $135.00
Saw, Chain Ea $25.00
Scaffolding-per foot section Ea $15.00
Sprayer, Airless (.33gpm) Ea $55.00 $188.00
Squeegee or mop with bucket Ea $5.00
Storage container Month $210.00
Storage container p/u or delivery EA $175.00
Tarps-20x16 Ea $200.00
Tarps-60x40 Ea $500.00
Temporary toilet (per toilet) Ea $150.00
Tool Set, Mech/Elec. Ea $15.00
Tools, Construction Sets-drill and saw Ea $20.00
Tractor/Trailer-trailer only- 53' Semi Ea $175.00 $165.00
Trailer- Semi' Mobil Office Day $300.00
Trailer-Flatbed 21-35 Ea $75.00
Trailer Flatbed under 21' Day $20.00
Trailer Enclosed Ea $65.00 $125.00
Trash Can - 30-50 gallon Ea $1.00
Truck moving van Ea $250.00
Truck,pick up,vans Ea $65.00
Vacuum, HEPA 55 Gallon Ea $35.00

05/03/2019-05/02/2022
Renewable through 12/01/2024

Remediation and Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List

Page 11 of 18



Daily Rate
Description Unit Guaran;:t:v Ii!:esstoratlon ServPro Commercial LLC
Vacuums, Back Pack HEPA Ea $20.00 $125.00
Vacuums, HEPA Ea $33.00 $26.25
Vacuums, Shop (Canister or Wet Dry) Ea $10.00 $50.00
Vehicle-Box Truck Day $350.00
Vehicle Mobile Command Center Day $300.00
Vehicle- Semi Tractor Day $1,500.00
Wheelbarrow/Floor Dolly Ea $5.00
Zip wall pole-each Ea $9.00
Small Tools EA $1.00
TOTAL $33,047.00 $16,685.25

This list is not an all-inclusive list. For Additional Services, please see Attachment(s).

05/03/2019-05/02/2022

This space intentionally left blank.

Renewable through 12/01/2024

Remediation and Emergency Services

Preapproved Vendor List

Page 12 of 18



Material Common Descriptions:

Daily Rate
esergron Hinle R —— I.lestoration ServPro Commercial LLC

Services
Adhesive Remover Gallon $25.00
Adhesive Spray 12 0zcan $10.00 $24.00
All Purpose Cleaner/ Carpet Degreaser/ Degreaser/ Green Degreaser Gallon $40.00 $44.00
Bags { 6 mil 33"x 50"), black (75 count) Ea $75.00 $50.00
Box, Book Ea $3.00 $5.45
Box, Large Ea $5.00 $5.00
Box, Medium Ea $4.00 $4.20
Bubble Wrap 48" x 250" Roll $145.00 $39.94
C.0.C Crystals Ea $60.00
Chemical Sponges, Dry Sponges Ea $4.00
Clothing, Tyvek coverall with hood and boot Ea $8.00
Corrugated Cardboard Sg. ft $0.20
Deodorizing Liquid-9D9 Gallon $110.00 $41.40
Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Virucide-Concentrate Gallon $50.00 $78.22
Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Virucide, Non-Concentrate Gallon $75.00 $55.30
DP 2515 HVAC encapsulate Gallon $60.00
Dumpster-20 yard Ea $550.00
Dumpster- 30 yard Ea $700.00
Emergency call out- after Ea $250.00
Emergency call out-normal Ea $125.00
Filter-carbon/charcoal- 16x16 Ea $65.00
Filter-carbon/charcoal- 24x24 Ea $100.00
Filter-media- 16x16 Ea $5.00
Filter-media 24x24 Ea $8.00
Filter f portable dehu Ea $12.00
Filter Air scrubber-HEPA Ea $250.00 $328.58

This list is not an all-inclusive list. For Additional Services, please see Attachment(s).

This space intentionally left blank.

05/03/2019-05/02/2022 Remediation and Emergency Services

Renewable through 12/01/2024 Preapproved Vendor List
Page 13 of 18



Daily Rate

Descrigtion Uit SusrERs l.testoration ServPro Commercial LLC
Services

Filter Air Scrubber-Pleated Secondary 16"x16" Ea $10.00

Filter Air Scrubber- Pleated Secondary 24"x24" Ea $16.00

Filter Vacuum Bags, Backpack (52112) Ea $10.00 $33.80

Fosters 40-20 Fungicidal Protective Coating Gallon $75.00

Glass Cleaner Gallon $20.00 $18.36

Gloves Latex/Nitrile Disposable Large (41508) (100 count box) box $25.00 $25.12

Gloves, Leather Pair $2.25 $8.00

Gloves, Nitrile Pair $1.25

Haul debrise per trailer load Ea $150.00

Hepa Dust Bag Ea $10.00

Hepa filter-large Ea $250.00

Hepa filter-small Ea $200.00

IAQ 8000 encapsulate Gallon $65.00

Layflat, 500' Roll $200.00

Microban Plus Gallon $55.00

Mop Handle, Bucket and Wringer Each $10.00

Mop Heads Each $10.00

Packing Paper Roll $75.00

Personal Protection Equipment (Hard Hat, Goggles, Vest, PR Gloves) Perp:r::" per $15.00

Personal Respiratory Protection- no cartridges Perp;::" per $15.00

Plastic Sheeting 6 mil- Fire Retardant 17" x 100’ Roll $150.00 $331.00

Respirator- Half Face Perday $2.00

Respirator Cartridge,- hepa Ea $15.00

Respirator Cartridge-organic vapors Ea $30.00 $24.40

Respirator Dusk mask Ea $1.00

Respirator N-95 Ea $2.00

Rubber Boots Day $5.00

Rust Remover Gallon $17.00

Spray Bottle w/ trigger Ea $4.00

Tape, Blue painters tape Roll $10.00 $13.16

Tape, Brown packing tape Roll $10.00

Tape,Caution {1000 ft) Roll $30.00 $15.94

Tape, Duct Roll $9.00 $11.00

Tape Poly Box Packing Roll $8.00 $7.94

Thermo 55 Gallon $60.00

Towel, Dust Cloth,Treated 12"x17" (41535) (40 count box) Box $50.00

Towels, Microfiber- per dozen (40226) Dozen $25.00

Towels, Terry Towels (40555) Ea $1.00

Trash Bags Ea $1.00 $1.00

Wipes, Cotton Cloth Ea $1.00

Wood Cleaner/Soap Gallon $23.00

Zipper door Ea $14.00

Plastic Sheeting 10x 100 Roll $100.00

Plastic Sheeting 20x100 Roll $200.00 $196.00
TOTAL $4,721.70 $1,361.81

05/03/2019-05/02/2022 Remediation and Emergency Services

Renewable through 12/01/2024 Preapproved Vendor List

Page 14 of 18



Vendor Contact Information

Vendor

Contact Information

Specialized Experience

Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC

William S. Folks

1811 Dunlay Lane
Baton Rouge, LA 70809
Phone: 800-349-4357

shawn@guaranteerestoration.net

*Smoke/fire damage
*HVAC

*Flooding/water removal
*Demolition

*Mold removal

Cotton Commercial USA, Inc.

Lance Ewing

5443 Katy Hockley Cutoff Road
Katy, TX 77493

Phone: 877-511-2962

lance.ewing@cottonteam.com

*Emergency board-up
*ADA compliance
*Structual Repairs
*Disaster assessment

*Cleaning & decontamination of HVAC systems

ServPro Commercial LLC

Matthew Preston
801 industrial Blvd.
Gallatin, TN 37066
Phone: 615-451-0200

Mpreston@servpronet.com

*Water Restoration Technicians
*Applied Structual Drying
*OSHA Safety Training
*National Air Duct Cleaning

*HVAC decontamination and cleaning

This space intentionally left blank.

05/03/2019-05/02/2022
Renewable through 12/01/2024

Remediation and Emergency Services

Preapproved Vendor List
Page 15 of 18



ATTACHMENT A-
GUARANTEE
RESTORATION SERVICES

Remediation and Emergency Services
Preapproved Vendor List



Padoment A

REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC

LABOR RATE SCHEDULE | ExhibitB1 |

Item Description Unit Rate
1 |Consultant Hour $125- 8350
2 |Administrative Hour $40
3 |Assistant Project Manager (APM) Hour $75
4 |Certified Mold Remediation Technician (CRT) Hour $75
5 |Dehumidification Technician Hour $40
6 |General Labor ; General Labor+A50:A66 Hour $35
7 |Health & Safety Officer Hour $75
8 |In house Technician, Restoration Technician Hour $40
9 |Project Accountant Hour 855
10 |Project Coordinator/Director Hour $115
11 |Project Manager Hour $95
12 [Skilled labor (experienced in restoration work) Hour $45
13 |Specialty Supervisor Hour $65
14 [Superintendent Hour $75
15 |Supervisor/ Restoration Supervisor Hour $55
16 |Supply Coordinator Hour $45
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

TOTAL $1,130.00



REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC

EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE

Completed by OSP

Item Description Unit | Daily Rate | Weekly Rate M;:::w
1 Air Compressor(<25cfm)| Ea $20
2 Air Mover, Axial Fan| Ea $25
3 Air Mover, Whistle Fan| Ea $18
4 Air Scrubber {Large)| Ea $75
5 Air Scrubber 600 (Small)| Ea $50
6 Blanket - moving| Ea $1
7 Carpet Machine (cold)| Ea $100
8 Cart - Chemical| Ea $5
9 Cart, Tilt/Demolition - Large| Ea $20

10 Cart, Tilt/Demolition - Small| Ea $15
11 Dehumidifier, Small| Ea $50
12 Dehumidifier, Medium/Large| Ea $75
13 Dehumidifier, X-Large| Ea $90
14 DH 2000 - 4000 Desiccant| Ea | $1,100
15 DH 4000 - 5000 Desiccant| Ea $1,800
16 DH 5000 - 9000 Desiccant| Ea | $1,800
17 DH 9000- 10000 Desiccant| Ea | 52,600
18 DH 10000- 15000 Desiccant| Ea | $3,500
19 DH Flex Hose(10"x25')| Ea $18
20 DH Flex Hose(12"x25')| Ea $20
21 DH Flex Hose(20"x25')| Ea 835
22 DH up to 1000 Desiccant| Ea $600
23 Distribution Cable - 220V | Ea $60
24 Distribution Cable - 220V converted box| Ea $60
25 Distribution Panel - 50 Amp| Ea $60
26 Distribution Panel - 600 Amp| Ea | $175
27 Dolly - 2 or 4 wheel| Ea $10
28 Dry Ice or Soda Blaster including compressor| Ea $950
29 Duct Cleaning unit w/ hoses| Ea | $1,200
30 Duct, Flex 12" (25')| Ea $20
31 Duct, Flex 20" {25')| Ea $35
32 DX Unit- 10 Ton| Ea | $600
33 DX Unit-20Ton | Ea | $1,000
34 Electrical 50 Amp Spider| Ea $60
35 Electrical Cable, 3 gang box| Day $10
36 Electrical Cable, CamLock 100'| Ea $120
37 Electrical Cable, CamLock 50'| Ea $60




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC

EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE | Exhibit B2 |

Completed by OSP

Item Description Unit | Daily Rate| Weekly Rate M::::Iy
38 Electrical Cable, Quad Box {10') cable| Day $25
39 Extension Cord, 12-14 ga., 50'| Day $3
40 Extraction Unit { portable)| Day $250
41 Extraction Unit (vVan)| Day | $500
42 Fogger (Thermo Gen.)| Ea $175
43 Fogger ULV| Ea $35
44 Generator, 6 KW| Ea $75
45 Generator, 10-30 KW| Ea $450
46 Generator, 35-90 KW| Ea $750
47 Generator, 90-160 KW| Ea | 51,250
48 Generator, 160-250 KW| Ea | $1,350
49 Generator, 250-400KW| Ea | $2,300
50 Generator, 400-600 KW| Ea | $3,600
51 Hand wash station(per station) len $500
52 Hydroxyl generator - small| Ea $125
53 Hydroxyl generator , boss| Ea $150
54 Injectidry| Ea $125
55 lonizer| Ea $25
56 Light, Halogen, String per 100 feet| Ea §15
57 Light, Tower| Ea $25
58 Ozone Generator| Ea $75
59 Personal Fall Protection (PFP) - Harness and Lanyard| Ea $25
60 Pressure Washer - 1000 psi electric cold water| Ea $50
61 Pressure Washer,(hot)| Ea $175
62 Pump up sprayer| Ea $3
63 Pump, Trash w/Hoses - 1 inch| Ea $30
64 Saw, Chain| Ea $25
65 Scaffolding - per 6 foot section| Ea $15
66 Sprayer, Airless (.33gpm)| Ea $55
67 Squeegee or mop with bucket| Ea $5
68 Storage container N:ﬁn $210
69 Storage container p/u or delivery| Ea 8175
70 Tarps - 20x16| Ea $200
71 Tarps - 60x40| Ea $500

Temporary toilet(per toilet) . $150

72 th
73 Tool Set, Mech/Elec.| Ea $15
74 Tools, Construction Sets - drill and saw| Ea $20
75 Tractor/Trailer - trailer only - 53' Semi| Ea $175




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC

EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE

Completed by OSP

Item Description Unit [Daily Rate | Weekly Rate M;:::Iy
76 Trailer - 53' Semi Mobile Office| Day | $300
77 Trailer - Flatbed 21' - 35'| Ea $75
78 Trailer - Flatbed under 21'| Day $20
79 Trailer, Enclosed| Ea $65
80 Trash can - 30-50 gallon| Ea $1
81 Truck, Moving Van| Ea $250
82 Truck, Pick-up, Vans| Ea 565
83 Vacuum, HEPA 55 Gallon| Ea $35
84 Vacuums, Back Pack HEPA| Ea $20
85 Vacuums, HEPA| Ea $33
86 Vacuums, Shop (Canister or Wet/Dry)| Ea $10
87 Vehicle - Box Truck| Day | $350
88 Vehicle - Mobile Command Center| Day $300
89 Vehicle - Semi Tractor| Day | $1,500
90 Wheelbarrow/ Floar Dolly| Ea $5
91 Zip wall pole - each| Ea $9
92 Small Tools| Ea S1

TOTAL 33,106.00



REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC

MATERIAL RATE SCHEDULE EXHIBIT B3

Use the speclfled unit measurement provided with any mandatory ltems.
For all other entries, use the standard/customary units of measurement, e.g. gallon, bottle, box, can, If, each, etc. If using
a measurement such as box and package, ensure the description provides detail of the quantity in the box, package, etc.

Item Description Unit Rate
1 Adhesive Remover Gallon $25
2 Adhesive Spray| 12 ozCan $10
3 All Purpose Cleaner/ Carpet Degreaser/ Degreaser/Green Degreaser Gallon $40
4 Bags (6 mil 33" x 50"), black (75 count) Box $75
5 Box, Book Each 83
6 Box, Large Each $5
7 Box, Medium Each $4
8 Bubble Wrap 48"x250' Roll $145
9 C. 0. C. Crystals Gallon $S60

10 Chemical Sponges, Dry Sponges Each $4
11 Clothing, Tyvek coverall with hood and boot Each S8
12 Corrugated Cardboard Sq. Ft. $0.20
13 Deodorizing Liquid -9D9 Gallon $110
14 Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Viruclde - Concentrate Gallon $50
15 Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Viruclde, Non- Concentrate Gallon S75
16 DP 2515 HVAC encapsulate Gal. $60
17 Dumpster - 20 yard Each $550
18 Dumpster - 30 yard Each $700
19 Emergency call out - after Each $250
20 Emergency call out - normal Each $125 F
21 Filter - carbon/charcoal - 16x16 Each $65
22 Filter - carbon/charcoal - 24x24 Each $100

23 Fllter - media - 16x16 Each S5

24 Filter - media - 24x24 Each S8

25 Filter f/ portable dehu Each $12

26 Filter, Air Scrubber - HEPA Each $250

27 Filter, Air Scrubber - Pleated Secondary- 16"x16" Each $10

28 Filter, Air Scrubber - Pleated Secondary 24"x24" Each $16

29 Filter, Vacuum Bags, Backpack (52112) Each $10

30 Fosters 40-20 Fungicidal Protective Coating Gallon $75

31 Glass Cleaner Gallon $20

32 Gloves, Latex / Nitrile Disposable Large (41508) {100 count box) Box 25

33 Gloves, Leather Pair $2.25

34 Gloves, Nitrlle Pair $1.25

35 Haul debris per trailer load Each $150

36 Hepa Dust Bag Each $10

37 Hepa filter - large Each $250

38 Hepa filter - small Each $200

39 1AQ, 8000 encapsulate Gallon $65




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC
MATERIAL RATE SCHEDULE | ExHiBITB3 |

Use the specified unit measurement provided with any mandatory items.
For all other entries, usc the standard/customary units of measurement, e.g. gallon, bottle, box, can, I, each, etc. If using
a measurement such as box and package, ensure the description provides detail of the quantity in the box, package, etc.

Iltem Description Unit Rate
40 Layflat, 500' Roll $200
41 Microban Plus Gallon S55
42 Mop Handle, Bucket and Wringer Each $10
43 Mop Heads Each $10
44 Packing Paper Roll $75
45 Personal Protection Equipment (Hard Hat, Goggles, Vest, PR Gloves) per pzras;)n Pe] $15
46 Personal Resplratory Protection - no cartridges Per pzras:,)n per $15
47 Plastic Sheeting 10x100 Roll $100
48 Plastic Sheeting 20x100 Roll $200
49 Plastic Sheeting 6-mil Fire Retardant 12' x 100’ Roll $150
50 Respirator - Half Face| Per Day $2
51 Respirator, Cartridge - hepa Each $15
52 Respirator, Cartridge - organic vapors Each $30
53 Respirator, Dust mask Each 81
54 Resplirator, N-95 Each 82
55 Rubber Boots Day S5
56 Rust Remover Gallon $17
57 Spray Bottle w/Trigger Each s4
58 Tape, Blue painters tape Roll $10
59 Tape, Brown packing Roll $10
60 Tape, Caution, (1000 FT) Roll $30
61 Tape, Duct Roll $9
62 Tape, Poly Box Packing Roll $8
63 Thermo 55 Gallon $60
64 Towel, Dust Cloth, Treated 12"x17" (41535) (40 count box) Box $50
65 Towels, Microfiber - per dozen (40226) Dozen $25
66 Towels, Terry Towels (40555) Each $1
67 Trash Bags Each $1
63 Wipes, Cotton Cloth Each 51
69 Wood Cleaner/Soap Gallon $23
70 Zipper door Each S14

TOTAL 4,722.00



REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bldder: Guarantee Restoratlon Services, LLC

ADDITIONAL FEES and DISCOUNTS

EXHIBIT B4

Item Description Discount % Fee/Charge %
1 Catastrophe Fee; applied to labor only, any size project when applicable, 5%
capped range Is 0%-5%
) Small Tool Charge; applies to general labor only, capped range is 0% to 3%
3%; not applicable on Xactimate estimates Vi
3 Overhead & Profit, capped range Is 0% to 20% 20%
28%

TOTAL: (Rows A6 - A8)

GRAND TOTAL (for bid evaluation purposes only; sum of Totals from B1 -
B4)



W O N U W N R

DNWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNNNNN =

REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SERVICES ITB

Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoratlon Services, LLC
MANDATORY PERSONNEL (LABOR), EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ITEMS
_TO BE INCLUDED ON APPROPRIATE RATE SCHEDULES

DESCRIPTION
Adhesive Remover
Adhesive Spray
Air Compressor, Portable electric
Air Mover

Air Scrubber 600 Small

Air Scrubber Large

Airless Sprayer

All Purpose Cleaner

Assistant Project Manager (APM)

Axial Fan

Bags, (6 mil 33"x 50"), black (75 count)
Carpet Degreaser

Carpet Machine {cold)

Certified Mold Remediation Technician (CRT)
Chemical Sponges , Dry Cleaning Sponge (42082)
Clothing, Tyvek coverall with hood and boot
Dehumidifier, Medium
Dehumidification Technician
Dehumidifier, Large

Dehumidifier, Small

Desiccant Dehumidifier > 10000 CFM
Desiccant Dehumidifier 500-1000 CFM
Desiccant Dehumidifier 5000 CFM
Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Virucide
Distribution Cable - 220V converted box
Distribution Cables - 220V

Distribution Panel - 50 Amp
Distribution Panel - 600 Amp

Duct, Lay Flat

Duct, Flex 12" (25')

Duct, Flex 20" (25')

DX Unit- 10 Ton

DX Unit - 20 Ton

Electrical Cable, Camlock 50'

Electrical Cable, CamlLock 100'

Electrical Cable, 3 gang Box

Electrical Cable, Quad Box {(10') cable
Filter f/ portable dehu

Filter, Air Scrubber - Carbon/Charcoal

UNIT
cn
cn
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
gal
hr
ea
bx
gal

| EXHIBITB5 |




41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SERVICES ITB

Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC
MANDATORY PERSONNEL (LABOR), EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ITEMS
TO BE INCLUDED ON APPROPRIATE RATE SCHEDULES

DESCRIPTION
Filter, Air Scrubber - HEPA
Filter, Air Scrubber - Pleated Secondary
Filter, Air Scrubber - Primary media
Filter, Vacuum - HEPA Dust Bags
Filter, Vacuum - HEPA small
Filter, Vacuum Bags, Backpack (52112)
Fosters 40-20 Fungicidal Protective Coating (white pigmented) (5 gal)
General Labor
Glass Cleaner
Gloves, Latex / Nitrile Disposable Large (41508) (100 count box)
Gloves, Leather palm work, pair
Green Degreaser (or equivalent)
Health & Safety Officer (HSO)
Hydrox| Generator, Boss
Microban Disinfectant (25204)
Mop Head
Personal Fall Protection (PFP) - Harness and Lanyard
Personal Protection Equipment {Hard Hat, Goggles, Vest, PR Gloves)
Plastic Sheeting (20'X100') 6-Mil
Plastic Sheeting 6-mil Fire Retardant 12' x 100’
Pressure Washer - 1000 psi electric cold water
Project Coordinator/Director
Project Manager (PM)
Respirator - Half Face
Restoration Supervisor (RS)
Restoration Tech (RT)
Rubber Boots
Scaffold, (Baker / Perry - per section)
Skilled Labor { Experienced in Restoration work )
Tape, Blue Painters
Tape, Brown packing
Tape, Caution, (1000 FT)
Tape, Duct
Towel, Dust Cloth, Treated 12"x17" (41535) (40 count box)
Towels, Microfiber - per dozen {40226), pack
Towels, Terry Towels (40555), 25 lb box
Trailer - 53' Semi
Trailer - 53' Semi Mobile Office
Trailer - Enclosed < 20'

p/5 gal
hr
gal
box
pair
gal
hr
ea
gal
ea
ea
ea
sf
sf
ea
hr
hr
ea
hr
hr
ea
ea
br
rl
rl
rl
rl
bx
pk
bx
ea
ea
ea

| EXHIBITB5 |




80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SERVICES ITB

Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC
MANDATORY PERSONNEL {(LABOR), EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ITEMS
TO BE INCLUDEN ON APPROPRIATF RATF SCHEDULFS

DESCRIPTION
Trailer - Flatbed 21' - 35'
Vacuum, Backpack HEPA
Vacuum, HEPA 55 Gallon
Vacuum, HEPA
Vacuum, Shop (Canlster or Wet/Dry)
Vehicle - Box Truck
Vehicle - Mobile Command Center
Vehicle - Semi Tractor
Vehicle - Van - Cargo / Passenger
Zip Wall Poles (Pair)
Zipper, Zip wall per package of 2
Dust Masks N95 (20 per Box), ea mask
All Purpose Cleaner
Sticky Mat, 24"x36", 30 sheets p/package

UNIT
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
set
pk
ea
gl
pk

| EXHIBITB5 |




Contractor/Bidder: Guarantee Restoration Services, LLC

SMALL TOOLS

List of items that are in the Small Tools categary, this list is not an all inclusive

Screw Driver

Hammer

Wrench

Saws

Bar, Crow

Bar, Flat Pry

Bolt Cutters

Cordless Drill

Saw, Sawzall

Sander

Impact Driver

Work Light

Battery Pack

Battery Charger
Moisture Meter

Floor Squeegee

Fuel Can

Funnel

Generator Aux. Adapter, 220V
Face Shield, Disposable
Fire Extinguisher

First Aid Kit

Flashlight, w/o Batteries
Hand Truck

Heater, Electric

Heater, Propane, w/o Tank
Ice Chest

Layflat Tie / Cord / Twine
Lock, Master, #1, #5
Lock-Out, Tag-Out Kit
Pallets jacks

MSDS

02 Meter

Pan, Dust

Putty Knife

Repair Kit — Hose, Airless, Electri.

Rope, 50”, Nylon / Hemp
Brush, all paint <5"/Raller
Brush, Scrub

Brush, Tooth

Description

Brush, Wire

Buckets

Bulb, Demo Light

Chain, 25’ Lengths

Chairs - folding

Chalk and Chalk Line

Drill Bit Set

Drinking Cups

Scissors

Scraper, Long Handle
Shears, Sheet Metal, Hand
Shears, Sheet Metal, (Electric)
Small Power Tools (al! others)
Small Hand Tools (all others)
Siphon Pump

Socket Set, 3/8”

Sprayer, Pump

Squeegee, Window

Staple Gun

Table

Tape Gun

Washtub

Unger Pole w/ Fixi Clamp
Water Cooler

Water Hose - up to 150' per job
Water Hose Spray Nozzle
Water Hose Y Connector
Floor Dolly

Wheel Barrow

Measuring Tapes

Nail Sets

Trash Cans

EXHIBIT B6

Mop buckes, Mop Handle, Mop Wringer

Shovel

Ladders, 14' and under
Demolition Carts

Extension Cords

Brooms

Small Power Tools (all others)
Small Hand Tools (all others)



ATTACHMENT B-
SERVPRO COMMERICAL LLC

12/01/2019 — 11/30/2022 Remediation and Emergency Services
Renewable through 11/30/2024 Preapproved Vendor List
Page 17 of 18



Adgdhonent

®

REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bldder:
LABOR RATE SCHEDULE | ExhibitB1 |
Item Description Unit Rate

1 Project Coordinator Per Hour $130.00
2 Project Estimator Per Hour $125.00
3 Sr. Project Manager Per Hour $115.00
4 Project Manager Per Hour $95.00
5 Health & Safety Officer Per Hour $90.00
6 Technical Specialist Per Hour $85.00
7 Assistant Project Manager Per Hour $75.00
8 Remediation Supervisor (mold/Lead Certified) Per Hour $68.00
9 Project Auditor / Accountant Per Hour $65.00
10 | Restoration Supervisor Per Hour $58.00
11 | Resource Coordinator Per Hour $58.00
12 Remediation Technician (mold/lead Certified) Per Hour $58.00
13 CDL Drive Per Hour $55.00
14 Skilled Labor/ Technician Per Hour $54.00
15 | Production Technician Per Hour $50.00]
16 | Clerical Administrator Per Hour $40.00
17 General Labor Per Hour $32.50
18 Management Fee Per Hour $3.50
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

TOTAL

[}



REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Management Fee applies to each customer employee on project (if customer wishes to use its ows

Travel time for personnel will be billed at regular rate.

The hourly scheduled labor rates will be charged portal to portal for all SERVPRO® personnel, labor
When circumstances beyond our control require SERVPRQ® personnel to stand-by at the job site, ¢
All hours worked on SERVPRO® recognized holidays (New Year’s Day, Easter, Memorial Day, Indep:
Invoicing standard will be based on state law regarding overtime rates.

All labor is subject to prevailing wage, unionized labor and local [abor market requirements. In suc
During the course of performance of work, SERVPRO® may add additional labor classifications to tl
SERVPRO® reserves the right to change the rate of any and all job classifications affected by marke
Labor Modifier of 1.25 will be applied to the following areas: New York City (75 miles radius from I




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

1 employees) plus Supervisar's hourly rate. Customer is

- subcontractors, and subcontractors fulfilling any labor
1 minimum stand-by charge of six (6) hours will be billed at the
endence Day, Labor Day, Thanksglving Day, the Day after

h events, Prevailing Wage General Labor will be invoiced at cost
e schedule above at rates to be determined by SERVPRO®.

t conditions.

vianhattan); Alaska, Hawaii; Washington, Colorado, Oregon,




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder:
EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE

Exhibit B2 |

Completed by OSP
Item |Description Unit | Daily Rate V\;:::Iy M::tt:ly
1 |Air Compressor, Portable Ea/Day| $ 40.00/$ 160.00| $ 480,00
2 |Air Mover, Axial Ea/Day| § 42.00/$ 168.00| $ 504,00
3 |Air Mover, Carpet Fa/Day| § 30.00|§ 120.00($ 360.00
4 |Air Scrubber, 2000 ¢fm Ea/Day| $ 150.00/ S 600.00| $ 1,800.00
5 |Air Scrubber, 500 cfm Ea/Day| $§ 75.00/ S 300.00| $ 900.00
6 [Fogger/Macromist Ea/Day|$ 40,00 |$ 16000 $  480.00
7 |Fogger/Thermal Ea/Day|$ 120.00 | $ 480.00|$ 1,440.00
8 |Media Blasting Machine Ea/Day|$ 475.00 | $ 1,900.00 | $ 5,700.00
9 |Pressure Washer Ea/Day|$ 12500 |$ 500.00 | $ 1,500.00
10 [pressure Washer - Hot Ea/Day|$ 176.00 (S 704.00S 2,112.00
11 |Canister HEPA Vac Ea/Day| S 183.00| $§ 732.00|$ 2,196.00
12 |insulation Vacuum Ea/Day| $ 325.00| $ 1,300.00 | S 3,900.00
13 |Orbital Floor Machine Ea/Day| § 4250|$ 170.00|$ 510.00
14 |Portable Carpet Machine Ea/Day| § 325.00( $ 1,300.00 | $ 3,900.00
15 |Portable Dry Cleaning Machine Ea/Day| $ 325.00( $ 1,300,00 | $ 3,900.00
16 |Portable Extractor Ea/Day| $ 148.00| $ 592.00| S 1,776.00
17 |Portable Fuel Cells Ea/Day| $ 25.00|$ 100.00| $ 300.00
18 [Truck Mount Carpet Machine Ea/Day| $ 475.00|$ 1,900.00 | $ 5,700.00
19 |Rover Extraction Unit Ea/Day| $ 198.00| § 792,00 | $ 2,376.00
20 |Ultrasonic Cleaning Machine Ea/Day| $ 375.00| $ 1,125.00 | $ 3,375.00
21 |Vacuum - Upright Vacuum Cleaner Ea/Day| § 26.25($ 105.00|$ 315.00
22 |Vacuum - Back Pack, HEPA Ea/Day| 5§ 125.00| $ 500.00 | $ 1,500.00
23 |Vacuum - Wet/Dry Ea/Day( § 50.00|$ 200.00|5 600.00
24 |Vapor Shark Ea/Day| § 76.50|$ 306.00|$ 918.00
25 |Camera, Infrared Ea/Day| $ 150.00| $ 600.00 | $ 1,800.00
26 |Dehumidifier - Large Commercial >25 Gallon Ea/Day| S 145.00| $ 580.00 [ $ 1,740.00
27 |Dehumidifier - Medium Commercial <25 gallon Ea/Day| § 105.00( $ 420,00 $ 1,260.00
28 |Desiccant, 1,000 cfm Ea/Day| $ 575.00( $ 2,300.00 | $ 6,900.00
29 [Desiccant, 3,000 c¢fm Ea/Day| $ 975.00| $ 3,900.00 | $11,700.00
30 |Desiccant, 5,000 cfm Ea/Day| $ 1,475.00| $ 5,900.00 | $17,700,00
31 |Desiccant, 10,000 cfm Fa/Day| $2,175.00| $ 8,700.00 | $26,100.00
32 |5000 cfm Desiccant Package Unit (**) Ea/Day| $ 2,600.00( $10,400.00 | 531,200.00
33 |Desiccant, 15,000 cfm Ea/Day| $ 3,900.00| $15,600.00 | $ 46,800.00
34 |Dry Force Injectidry (Wall Cavity) Ea/Day| $ 130.00| $ 52000 $ 1,560.00
35 |DX Unit1ton Ea/Day| $ 275.00($ 1,100.00 | $ 3,300.00




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder:
EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE

Exhibit B2 |

Completed by OSP
Item |Description Unit | Daily Rate Misetly Monthiy
Rate Rate
36 |DX Unit 10 Ton Ea/Day| § 975.00| $ 3,900.00 | $11,700.00
37 |DX Unit 25 Ton Ea/Day| $1,225.00| $ 4,500.00 | $13,500.00
38 |Flex Duct Ea/Day| $ 25.00| $ 100.00| $ 300.00
39 [Moisture Mapping Kit (**) Ea/Day|$ 125.00| $ 500.00 | $ 1,500.00
40 |Temporary Heat: 150k-200k BTU Ea/Day| $ 750.00 [ $ 3,000.00 [ $ 9,000.00
41 |Temporary Heat: 200k-300k BTU Ea/Day| $1,050.00 | $ 4,200.00 | S 12,600.00
42 |Temporary Heat: 300k-450k BTU Ea/Day| $1,250.00 | $ 4,500.00 $13,500.00
43 |Desiccant Door Kit - Total/one time charge Ea/Day|$ 325.00 | $ 1,300.00 | $ 3,900.00
44 |Airless Sprayer Fa/Day|$ 125.00 [ $ 500.00 | $ 1,500.00
45 |Hydroxyl Ea/Day| S 300.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 3,600.00
46 |Ozone Generator, Activated Oxygen Ea/Day| $ 125.00|$ 500.00 [ $ 1,500.00
47 |100' Cable Ea/Day|$ 35.00| S 140.00 S 420.00
48 |50' Cable Ea/Day|$ 27.50|S 110.00 S 330.00
49 |Cable Ramps Ea/Day|$ 15.95|S 63.80|S 191.40
50 |Generator Cable, 5 Band Ea/Day|$ 75.00|$ 300.00|S 900.00
51 |Generator, 20k W Ea/Day| $ 365.00 | $ 1,460.00 | $ 4,380.00
52 |Generator, 50k W Ea/Day|$ 725.00 | $ 2,900.00 | $ 8,700.00
53 |Generator, 100k W Ea/Day| $ 815.00 | $ 3,260.00 [ $ 9,780.00
54 |Generator, 150k W Ea/Day| $ 975.00 $ 3,900.00 | $11,700.00
55 |Generator, 200k W Ea/Day| $ 975.00 | $ 3,900.00 | $11,700.00
56 |Generator, Portable Ea/Day| $ 124.50 |$ 498.00 [ $ 1,494.00
57 |Power Distribution, 100-200 Amp Ea/Day| $ 120.00|$ 480.00 | § 1,440.00
58 |Power Tools Ea/Day|$ 2850 |S 114.00|S 342.00
59 |Spider Box Ea/Day[$ 75.00(S 300.00|S 900.00
60 |HVAC Cleaning System (*¥) Ea/Day|$ 560.00 [ $ 2,240.00 | $ 6,720.00
61 |Video Inspection Ea/Day| $ 250.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 3,000.00
62 |Pump - Sump Fa/Day|$ 63.00|$ 252.00($ 756.00
63 |Pump - Trash Ea/Day|$ 135.00 [$ 540.00 S 1,620.00
64 |Personal Fall Protection Ea/Day|$ 5550 [$ 222.00[$ 666.00
65 |2-Way Radio/ Communication Ea/Day|$ 2500($ 100.00($ 300.00
66 |Demo Carts Ea/Day|$ 20.00|$S 80.00|$ 240.00
67 |Floar Scraper, Electric Ea/Day|$ 125.00|$ 500.00 | $ 1,500.00
68 |Lighting - 100' String Lights €a/Day|$ 25.00|$ 100.00|$ 300.00
69 |Lighting - 50' String Lights Ea/Day| $ 16.00 S 64.00|$ 192,00
70 |Lighting - Demo Lights Ea/Day[$ 25.00($ 100.00|$ 300,00
71 |Lighting - Tower Mobile Ea/Day|$ 155.00|$ 620.00 | $ 1,860.00
72 |Lighting - Wobbles Ea/Day| $§ 43.50 § 172.00|$ 516.00
73 |Lock-Out/Tag-Out Kit Ea/Day|$ 25.00(S$ 100.00|$ 300.00
74 |Scaffolding, Bakers (per section) Ea/Day|$ 4250($ 17000 |$ 510.00
75 |Mobile Office Equipment (p/k/a Accounting Package) (**) |Ea/Day $ 6500|$ 260.00|$ 780.00




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder:

EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE Exhibit B2 |

Completed by OSP

Weekly Monthly

Item Description Unit | Daily Rate Rate Rate
76 |Vehicle - Auto/Pick-up Ea/Day|$ 125.00| S 500.00 | $ 1,500.00
77 |Vehicle - Box Truck Ea/Day|$ 175.00 S 700.00|$ 2,100.00
78 |Vehicle - Cargo Van Ea/Day|$ 125.00$ 500.00 | $ 1,500.00
79 [Vehicle - Mobile Command Center Ea/Day| $ 500.00 | $ 2,000.00 [ $ 6,000.00
80 |Vehicle - Onsite Recovery Trailer (53') Ea/Day[$ 165.00|S 660.00 | $ 1,980.00
81 |Vehicle - Semi-Tractor Ea/Day| $ 350.00 | $ 1,400.00 [ $ 4,200.00
82 |Vehicle - Trailer Ea/Day|$ 125.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 1,500.00
83 |Golf Cart/Utility Ea/Day|$ 35.00 |5 140.00 S 420.00




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder:
EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE

Exhibit B2 I

Completed by OSP

Item

Description

Unit

Daily Rate

Weekly
Rate

Monthly
Rate




X ov'8L S uojjen doisawely |€Z
X 06 S uojjes leisang (zz
X 00°€9 S uojjes Jeisaly [T¢
X 8€'99T S ped q|s¢ agizag Aipune] awRax3y [0z
X 89°LY S ned -q| 6 uasiazag Atpuney awanx3 gt
x 00°00€ $| MNeduo|2ns€ (®uum/1e3)D) 1332019 LLEIS PUR JOPQ A, PIIYSONALT  |8T
X ({374 S uojjen Reas g |/1
X 79°7s S uoj[en JjRweoysg (9t
X 0€’SS S uojen JueBUISIq gULIqoIIUD) |ST
X STt ) uojen J89uel) |10 |FT
b 00°LT S ue)/|ososay Jsuesp 0y et
X ar'tv S uojjesy paseg-121epn “I19ziopoaq SNUD) (7T
X 88V S uojjen paseg-ialep ‘19zuopoaqg snan TT
X 9806 ) uojjen JURA|0SRND) (0T
X 069 S uojjen uea|) u2alo Ad)sioydn pueadier |g
X [4} S uojjen ued|D uaaln Aisistoydn pue 1adie) |8
X 06’1 S uojjeo 13uUe’a|) |eANaN-N-IIUg (2
X 991 S uojjen J9uea)) |eNaN-N-3IIg (9
X 06'6S S P Qose sadim uelsuisig Yayauag |
X 8L S uojjen WedJuISIg P3jausg |y
X 0069 ) uojjeo 0€ uoda(Q Pajauag |g
X 00Vt S uojjen ue3[) UIAIY BUNS IV [T
X VA4 S uojjen UR3|D) UIAIH EBUNS IV [T
asnojApeay eRUIUD) aey nun uondudsag way

ul Ayuenb ays jo |1e3ap sapinoid uondudsap syl aunsud ‘a8exoed pue xog se Yons Justuanseaw e Suisn §| 313
‘Yaea 4| ‘ued ‘xoq ‘2j110q ‘uo||e3 "§'3 JUBWIINSE3W JO SHUN AIBWO]SND/PIEpUR)S BY) SN ‘S3LIUS 1330 ||e 1o
'swal Auojepuew Aue Yum papiaosd Juawsinseaw pun payads 3yl asn
€49 LI9IHX3 _ FTNA3IHDS 31vH TVIHNILVIN
:43ppig/i01enUu0)

SIDIAYIS AINIDYII ANV NOILLVIQIWIY




X 0998 S uojes SAINPPY WBA|0S
X 0S 91T S uojjen 13Z110poO3Q MOws
X ¥S°£9 S uojeg enuaouo) J2dns codweys
x 66T S uoj|en a1e1]ua3u0) Jadng codweys
X 00'8S S uojjen sn|d @3ueiQ ¢OUdAYIS
X ogzy $ uojjen 98ueID ¢ OUIAYIS
X [4414 S uojjeg U3319 ¢ OYdAYIS
X 00'8¢ S venp apnsny
X 0€9s S uojjeg Jaued|) aueq diyes} y Aesds-ald
X [4%3 S uojjen 13uea|) aue] el R Aeads-aid
X 76'v9 ) uojien 121§I5|NWJ pal3pmod
X 00°8L $ uojjen JueayuIsiq ueqoIdn e
b4 ¥o'Zv ) uojjen Jayisinwig pinbn| g
X 85'SS S uojje9 ysiod (10 uows1|9¢
X 88°59 S uojjeo Jazuopoa( ysa.4 uowa|se
X 90°¢ S uo||eg 192110p03Q Ysal4 uowa|yg
X 20'cY S uoj|eo Jaues|) |elysnpuj €€
X 69C S uoj|en Jsueap) jeuIsnpu| [zg
X 88°'1¢ N uojjen 1aseas8aqg Ainqg AnesH |[1g
X 661 S uojjen Jasea18aqg Aang AresH  |og
X Z6'TL S uojjen a1en1uadu0) 1adns ‘Jsueld) sse|n |6z
X 9¢°8T S uojjes asN-01-Apedy ‘Jaueap ssen |3z
X 00, S ue)/|0sosay asoding-1n ‘Jauesp sse|n |1z
X [442" S ue)/|0so0saY ysijod ainuuing |9z
X 99°¢9 S uojjey Jaseasdaqg o end sz
X vLv S uojjen J3seatSag no 19n4 vz
asn 0} Apesy ajeUBUOY) ey nun uondudsag way

u1 Aiuenb ay1 jo jie3ap sapiaoid uoidudsap syl 2unsus ‘@3eyded pue xoq SE Yons Juawainseaw e uisn §| 2318
‘4aes ‘Y ‘ued xoq ‘dN0q ‘uoj|es ‘33 ‘JuUaWIINSESW JO SPUN AIBWOISNI/PIEPUEBIS DY 3SN ‘S3LIIUD J9y1o ||e Jo4
"swan AJojepuew Aue yum papiaold JUSWAINSE3W Jun pauyads 3yl asn
€4 L19IHX3 FINAIHIS ALV IVIHAUVIN
:Jappig/i103oe43u0)

S3JIAY3S AONIDHIWI ANY NOILLVIGIWIY




X 00°8ZT $ yoe3 0€/AVd .92 X .LE SIeIA Ape)
X 86'6€ $ gl0s/%0g (papAdas - 12 OVT - b X, 97) 43ded Bupey
X 00799 S xog sy20|g poom / weoy
X 08¢ Y yoe3 llews - xog
X oty S yae3 wnipa - Xog
X YA S yose3 (1224 21qn2 7'T) 9215 18837 - X049
X 00's S yoe3 a81e - xog
X 00°01TS S ased anjg - s1a8uey Sunasys Jnseld
X 00°TEE S yael ljoy - ,00T X ,0C JUBPIRY3Y 3414 - |lw 9 Bulaays d1Isejd
X 00961 $ yoe3 119" ,00T X ,0T - litu 9 3unI3ys dnsed
X 0096 $ yoe3 1104 ,00T X ,0Z - liw p Sunaays Jnseld
X 00°0S S yoej 110y - ,00% X ,2T - 11w T¢ Sunaays onseld
X 00°82¢ S yoe3 [10Y - ,00T‘T X ,,ST UOI128)0.4 JOO}
X 00°8TT S yoe3 j1oY - ,00T X ,.8€ UOI123104d JOC|{ pJeog 013
X 0T'1s S uojjen J37110p03Q uaJ8IaUIM
X 8L°6T S uojen ues|) U33U0 MOPUIM

X 9Lty S uojjen 3SUly [|I2M

X 99t S uojjen J9ue3[D) IeNS ||V PUe ||IBM
X 096t S uojjen Snid IV Pue [lepp
X 06°6t S uojjen ysinbuep,

X €89 S ugjien a|gejeaH Quanjos Aadeiq/Aialsioydn
X 14%:17 S uojjen g JuaSy Suluea|) Juosen
X 00°€S S uojien § Y3uea|) ua3uo0) enyn
X 080¢ S uojjey J3uea|) N0JY 3 II|
X 06°'S¢E S uojjey Jauea|) uiej92iod pue auols
X 8/°CT S ue)/{oso.ay J3Ue3d|) 193]S SSIYUIBIS
X 06°6S S uojjen uippLiods

35N 03 Apeay  ajesua2u0) aey nun uondursaq way

ui Ayquenb ayy Jo jte3ap sapiaosd uondudssp ayl aunsus ‘a8exyded pue xoq Se Yans JuswWaINseat e Suisn §) 213
‘yaea ‘4| ‘ued xoq ‘3j10q ‘vo|(ed "33 UDWIINSEI JO SHUN AIBWOISNI/PIBPUE]S 3Y) 3SN ‘SALIIUD JAY10 ||e 104

| €aLsiHxX3

swia) Alorepuew Aue yum papiaoad Juswainseaw Jun paunads ayl asn

JINAIHIS I1VY WVIHALVIN
:19ppig/i010€e11U0)

SIDIAYIS ADNIDYINI ANV NOLLVIAIINIY




X 00°00£ $ yoe3 (.E€ X ,00S - 110Y) 1ef4 AeY
X 00°07T $ yoe3 (T X ,06Z - 110¥) 1€ Aeq
X 0€°¢s S 2eg/os paiesan uysse - yiop Sunsng
X 0EvT s yoe3 peay dow uonody
X 09°0T S uazoq ]emo] Suwesp
X S6'S S -q) 1ad s8ey Suiueap
X 08'6L S yoe3 ,007 X ,Z Wji4 uoida1oid }adled
X 0S'SC S 9/)ed Vd3H 49151uB) - s3eq Jaues|) Wnnaep
X 00'9¢ S 01I/ed Vd3IH Joed doeg - sSeg Joues|) WnNnIep
X 09°LT S 01/%ed sSeg Jauea[) wnniep
X 08've ) xoq wnIpayy PajjoY Ajod ‘|eUB1BIA 13114
B S6°CC ) yseg Yd3H-uou ‘wnnaep AIg/1om - Ja1d
X 09°€ S yoe3 wnnoep ysudn - 4a3)14
. 0S'TE ) yoe3 S L - JaIptwnyaq uelasiiay - 1931
X 06°¢l S yle3 wya 000G - JI[YIPILNY3(J JUedIsaq - 13114
X 08°ce S yoe3 I WInNnoep yed oeg - 12114
. 896 S yoe3 131jy31d - WD O0S 43qqnIds a1y - I3
X 9791 S yoe3 33u3H A1IepuUO0IaS - WD QOS 12qqnIdS JIy - 1314
X TrTLY S yoe3 JIBUID-YJIH - W3 00S J2qqNIdS 11y - 433114
X ov°6t S yoe3 21J3U39 WD OOS UOQIED P31BAIIY - J3)|I4
X 09°'%L1 S Yoe3 wjd 000Z UOGIeD PIIBANDY - I3
X 93°€ET S yoeg yoed g1 J9d Alepuodas - wyd 0007 424qgqndas Jiy - 19314
X 0€9 S Yoe3 J31|1Ja1d - W 0O0OT 12QNIdS U1y - 12114
: 85°8C¢E S yoe3 Vd3H - Wyd 000 13GqnJas JIv - 1314
5 00°0¢ S 1oy \00ST X 9T Yutays ‘desm
X V6°6¢€ ) 110y «STT X 2T - 2|/qqng ‘deipp
X 0€0 ) Yae3 (1 auenbs sad) die]

asn 03 Apeay 31LQUIIU0) aey nun uondiasag wayy

uy Ayauenb 3y} jo jeisp sapiaold uondudsap syl a4nsua ‘@8exded pue xoq Se Yons Jusawalinseaw e uisn §| 319
‘yoea ‘| ‘ued ‘xoq ‘9Noq ‘uo|jes -39 JuatuaINSEAW JO SPUN ALRLIOISNI/PJRPUR)S Y] ASN ‘S3TUB J1aY10 ||e 104
-swayl Aojepuew Aue yum papiaoad Juswainseaw Jun paydads ay: asn

€4 LIgIHX3

FJINAIHIS 3LVH TVIHLVIN
:19ppigfioenuo)

SADIAUIS AINIDYIIANIT ANV NOLLVIGIWIY




X V6L $ 1j0y 'spaA 60T X ,,Z - x0g/Aj0d ‘ade]
X 9T'€T S 1oy "spiAQ9 X ,Z (3njg) 191urey ‘adey
X 0012 $ loy 'SpJA 0S X ,,Z DVAH ‘ade]
X 00'TT S 1oy spJA g9 X ,Z - 1on( ‘adej
X r6'ST S floy XQH ,000T X ,£ uonne) ‘ade]
X 00v¢ S ue)/|0s0Iy sanisaypy Aeuds
X 00'902 $ qg/9sed (Sl1edan0) pla1ys-0ig) Yoah)
X (0] S yoe3y sasse|n Ayases
X 06'ST S yoe3 (useids |eaway)) sa18800 Ayajes
X 0TIV S oz/xog Jojeuidsay 1oded g6 N 101esidsay
X 06°¢C S yoe3 uesiQ - sadpuye) Jojelidsay
X o' e S yoej PlUOWIWIY - S33plue) Jojendsay
X 00°'S€E $ | uosiad 134 fAeq (x4) 93084 3dd
X 0S'v¢ S x0q/0¢ UoI1199)0.d SuuesH
X st S 00T/xo9g X31€7/3|UUN ‘S3A0[D
X 0096 S uazoq yaop/Aia)es ayiea ‘sanolo
X ov'z8 S uazo(Q JUBISISTY [ed1WY) ‘SSA0|D
X SZ9v S o1/%ed leuysnpu) - 8 sa1| diz
X ov've S 01/3ed [ewisnpu - ,9¢ sat} diz|
X SSTC ) 0Z/%ed jeysnpul - T say) diz
bt 05°0€ S yoeg Pped z) saaddiz jem
X 00708 S 0z xog jlw g |RyuaWUOIAUS ‘sSeg ysel ]
X 0005 S 0S xog jlw € - 1010e13u0) ‘sdeg ysed)
X 00°06T S 8se)/gh uea) Aig 28uods
X 00°.6 S 3se3/0ST SI3A07) 2045
X vS8T S yoeq peay dow uchey
asn 03 Apeay 3esu3aduo) ajey nun uondinsag

way

uj A1auenb ay3 o jieyap sapinosd uonduosap ay) 3snsus ‘88exded pue xog Se UYINS JUSWIINSE3W B BuIsn J| 19
‘yoea Y ‘ued ‘xoq ‘a)110q ‘uofjed -83 QUAWIINSEIW JO SHUN AIBWOISND/PIEPULLS By} 3SN ‘SOLIIUS JAYO |8 104
sway Aojepuew Aue yum papiacid Juswiainseaw jun paynads ayi asn

€4 LI19IHX3

S3JIAYIS AONIDYIINI ANV NOILVIAINIY

J1NAIHIS ALVY WIYILVIN
:Joppig/iopenuo)




(va
I - 18 Wwoy sjelo) Jo wns ‘Ajuo sasodind uofienjeas piq 10§) TVLOL ANVYED

%8¢ (8V - 9V smoy) -TV10L
H %0T 01 %0 Si 98ues padded ‘Woid 3 pesysanQ €
i $2)BULIIS Jjewnoey uo djqedydde Jou fye z
# 01 %0 S1 23uel padded ‘Ajuo Joge| jeiaua8 o) saydde a8iey) j00] |jews
# %6-%0 St 98ueJ padded
# ‘ajqesjdde usym y39foid azis Aue ‘Ajuo Joge| o3 paijdde ‘s34 aydosisere) g
%
un uondinsag waj]
adueyy /ooy %3uncsia

SINNOJSIA Pue S334 TYNOLLIaaV

:Jappig/iopeljuo)

SIDIAYIS AINIDYIWI ANV NOLLVIGIWIY




W 00 O N & W N

&b W W W W W wWwwWw WwWwwWwwWwNNRNDNDNNDDNDNDNDNENNR R

REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SERVICES ITB

MANDATORY PERSONNEL (LABOR), EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ITEMS
TO BE INCLUDED ON APPROPRIATE RATE SCHEDULES

DESCRIPTION
Adhesive Remover
Adhesive Spray
Air Compressor, Portable electric
Air Mover
Air Scrubber 600 Small
Air Scrubber Large
Airless Sprayer
All Purpose Cleaner
Assistant Project Manager (APM)
Axial Fan
Bags, (6 mil 33"x 50"), black (75 count)
Carpet Degreaser
Carpet Machine (cold)
Certified Mold Remediation Technician (CRT)
Chemical Sponges , Dry Cleaning Sponge (42082)
Clothing, Tyvek coverall with hood and boot
Dehumidifier, Medium
Dehumidification Technician
Dehumidifier, Large
Dehumidifier, Small
Desiccant Dehumidifier > 10000 CFM
Desiccant Dehumidifier 500-1000 CFM
Desiccant Dehumidifier 5000 CFM
Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Virucide
Distribution Cable - 220V converted box
Distribution Cables - 220V
Distribution Panel - 50 Amp
Distribution Panel - 600 Amp
Duct, Lay Flat
Duct, Flex 12" (25')
Duct, Flex 20" (25')
DX Unit - 10 Ton
DX Unit - 20 Ton
Electrical Cable, CamLock 50'
Electrical Cable, CamLock 100'
Electrical Cable, 3 gang Box
Electrical Cable, Quad Box (10') cable
Filter f/ portable dehu
Filter, Air Scrubber - Carbon/Charcoal
Filter, Air Scrubber - HEPA

| EXHIBITBS |




42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SERVICES ITB

MANDATORY PERSONNEL (LABOR}, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ITEMS
TO BE INCLUDED ON_APPROPRIATE RATE SCHEDULES

DESCRIPTION
Filter, Air Scrubber - Pleated Secondary
Filter, Air Scrubber - Primary media
Filter, Vacuum - HEPA Dust Bags
Filter, Vacuum - HEPA small
Filter, Vacuum Bags, Backpack (52112}
Fosters 40-20 Fungicidal Protective Coating (white pigmented) (5 gal)
General Labor
Glass Cleaner
Gloves, Latex / Nitrile Disposable Large (41508) (100 count box)
Gloves, Leather palm work, pair
Green Degreaser (or equivalent)
Health & Safety Officer (HSO)
Hydroxl Generator, Boss
Microban Disinfectant (25204)
Mop Head
Personal Fall Protection (PFP) - Harness and Lanyard
Personal Protection Equipment (Hard Hat, Goggles, Vest, PR Gloves)
Plastic Sheeting (20'X100') 6-Mil
Plastic Sheeting 6-mil Fire Retardant 12' x 100'
Pressure Washer - 1000 psi electric cold water
Project Coordinator/Director
Project Manager (PM)
Respirator - Half Face
Restoration Supervisor (RS)
Restoration Tech {RT)
Rubber Boots
Scaffold, (Baker / Perry - per section)
Skilled Labor ( Experienced in Restoration work )
Tape, Blue Painters
Tape, Brown packing
Tape, Caution, {1000 FT)
Tape, Duct
Towel, Dust Cloth, Treated 12"x17" (41535) (40 count box)
Towels, Microfiber - per dozen (40226), pack
Towels, Terry Towels (40555}, 25 Ib box
Trailer - 53' Semi
Trailer - 53' Semi Mobile Office
Trailer - Enclosed < 20'
Trailer - Flatbed 21' - 35'
Vacuum, Backpack HEPA

p/5 gal
hr

gal

pair
gal
hr
ea
gal
ea
ea
ea
sf
sf
ea
hr
hr
ea
hr
hr
ea
ea
hr
rl
rl
rl
rl
bx
pk
bx
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea

| EXHIBITB5 |




82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SERVICES ITB

MANDATORY PERSONNEL (LABOR), EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ITEMS
TO BE INCLUDED ON APPROPRIATE RATE SCHEDULES

DESCRIPTION
Vacuum, HEPA 55 Gallon
Vacuum, HEPA
Vacuum, Shop (Canister or Wet/Dry)
Vehicle - Box Truck
Vehicle - Mobile Command Center
Vehicle - Semi Tractor
Vehicle - Van - Cargo / Passenger
Zip Wall Poles (Pair)
Zipper, Zip wall per package of 2
Dust Masks N95S (20 per Box), ea mask
All Purpose Cleaner
Sticky Mat, 24"x36", 30 sheets p/package

UNIT
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
set
pk
ea

pk

| EXHIBITB5 |




SMALL TOOLS

List of items that are in the Small Toals category, this list is not an all inclusive

Screw Driver

Hammer

Wrench

Saws

Bar, Crow

Bar, Flat Pry

Bolt Cutters

Cordless Drill

Saw, Sawzall

Sander

Impact Driver

Work Light

Battery Pack

Battery Charger
Moisture Meter

Floor Squeegee

Fuel Can

Funnel

Generator Aux. Adapter, 220V
Face Shield, Disposable
Fire Extinguisher

First Aid Kit

Flashlight, w/o Batteries
Hand Truck

Heater, Electric

Heater, Propane, w/o Tank
Ice Chest

Layflat Tie / Cord / Twine
Lock, Master, #1, #5
Lock-Out, Tag-Out Kit
Pallets jacks

MSDS

02 Meter

Pan, Dust

Putty Knife

Repair Kit — Hose, Airless, Electri.

Rope, 50”, Nylon / Hemp
Brush, all paint < 5"/Roller
Brush, Scrub

Brush, Tooth

Description

Brush, Wire

Buckets

Bulb, Demo Light

Chain, 25’ Lengths

Chairs - folding

Chalk and Chalk Line

Drill Bit Set

Drinking Cups

Scissors

Scraper, Long Handle

Shears, Sheet Metal, Hand
Shears, Sheet Metal, (Electric)
Small Power Tools (all others)
Small Hand Tools (all others)
Siphon Pump

Socket Set, 3/8”

Sprayer, Pump

Squeegee, Window

Staple Gun

Table

Tape Gun

Washtub

Unger Pole w/ Fixi Clamp
Water Cooler

Water Hose - up to 150' per job
Water Hose Spray Nozzle

. Water Hose Y Connector

Floor Dolly
Wheel Barrow
Measuring Tapes
Nail Sets

Trash Cans

EXHIBIT B6

Mop buckes, Mop Handle, Mop Wringer

Shovel

Ladders, 14' and under
Demolition Carts

Extension Cords

Broams

Small Power Tools (all others)
Small Hand Tools (all others)



ATTACHMENT C-
COTTON COMMERCIAL USA,
INC.

12/01/2019 - 11/30/2022 Remediation and Emergency Services
Renewable through 11/30/2024 Preapproved Vendor List

Page 18 of 18



REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder: Cotton Commerclal USA, Inc
LABOR RATE SCHEDULE

] Exhibit B1 l

Item Description Unit Rate
1 Project Consultant (PCS) Hr, $150.00
2 Project Coordinator/Director {PC) Hr. $125,00
3 Project Manager (PM) Hr. $90.00
4 Health & Safety Officer {HSO) Hr. $90.00
5 Project Accountant {PA) Hr. $79.00
6 Assistant Project Manager (APM) Hr. $75.00
7 Project Adminlstrative (PAA) Hr. $43.00
8 Drying / Equipment Technician (DET) Hr. $65.00
9 Equipment Operator (EO) Hr. $57.00
10 Restoration Supervisor (RS) Hr. $55.00
11 Resource Coordinator (RC) Hr. $52.50
12 Restoration Tech (RT) Hr. $42,00
13 Skilled Labor {Experienced in Restoration work) Hr. $38.00
14 General Labor (GLR) - Regional Hr. $38.00
15 General Labor (GL) - Local Hr, $33.00
16 Biohazard, Trauma, Forensic Supervisor (BTFS) Hr. $105.00
17 Biohazard, Trauma, Forensic Technician (BTFT) Hr. $75.00
18 Biohazard, Trauma, Forensic Labor (BTFL) Hr. $60.00
19 Certified Asbestos / Lead Supervisor (AS) Hr, $75.00
20 Asbestos Technician / Worker (AT) Hr. $55.00
21 Certlfled Mold Remediation Technician (CRT) Hr. $45.50
22 Electrician (E) Hr. $125.00
23 HVAC Technician (HVC) Hr. | $120.00
24 Plumber {PLM) Hr. $120.00
25 Welder {(WLD) Hr. $95.50
26 Superintendent (SP) Hr. $75.00
27 Electrician Helper (EH) Hr, $65.00
28 Dehumidification Technician (DT) Hr. $65,00
29 Trade Supervisor (TS) Hr. $65.00
30 Roofer (RFG) Hr. $58.50
31 Carpenter - FInish (FNH) Hr. $57.00
32 Wallcovering Installer (WPR) Hr, $57.00
33 Masonry (MAS) Hr. $55.00
34 Tile Installer (TIL) Hr. $55.00
35 Carpenter - Rough (FNC) Hr. $54.00
36 Drywall (D) Hr. $53.00
37 Flooring Installer (FCI) Hr. $53.00
38 Painter (P) Hr, $53.00
39 Acoustic Tile Installer (ACT) Hr. $48.00
40 Insulation Techniclan (INS) Hr. $48.00
TOTAL $2,770.00



REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bldder; Cotton Commercial USA, In¢

EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE | Exhibit B2|
completed by OSP

Item Description Unit Dally Rate | Weekly Rate M;:::Iv
1|Air Blower, Industial High CFM Ea S 85.00
2|Air Compressor, Portable Electric Ea S 35.00
3|Air Mover Ea S 24,00
4|Air Mover, Wall Injection Ea S 27.50
S|Air Scrubber 600 Small Ea S 85.00
6|Air Scrubber Large Ea S 135.00
7|Airless Sprayer Ea S 188.00
8|Axlal Fan Ea ) 28.00
9|Barricade Fencing (One Time Charge) Ft S 0.65

10|Blower (Gas Powered) Ea S 25.00
11|Carpet Machine (cold} (Extraction Unit) Ea S 200.00
12|Cart, Tilt / Demolition Ea S 24,00
13|Chainsaw Ea S 35.00
14|Dehumidifier, Large ea s 150.00
15|Dehumidifier, Medium ea S 150.00
16|Dehumidifier, Small ea S 150.00
17|Desiccant Dehumidifier > 10000 CFM Ea S 2,850.00
18|Desiccant Dehumidifier 5000 CFM Ea S 1,460.00
19| Desiccant Dehumidifier 500-1000 CFM Ea S 425.00
20|Deslccant DH Unit - 15000 CFM Fa S 3,850.00
21|Desiccant DH Unit - 9000-10000 CFM Ea S 2,380.00
22|Distrlbution Cable - 220V converted box ea S 45.60
23|Distributlon Cables - 220V ea S 32.40
24|Distribution Panel - 50 Amp ea $ 40.00
25|Distribution Panet - 600 Amp ea S 90.00
26|DX Unit - 10 Ton ea S 546.00
27|DX Unit 1-2 ton - Portable Ea S 225.00
28|DX Unit 20 ton Ea $ 1,029.00
29|Electrical Cable, 3 gang Box ea $ 25.20
30|Electrical Cable, CamLock 100" ea S 25.20
31|Electrical Cable, CamLock 50" ea S 13.20
32|Electrical Cable, Quad Box (10') cable ea S 19.20
33|Electrical Dist, Panel {Splder Box) Ea $ 45,00
34|Extraction Unit {Electric) Ea S 175.00
35|Extraction Unit (Gas Powered) Hr S 175.00
36|Extraction Unit, Portable (Gas Powered} Ea S 300.00
37|Eye Wash Station Ea S 25.00
38|Flex Duct (Includes T's and Y's) Ft S 1.00
39|Floor Buffer Ea 5 68.00
40|Floor Cleaner / Stripper / Burnisher (Walk Behind) Ea $245,00
41|Fogger, Thermal (Gas Powered) Ea S 95.00
42(Fogger, ULV / Thermal (Electric) Ea S 25.00




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bldder: Cotton Commercial USA, Inc

EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE
Completed by OSP
(tem Description Unit Daily Rate |Weekly Rate M::::W
43|Four Gas Meter Ea ) 79.50
44(Fuel Cell/Tank (Truck Mounted or Stand Alone) Ea S 85.00
45|Gang Box{Misc, Power Tools) Ea S 65.00
46(Generator (less than 10 kw) Ea S 125.00
47|Generator 60 kw Ea S 425,00
48|HVAC Air Tool Kit Ea $ 30.00
49|HVAC Cutting Spray Kit Ea $ 30.00
50|HVAC Diesel Duct Cleaning Truck Ea S 450.00
51|HVAC Duct Auger Ea S 95.00
52[HVAC Duct Sweeper Ea S 80.00
53[HVAC Negative Air Machine Ea S 155.00
54[HVAC Pin Welder Ea $ 75.00
55|HVAC Video Inspection System Ea S 255.00
56(Hydroxyl Generator, Boss Ea $ 200.00
57|Injection Drying Machine/Manifold Ea S 145.00
58|Ladder(Greater or Equal to 12') Ea S 11.00
59|Ladder{Less than 12") Ea S 7.00
60|Light, Demo / Drop / Stand / String Ea ) 25.00
61|Lumber - 2" x 4" {One Time Charge) Ft S 0.95
62|Lumber - Plywood 1/2" (4' x 8' sheet)(One Time Charge) Ea S 35.00
63|Lumber - Plywood 3/4" (4’ x 8' sheet}{One Time Charge) Ea S 65.00
64|Manometer, Recording Difterential Pressure Ea S 50.00
65(Moisture Survey - IR Camera Ea S 125.00
66|Moisture Survey - Moisture Meter Ea S 25.00
67|Onsite transportation Ea S 65.00
68|0zone Generator Ea S 120.00
69|Particle Counter Ea S 225.00
70|Personal Fall Protection (PFP) - Harness and Lanyard Ea S 26.00
71|Personal Protection Equipment {Hard Hat, Goggles, Vest, PR Gloves) |Ea S 15.50
72|Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) Package A (3 or less) Ea ) 9.00
73|Pressure Washer - 1000 psi electric cold water Ea S 95.00
74|Pressure Washer (Hot) Ea S 195.00
75|Pump Sprayer Ea $ 8.00
76{Pump, Submersible (3" Electric) Ea S 248,00
77|Pump, Sump (2" or less Electric) Ea S 28.00
78(Pump, Trash (3" or Less) Ea S 95.00
79|Radio, 2 way — Job site comm. Ea S 24.00
80|Respirator Protection (Half/Full Face) Ea S 16.50
81|Respirator Protection (PAPR/SCBA) Ea S 85.00
82|Rubber Boots Ea $ 3.25
83|Saw - Kett (Includes Blades) Ea S 48,00
84|Scaffolding - Baker's 6' Ea S 27.00




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder: Cotton Commercial USA, Inc

EQUIPMENT RATE SCHEDULE | Exhibit B2 |

Completed by OSP

ftem Description Unit Daily Rate [Weekly Rate M::::Iy

_ 85[shower Kit for Decontamination Chamber Ea S 135.00
86/|Skid Steer Ea S 325.00
87|Trailer - 53’ Semi ea S 150.00
88(Trailer - Enclosed < 20' ea S 150.00
89|Trailer - Flatbed 21’ - 35' ea S 150.00
90|Trailer - Flatbed, Cargo, Reefer Ea S 150.00
91|Trailer - Flathed, Cargo, Reefer Ea S 150,00
92|Trailer - Fuel {refueling trailer) Ea S 375.00
93|Transportation Bus Ea S 500.00

94|Trash Can Ea S 7.00 I
95|Vacuum, Anti-Static o Ea S 105.00
96|Vacuum, Backpack HEPA ea S 80.00
97(Vacuum, HEPA Ea S 80.00
98|Vacuum, HEPA 55 Gallon ea S 80.00
99|Vacuum, Shop {Canister or Wet/Dry) Ea $ 25.00
100|Vehicle - Box Truck - Ea S 150.00
101|Vehicle - Mobile Command Center Ea S 475.00
102|Vehicle - Semi Tractor Ea S 195.00
103|Vehicle - Van - Cargo / Passenger Ea S 125.00
104|Vehicle, Truck/Car Ea S 95.00

TOTAL 23,025.65



REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bldder: Cotton Commercial USA, Inc

MATERIAL RATE SCHEDULE EXHIBIT B3

Use the specified unit measurement provided with any mandatory items.
For all other entries, use the standard/customary units of measurement, e.g. gallon, bottle, box,
can, If, each, etc. If using 2 measurement such as box and package, ensure the description

Item Description Unit Rate
1|Adhesive Remover Gal S 78.59
2|Adhesive Spray Ea S 5.95
3|Alcohal, Isopropy! Gal S 55.21
4{All Purpose Cleaner gal $ 31.34
5|Bags, (6 mil 33" x 50"), Black(75 count) RI $ 151.01
6|Bags, Glove 44" x 60" Ea S 14.33
7|Bags, Glove 60" x 72" Ea S 23.82
8|Bags, Glove 66" x 84" Ea S 43.85
9|Bags, Trash Rl S 32.31

10{Box, Book / Freeze Dry Ea S 3.25
11|Box, DIsh Pack Ea S GTZ_SW
12|Box, Picture Ea S 18.60
13|Box, Wardrobe Ea S 42.00
14|Brown Paper RI $ 114.75
15|Brush, grout Ea S 1.62
16|Brush, Long Handle / Scrub Ea S 11.58
17|Brush, Wire Ea S 4.55
18|Carpet mask 36" x 200' Rl $ 86.02
19|Carpet, Defoamer Gal ) 48,26
20|Carpet, Degreaser Gal $ 23.82
21|Carpet, Deodorizer Gal S 23.82
22|Chemical Sponges, Dry Cleaning Sponge Ea S 2.25
23|Cleaner, Glass Spray Ea S 10.85
24|Clothing, Tyvek coverall with hood and boot Ea $ 6.83
25|Containment Boom Ea $ 36.81
26|Deodorizing Block Ea $ 7.10
27|Deodorizing Gel Ea S 69.28
28|Deodorizing Liquid Gal $ 62.79
29|Deodorizing Odor Crystals Gal S 84.44
30|Disinfectant / Biocide Tablet Ea S 1.44
31|Disinfectant / Bleach Gal S 7.04
32|Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Virucide Gal S 60.95
33|Disposable Decontamlnation Chamber, Single/Dual Room Ea S 192.33
34|Disposable Decontaminatlon Chamber, Three Room Ea S 411.35
35(Duct, Flex 12" (25") Ft S 1.00
36/|Duct, Flex 18" (25') Ft S 1.25
37|Duct, Flex 20" (25') Ft $ 1.50
38|Duct, Lay flat Ft S 0.75
39|Dust Masks N95 (20 per Box), ea mask Ea S 3.73
40|Filter, Air Scrubber- Carbon/Charcoal Ea S 28.69
41|Filter, Air Scrubber- Pleated Secondary |Ea S 9.85
42|Fliter, Alr Scrubber- Primary Media |Ea 5 2.15




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bldder: Cotton Commercial USA, Inc

MATERIAL RATE SCHEDULE ‘ EXHIBIT B3 l

Use the specified unit measurement provided with any mandatory items.
For all other entries, use the standard/customary units of measurement, e.g. gallon, bottle, box,
can, If, each, etc. If using a measurement such as hox and package, ensure the description

Item Description Unit Rate
43|Fliter, Air Scrubber-HEPA Ea S 259.80
44|Filter, HEPA for Hepa Vacuum Ea S 357.23
a5|Filter, Pleated for Phoenix 200 2 |$ 7.40
46|Filter, Pleated for Phoenix 300 Ea S 16.24
47|Filter, Pre Filter for HEPA Vacuum Ea S 8.55
48|Filter, Rolled Material Sf S 3,22
49(Filter, Vacuum Bags, Backpack Ea $ 7.04
50|Filter, Vacuum- HEPA Dust Bags Ea S 7.04
51|Fllter, Vacuum- Hepa Small Ea 8 7.04
52|Fliter f/ portable dehu Ea S 7.40
53|Floor Protectant, Ram Board R S 97.22
54|Floor Stripper Gal S 69.28
55|Floor Wax Gal $ 80.11
56|Fosters 40-20 Fungicidal Protective Coating {white pigmented) (5 gal) |p/S Gal S 627.85
57|Furniture Blankets Ea S 27.06
58|Furniture Blocks |Bx $ 73.61
59|Furniture Pads Bx S 126.65
60|Furniture Polish Ea $ 10.55
61|Glass Cleaner Gal $ 17.21
62|Gloves, Cut Resistant Pr S 14.51
63|Gloves, Latex / Nitrlle Disposable Large (41508) (100 count box) Bx S 13.86
64|Gloves, Leather palm work, pair Pr S 3.57
65|Goof Off Remover Ea S 29.59
66|Green Degreaser (or equivalent) Gal s 31.34
67|Hog Rings Bx S 36.26
68|HVAC Cleaner, HVAC Cil Gal S 64.41
69|HVAC Cube(Secondary) Filter for HYAC Negative Air Machine Ea S 68.20
70|HVAC Lock Tight / Air Lock {grey) 1/2 Gal S 44,92
71|HVAC Pre - Fllter for HVAC Negative Alr Machine Ea S 27.93
72|HVAC Precut Sheet Metal 18" x 18" Ea $ 15.16
73|Inventory Tags Bx S 46.55
74|Lubricant, Machinery Long Term Preserver - Heavy Gal S 61.05
87|Lubricant, Machinery Preserver - Light Gal s 49,15
76|Mastic (Odorless) Remover Gal S 23.82
77|Microban Disinfectant (25204) Gal S 60.95
78|Map Head Ea S 8.40
79|Pads, Floor Buffer - Rectangle . Ea S 32.35
80|Pads, Floor Buffer - Round Ea ] 10.85
81|Painters Plastic (.75 mil} RI S 47.63
82|Paper, Corrugated RI $ 140,73
83|PH Quick Test Strips {100 per pack) Pkg S 31.72
84|Plastic Sheeting (20' x 100') 4 mil RI S 106.56 |
85|Plastic Sheeting {20' x 100') 6 mil R S 151,55




REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bldder: Cotton Commercial USA, In¢

MATERIAL RATE SCHEDULE | EXHIBIT B3 I

Use the specified unit measurement provided with any mandatory items.
For all other entries, use the standard/customary units of measurement, e.g. gallon, bottle, box,
can, if, each, etc. If using a measurement such as box and package, ensure the description

Item Description Unit Rate
86|Plastic Sheeting 6-mil Fire Retardant 12' x 100’ Rl S 214.34
88|Respirator Cartridge Ea S 21.54
89|Scrub pads 6 X 9 (20 per box) Bx S 42.76
90|Sealant - Encapsulant, Asbestos Gal S 16.67
91|Sealant - Encapsulant, Duct Gal $ 84.44
92|Sealant - Encapsulant, Odor Gal $ 64.80
93|Sleeves, Cut Resistant Pr S 10.15
94(Spray Bottle w/ Trigger Ea $ 4.22
95|Stainless Steel Cleaner Ea S 15,98
96|Sticky Mat, 24"x36", 30 sheets p/package Ea $ 35.00
97|Sticky Mats 18" x 36" {30 Pads) Ea $ 27.20
98|Tape, Asbestos{Danger) RI s 20.57
99|Tape, Blue Painters Rl ) 13.53

100|Tape, Brown Packing Rl $ 18.54
101|Tape, Caution, (1000 FT) R S 14.07
102|Tape, Clear Packing Rl S 5.41
103|Tape, Double Sided (Containment) RI S 34.64
104|Tape, Duct(Grey) Rl $ 8.30
105|Tape, Duct(Teal} Ri S 12.09
106|Tape, HVAC (Aluminum) Rl S 28.69
107|Tarps Sf S 0.26
108|Thermo Fog Gal S 129.90
109|Towel, Dust Cloth, Treated 12"x17" (41535) (40 count box) bx S 18.04
110|Towels, Microfiber - per dozen {40226), pack pk S 12.23
111|Towels, Terry Towels (40555), 25 |b box bx S 40.06
112|Tyvek Sults - Chemlcal / Forensic Ea S 15.34
113|Wipes, Cotton Cloth Lb S 4,06
114|Wipes, Kitchen Towel Lb S 5.22
115|Wipes, Lint Free / Anti Static Bx $ 36.81
116|Wrap, Bubble / Anti Static{Large) R) S 99,37
117|Wrap, Bubble / Antl Static(Small) R S 256.55
118|Wrap, Shrink RI S 37.56
119|Zip Wall Poles {Pairs} Set S 6.00
120|Zipper, Zip wall per package of 2 Pk S 25.50

TOTAL 6,134.81



REMEDIATION AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Contractor/Bidder: Cotton Commercial USA, Inc

ADDITIONAL FEES and DISCOUNTS

Fee r
Item Description Discount % /;ha €e

Catastrophe Fee; applied to labor only, any size project when applicable,

1 . 5%
capped range is 0%-5%

5 Small Tool Charge; applies to general [abor only, capped range is 0% to 3%
3%; not applicable on Xactimate estimates 0

3 Overhead & Profit, capped range is 0% to 20% 20%
TOTAL: (Rows A6 - AB) 28%

GRAND TOTAL (for bid evaluation purposes only; sum of Totals from B1 - -
B4)




W oo N OV AW N

B bW wWwWwWwwWwwWwWwwNnNRDNRNDRNRNRNRNENNNDNRR R

REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SERVICES ITB

MANDATORY PERSONNEL (LABOR), EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ITEMS
TO BE INCLUDED ON APPROPRIATE RATE SCHEDULES

DESCRIPTION
Adhesive Remover
Adhesive Spray
Air Compressor, Portable electric
Air Mover
Air Scrubber 600 Small
Air Scrubber Large
Airless Sprayer
All Purpose Cleaner
Assistant Project Manager (APM)
Axial Fan
Bags, (6 mil 33"x 50"), black (75 count)
Carpet Degreaser
Carpet Machine (cold)
Certified Mold Remediation Technician (CRT)
Chemical Sponges , Dry Cleaning Sponge (42082)
Clothing, Tyvek coverall with hood and boot
Dehumidifier, Medium
Dehumidification Technician
Dehumidifier, Large
Dehumidifier, Small
Desiccant Dehumidifier > 10000 CFM
Desiccant Dehumidifier 500-1000 CFM
Desiccant Dehumidifier 5000 CFM
Disinfectant, Sanitizer, Virucide
Distribution Cable - 220V converted box
Distribution Cables - 220V
Distribution Panel - 50 Amp
Distribution Panel - 600 Amp
Duct, Lay Flat
Duct, Flex 12" (25')
Duct, Flex 20" (25"
DX Unit-10 Ton
DX Unit - 20 Ton
Electrical Cable, CamLock 50'
Electrical Cable, CamLock 100"
Electrical Cable, 3 gang Box
Electrical Cable, Quad Box (10') cable
Filter f/ portable dehu
Filter, Air Scrubber - Carbon/Charcoal
Filter, Air Scrubber - HEPA

| EXHIBITB5 |

78.59
5.95
35.00
24.00
85.00
135.00
188.00
31.34
75.00
28,00
151.01
23.82
200.00
45.50
2.25
6.83
150.00
65.00
150.00
150.00
2,850.00
425.00
1,460.00
60.95
45.60
32.40
40.00
90.00
0.75
1.00
1.50
546.00
1,025.00
13.20
25.20
25.20
19.20
7.40
28.69
259.80



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SERVICES ITB

MANDATORY PERSONNEL (LABOR), EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ITEMS
TO BE INCLUDED ON APPROPRIATE RATE SCHEDULES

DESCRIPTION
Filter, Air Scrubber - Pleated Secondary
Filter, Air Scrubber - Primary media
Filter, Vacuum - HEPA Dust Bags
Filter, Vacuum - HEPA small
Filter, Vacuum Bags, Backpack (52112)
Fosters 40-20 Fungicidal Protective Coating (white pigmented) (5 gal)
General Labor
Glass Cleaner
Gloves, Latex / Nitrile Disposable Large (41508) {100 count box)
Gloves, Leather palm work, pair
Green Degreaser (or equivalent)
Health & Safety Officer (HSO)
Hydroxl Generator, Boss
Microban Disinfectant (25204)
Mop Head
Personal Fall Protection (PFP) - Harness and Lanyard
Personal Protection Equipment (Hard Hat, Goggles, Vest, PR Gloves)
Plastic Sheeting (20'X100') 6-Mil
Plastic Sheeting 6-mil Fire Retardant 12' x 100’
Pressure Washer - 1000 psi electric cold water
Project Coordinator/Director
Project Manager (PM)
Respirator - Half Face
Restoration Supervisor (RS)
Restaration Tech (RT)
Rubber Boots
Scaffold, (Baker / Perry - per section)
Skilled Labor ( Experienced in Restoration work )
Tape, Blue Painters
Tape, Brown packing
Tape, Caution, (1000 FT)
Tape, Duct
Towel, Dust Cloth, Treated 12"x17" (41535) (40 count box)
Towels, Microfiber - per dozen (40226), pack
Towels, Terry Towels (40555), 25 Ib box
Trailer - 53' Semi
Trailer - 53' Semi Mobile Office
Traller - Enclosed < 20'
Trailer - Flatbed 21' - 35'
Vacuum, Backpack HEPA

UNIT
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea
p/5 gal
hr
gal
box
pair
gal
hr
ea
gal
ea
ea
ea
sf
sf
ea
hr
hr
ea
hr
hr
ea
ea
hr
rl
rl
rl
rl
bx
pk
bx
ea
ea
ea
ea
ea

| EXHIBITB5 |

R VI Y Y ¥ Y ¥ Y Y T T ¥ i ¥ ¥ Y R N Ve R 71 R 72 L V2 R ¥ A VR Vo VN S Y Y S T SRV O W SR T S O S Vo S 7 S 7V, S T, S T T S

9.85
2,15
7.04
7.04
7.04
627.85
33.00
17.21
13.86
3.57
31.34
90.00
200.00
60.95
8.40
26.00
15.50
151.55
214.34
95.00
125.00
90.00
16.50
55.00
42.00
3.25
27.00
38.00
13.53
18.54
14.07
12.09
18.04
12.23
40,06
150.00
475.00
150.00
150.00
80.00



82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
93

REMEDIATION EMERGENCY SERVICES (TB

MANDATORY PERSONNEL (LABOR), EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS ITEMS

TO BE INCLUDED ON APPROPRIATE RATE SCHEDULES

DESCRIPTION
Vacuum, HEPA 55 Gallon
Vacuum, HEPA
Vacuum, Shop (Canister or Wet/Dry)
Vehicle - Box Truck
Vehicle - Mobile Command Center
Vehicle - Semi Tractor
Vehicle - Van - Cargo / Passenger
Zip Wall Poles (Pair)
Zipper, Zip wall per package of 2
Dust Masks N95 (20 per Box), ea mask
Sticky Mat, 24"x36", 30 sheets p/package

set
pk
ea

| EXHIBITB5 |

“mvrnrnuvrkrrinuvy, n oy n

80.00
80.00
25.00
150.00
475.00
195.00
125.00
6.00
25.50
3.73
27.20



SMALL TOOLS

List of items that are in the Small Tools category, this list is not an all inclusive

Screw Driver

Hammer

Wrench

Saws

Bar, Crow

Bar, Flat Pry

Bolt Cutters

Cordless Drill

Saw, Sawzall

Sander

impact Driver

Work Light

Battery Pack

Battery Charger
Moisture Meter

Floor Squeegee

Fuel Can

Funnel

Generator Aux. Adapter, 220V
Face Shield, Disposable
Fire Extinguisher

First Aid Kit

Flashlight, w/o Batteries
Hand Truck

Heater, Electric

Heater, Propane, w/o Tank
Ice Chest

Layflat Tie / Cord / Twine
Lock, Master, #1, #5
Lock-Out, Tag-Out Kit
Pallets jacks

MSDS

02 Meter

Pan, Dust

Putty Knife

Repair Kit — Hose, Airless, Electrl.

Rope, 50”, Nylon / Hemp
Brush, all paint < 5"/Roller
Brush, Scrub

Brush, Tooth

Description
Brush, Wire
Buckets
Bulb, Demo Light
Chain, 25’ Lengths
Chairs - folding
Chalk and Chalk Line
Drill Bit Set
Drinking Cups
Scissors
Scraper, Long Handle
Shears, Sheet Metal, Hand
Shears, Sheet Metal, (Electric)

Small Power Tools (all others)
Small Hand Tools (all others)
Siphon Pump

Socket Set, 3/8”

Sprayer, Pump

Squeegee, Window

Staple Gun

Table

Tape Gun

Washtub

Unger Pole w/ Fixi Clamp
Water Cooler

Water Hose - up to 150' per job
Water Hose Spray Nozzle
Water Hose Y Connector
Floor Dolly

Wheel Barrow

Measuring Tapes

Nail Sets

Trash Cans

Mop buckes, Mop Handle, Mop
Shovel

Ladders, 14' and under
Demolition Carts

Extension Cords

Brooms

Small Power Tools (all others)
Small Hand Tools (all others)

EXHIBIT B6

Wringer



l

Exhibit “A" Rate Schedule

Personnel Labor Rates:
These rates apply to personnel engaged to fulfill the terms of the contract, whether regular full time employees of
Colton Commercial USA, Inc. ("Cotton USA"), temporary hires employed directly by Cotton USA or personnel secured
through subcontracted labor. Rates stated bslow ara per person per hour.

A. CLASSIFICATION - Management HOURLY RATES HOURLY RATES
Praoject Consultant (PCS) $160.00 Project Accountant (PA) $79.00
Project Coordinator (PC) $125.00 Asslstant Project Manager (APM) $75.00
Project Manager (PM) $90.00 Project Administrative (PAA) $43.00
Health & Safety Officer (HSO) $90.00
CLASSIFICATION - Restoration HOURLY RATES HOURLY RATES
Drying / Equipment Technician (DET) $65.00 Biohazard, Trauma, Forensic Supervisor (BTFS) $105.00
Equipment Operator (EC) $57.00 Biohazard, Trauma, Forensic Techniclan (BTFT) $75.00
Restoration Supervisor (RS) $55.00 Biohazard, Trauma, Forensic Labor (BTFL) $60.00
Resource Coordinator (RC) $52.50 Certified Asbestos / Lead Supervisor (AS) $75.00
Restoration Technician (RT) $42,00 Asbastos Technician / Worker (AT) $55.00
General Labor (GLR) - Regional $38.00 Mold Remediation Worker (MRW) $45.50
General Labor (GL) - Local $33.00
CLASSIFICATION - Construction HOURLY RATES HOURLY RATES
Electrician (E) $125.00 Wallcovering Installer (WPR) $57.00
HVAC Tachniclan (HVC) $120.00 Masonry (MAS) $55.00
Plumber (PLM) $120.00 Tile Installer (TIL) $56.00
Welder (WLD) $95.50 Carpenter - Rough (FNC) $54.00
Superintendent (SP) $75.00 Drywall (D) $53.00
Electrician Helper (EH) $65.00 Flooring Installer (FCI) $53.00
Trade Supervisor (TS) $65.00 Painter (P) $53.00
Roofer (RFG) $58.,50 Acoustic Tlle Installer (ACT) $48.00
Carpenter - Finish (FNH) $57.00 Insulation Technician (INS) $48.00

Management Fee (Management of Customer Labor Force) $3.50 per hour / man

B. Labor Consideratlons /Provislons:

1. All scheduled rates are per the first 40 hours worked in a week, based on a seven (7) day work week (Monday-Sunday).
All hours worked in excess of 40 hours in a week will be bifled at (1.5) limes the normal rate schedule. Commencement
of any new project Friday after 5:00PM are subject fo 1.5 times normal rates.

2. All holidays recognized by Cotfon Commercial USA, Inc. (" Colton USA ") will be billed at (2) times the normal billing rates.
Recognlized holidays are New Years, Good Friday, Memorial Day, independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve,
and Christmas. If applicable federal state, or local law requires recognition of holidays other than those recognized by
Colttan USA, those additional holidays will be billed at (2) times the normal blfling rate.

3. Cotton USA response personne! who are placed on stand-by by the Client, either on site or at an offsite location, who remain
dedicated exclusively fo the Client, will be biiled at full rates for a minimum of four (4) hours per day. Lodging and per diam rates

will also be billed for all personnel placed on stand-by.

Customer Initials: Cotton Inftials:

pg. 106 Rev. 1 - Feb, 2019



Exhlbit "A" Rate Schadule

4. Travel lime for personnel shall be biiled to the contract at the scheduled rates. Project Consultants will be bllled at
1/2 thelir rate.

5. The schedulsd rales and provisions in Exhibit A { Rate Schedule), take into account Cotton USA's standard wage rates and
overtime compensation practices paid to project workers. To the extent the work under a particular contract Is subject to federal,
stale or local prevailing wage laws, Davis-Bacon Wages Act, minimum wage or minimum hour laws, collective bargaining
agreements or labor shortage, which would modify Cotton USA standard rates and practices, Cotfon USA will have the option to
make adjustments in the hourly rates and other provislfons stated above or invoice all wages at cost plus 30% on eny and ail of
the classifications iisted above.

6. Cotton USA reserves the right to mobilize one or more qualified safely officars to any emergency response projsct lo oversee
site safety. The quantily of safety officers mobllized to a project will be dependent on the scope of work to be performed and the
necessity for safaly personnel in each work location or zone. Safely officers will remaln on site and work with response
personnel for the duration of the project or until is mutually agreed upon by Cotton USA Management and authorized
Cllent Representatives that these services are na longer required.

7. Under certaln clrcumstances, Cotlon may need to engage additional personnel in the categories listed above. If the cost for this
personnel exceeds our listed price, Cotton USA will charge the cost plus 30%.

Il. EXPENSES /REIMBURSABLE

A,

SUBCONTRACT / SPECIALTY WORK:
If a specific need for a particular trade or service, which Collon USA does not provide or is unable to provide, for the
praject, the amount involced will be billed at cost plus 10% overhead and 10% profit.

TRAVEL, LODGING AND PER DIEM

Cotfon USA shall be compensated for costs Incurred for travel, lodging and per diem costs (" incidental Costs ) for all

workers assigned to the project. All Incldental Costs will be billed at actual cost plus 10% overhead and 10% profit added.

If actual costs cannot be determined for any reason, such Incidental Costs shall be determined In accordance with the

ratas set by the United States General Services Adminlstration, the Department of Defense, or the Sltate Department, plus

10% overhead and 10% profit added, Standard Per Diem reimbursement Is $40.00. Dus to reglonal costs, there will be a $55.00
per diem rate paid to employees for projects in the stafes of New York, New Jersey, Connecticut, Rhodse /sland, Massachusells,
New Hampshire, Oregon, Washington, Callfornis, Maine, and melro areas of Chicago, Cleveland, Detrolt, Lansing, Philadelphis,
Toledo and Pittsburgh. If it is necessary to use mulliple hotels to house project persohnel during a declared State of Emergency,
Cofton USA will use the average nightly rate of up to three holels that house project personnel (Cotton USA and/or
subcontractors). The full average nightly rate will be charged for single occupancy and 50% of the average nightly rate per
person will be charged for double occupancy.

FREIGHT / TRANSPORTATION FEE'S

Cotton USA shall be compensated for costs incurred for the transportation of equipment and materials to the site of
work and for the transportation back of equipment and any remaining supplies and materials, upon completion of the
work. All such costs shall be billed at actual cost plus 10% overhead and 10% profit mark-up thereon.

TAXES AND PERMITS
The rales contained In this schedule are exclusive of faderal, state and local sales or use taxes (" Taxes ) end any

appiicable federal, state or local approval, consent, permit, license and/or order fees (" Fees ) incldental to
performance of the work, Cotton USA shall be reimbursed for all such Taxes and Fees Incurred with respect fo the
project.

Customer Initials:, Cotton Inilials:;

pg. 2af6 Rev. 1 - Feb, 2019



Exhlblt "A" Rate Schedule

E. STATE OF EMERGENCY RESOURCE COORDINATION
During & deciared State of Emergency (including natural disasters such as hurricanes, lornadoes, floods, stc.), whether pending
or existing, Cotton USA may allocate and bl its costs assoclated with coordinating, resource allocation and resource management
in response lo the emsrgency avent. In no avent will the amount billed to & project exceed 7.5% of the amount billed for alf labor,

equipment and consumables for that profect.

F. BACKGROUND /TESTING
Cotlton USA shall be relmbursed the cost for any background investigation required of Cotton USA employees or
Cotton (JSA subcontractors beyond the background investigation routinely conducted by Cotton USA. Additionally,
Cotlon USA shall be reimbursed the cost for any drug festing of Cotton USA employses or Cotlon USA subcontractors

required to be conducted prior to the commencement of a project.

G. PREMIUM WAGES

Cotlon USA when working in and around high cost-of-living areas such as Washington D.C., Los Angeles, New York, Hawall,
Boston, Philadelphia, and internationally, a 25% premium will be applied to all listed labor rates In order to account for increased
costs. This premium is the minimum and Is subject to change Any madifications to the multiplier will be submitted

and become part of this agreement.

. DOCUMENT RESTORATION SERVICES
Document drying costs will be determined per job for the following factors:

Nature of Damage

Moisture Saturation

Degree of Char/ Soot Residue

Mold / Mildew / Infestation

Smoke Odor

Deodorizetion Requirements

Contamination Factors includs Debris, Sewage,
and/or Hazardous Materlals

Document Remediation Provision,

Labor, equipment, materials and other costs Incurred in connection with document remediation
will be billed In accordance with the appropriate schedules and provisions contalned in the exhibit.

Customer Initials:, Cotton initlals:,

pg.3 06 Rev. 1 -Feb, 2018



Equipment

Equipment Description

Air Compressor

Barricade Fencing (ona Time Charge)
Blower (Gas Powered)

Cart, Tilt / Demolition

Chainsaw

Electrical Dist. Panel {Spider Box)
Extracllon Unit (Carpet Cleaning)
Extraction Unit (Electric)

Extraction Unlt (Gas Powered)
Extraction Unit, Partable (Gas Powered)
Eye Wash Station

Fall Protection {hamess wilanyerd #nd ife [Ine, exciudes pulisy)
Flex Dusct (Includes T's and Y's)

Floor Buffer

Floor Cleaner / Stripper / Burnisher (Walk Bshind)

Fogger, Thermal (Ges Powered)
Fogger, ULV / Thermal (Electric)
Four Gas Meter

Fuel Cell/Tank (Truck Mounted or Stand Alone)

Gang Box{Misc. Powsr Tools)

Generator (less than 10 kw)

Generator 60 kw

HEPA Filtralion Unlt / Air Scrubber - Large
HEPA Filtration Unit / Air Scrubber - Small
HVAC Dlesel Duct Cleaning Truck

HVAC Negative Air Machine

HVAC Alr Tool Klt

HVAC Cutting Spray Kit

HVAC Duct Auger

HVAC Duct Sweeper

HVAC Pin Welder

HVAC Vldeo Inspection System

Hydroxyl Deadorization Machine
Ladder({Less than 12"

Ladder(Greater or Equal to 12')

Lumber = 2" x 4" (one Time Charge)

Lumber - Plywood 1/2" (4' x 8' sheet)(Gne Time Charge)
Lumber - Plywaod 3/4" {4' x B8’ sheet)(ane Time Charge)

Light, Demo / Drop / Stand / String
Manometer, Recording Differential Pressure
Moisture Survey - IR Camera

Molsture Survey - Moisture Meter

Onsite transpartation
Ozone Generator
Equipme ntal Considarations:

1, Unaehaduled Rental Eauloment

Unit
Ea
Ft
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Hr
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ft
Ea
Ea
Ea
Es
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ft

PAPRANAARB LA DANDNAUNDBADODDODNRY A €3 D PP EPPABAANRAPH P

Dally
35,00
0.65
25,00
24,00
35.00
45,00
200.00
175.00
175.00
300.00
25.00
26.00
1.00
88.00
$245,00
95.00
25.00
79.50
85,00

ae nn
[=Ie AV

125,00
425,00
135.00
85.00
450.00
155.00
30.00
30.00
95.00
80.00
75.00
255.00
200.00
7.00
11.00
0.95
35.00
65.00
25.00
50.00
125.00
25.00
66.00
120.00

Equipment Description

Particle Counter

PPE Package A (3 or less)

PPE Package B (4 or more)

Pump, Sump (2" or less Electric)
Pump, Submersible (3" Electric}
Pump, Trash (3" or Less)

Radlo, 2 way = Job site comm.
Respirator Protection (Half/Full Face)
Respirator Protection (PAPR/SCBA)
Rubber Boots

Sew - Kett (Includes Blades)
Scaffolding - Baker's 6'

Shower Kit for Decontamlination Chamber
Skid Steer

Sprayer, Alrless

Sprayer, Pump

Trailer - Flatbed, Cargo, Reefer
Trailer - Command - AC/Generator included
Traller - Fuel (refusling traller)

Trash Can

Truck - (Bobtail/Box Truck)

Truck - Pulling/Tractor
Transportation Bus

Vacuum, Antl-Static

Vacuum, HEPA

Vacuum, Wet/Dry

Van, Cargo/Passanger

Vehicle, Truck/Car

Washer, High Pressure (Cold)
Washer, High Pressure {Hot)

Drying Equipment Description
Alr Mover

Axlal Fan

Air Mover, Wall Injection

Injectlon Drying Machine/Manifold
Alr Blower, Industial High CFM
Refrigeran| Dehumldifier - LGR
Deslccant DH Unit - 750cfm
Desiccant DH Unlt - 4500-6000cfm
Desiccant DH Unit - 9000-10000¢fm
Desiccent DH Unit ~ 12000cfm
Desiccant DH Unit - 15000¢fm

DX Unit 1+2 ton - Portable

DX Unit 20/25 ton

EXHIBIT A

Rate Schedule (cont.)

Unlt
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ee
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea

Unit
Ee
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Fa
Ea

For equipment not lisled that is rented for the project by COTTON the rate Invoiced to the Customer will be the rate charged to

COTTON plus 10% overhead and 10% profit.

If special equipment not listed above is purchased for the project, the dally rental will be 5% of the purchase price.

2. Ungehedulad Purchased Equipment
3. Schaduled Rental Equinment

Under certain circumstances, Cotton may need to rent equlpment listed on the Rate Schedule. If the rental for this equipment
axceeds our listed price, Cotton will charge the rental rate plus 10% overhead and 10% profit,

4, Colton USA Supplled Small Tools Charge
Small Tools usage will be calculated at 3% of total [abar.
5. PP Package

Knee Brace, Rubber/Work Boots, Chainsaw Chaps, Ear Frotection or Safety Vest.

6. Waakly Rental Rates - Eguipmaen

Equipment(LGR Dehumidifiers, Alr Scrubbers, HEPA Vacuums, Air Movers, and Vehlcles) will be calculated at (5) billable days equals

Daily

225.00
9.00
15.50
28.00
248.00
95.00
24.00
16.50
85,00
3.25
48.00
27.00
135,00
325,00
188,00
8.00
150.00
475.00
375.00
7.00
150.00
195,00
500.00
105,00
80.00
25.00
125,00
95,00
95,00
195.00

ﬁﬁﬂ@(ﬁﬂﬁﬂ«ﬂﬂﬁ“ﬁ@Wﬂﬁﬁ(ﬂm@ﬂ“ﬁﬂ@ﬁ(ﬂ(ﬂ

Daily
24,00
28,00
27.50

145,00
85.00
150,00
} 425.00

$ 1,460.00

$ 2,380.00

$ 2,850.00

$ 3,850.00

§ 225.00

$ 1,029.00

P2 R Y O

Three or more of the following items must be used to warrant charge per day, per person: Hard Hal, Safety Glasses, Face Shield, Back Brace,

(1) week - (20) billable days equals (1) month, Consumable’s associated with specified equipment will be bllled sepearately (i.e. filters, fuel, etc.).

Customer Initisls:

pg.4of§

Colton Inlfials:

Rey. 1 - Fab, 2019



Consumables

Chemlcal Description Unit Rate
Alcohol, [sopropyl Gal $ 5521
Carpet, Cleaner Gal $ 23.82
Carpet, Defoamer Gal $ 48,28
Carpgt, Deodorlzer Gal $ 2382
Cleanar, Glass Gal $ 17.21
Cleaner, Glass Spray Ea $ 10.86
Degreaser Gal 3 31.34
Deodorlzing Block Es $ 7.10
Deodorlzing Gel Ea §$ 69.28
Deodorlzing Liquid Gal $ 6279
Deodorlzing Odor Crystals Gal $ 8444
Disinfectant / Blocide Gal $ 60.95
Dislnfectant / Blocide Tablet Ea $ 144
Disinfectant / Bleach Gal $ 7.04
Floor Stripper Gal $ 69,28
Floor Wax Gal $ 80.11
Remover - Adhesive Gal $ 78.58
Remover - Goof Off Ea 3 20.68
Remover - Mastlc (Odorless) Gal 3 23,82
Thermo Fog Gel $ 129,60
Furnlture Pollsh Ea $ 1055
Lubrlcant, Machinery

Presarver - Light Gal § 4915

Long Term Preserver - Heavy Gal 3 61.05

Stalnless Sieel Cleaner Ea 5 1598
Sealant - Encapsulant, Asbastos Gal s 18.87
Sealant - Encapsulant, Duct Gal 5 B4.44
Sealant - Encapsulant, Odor Gal $ 64.80
Sealant - Encapsulant, Antlfungal Gal $ 126,57
Spray Adheslve Ea $ 6585
HVAC

Cleaner, HVAC Coll Gal § 64.41

Lock Tight / Alr Lock (grey) 172Gal § 44,92

Pre - Fliter for HVAC Negalive Air Machine Ea $ 27.83

Cube(Secondary) Fliter for HVAC Negative Alr Machine Ea $ 66.20

18" x 18" Precut Sheat Mslal Ea $ 16.18
Materlal Description Unit Rate
Bags, Trash RI § 32.31
Bags, Trash Environmental - 6mi RI $ 151.01
Bags, Glove 44" x 60" Ea $ 14.33
Bags, Glove 60" x 72" Ea $ 23.82
Bags, Glove 66" x 84" Ea $ 43.85
Brown Paper RI $ 114,75
Box, Book / Freeze Dry Ea § 325
Box, Dish Pack Ea § 6.25
Box, Picture Ea § 18.60
Box, Wardrobe Ea $ 4200
Carpst mask 36" x 200' RI § 86.02
Contalnment Boom Ea $§ 36.91
Floor Protectant, Ram Board Rl $ 097,32
Paper, Corrugated RI $ 140.73
Brush, Wire Ea § 455
Brush, grout Ea $ 1862
Brush, Long Handle / Scrub Ea $ 11.58
Disposabla Decontamination Chamber, Single/Dual Room. Ea $ 192.33
Disposable Decontamination Chamber, Three Room Ea $ 411.35

Materinl Rate Considorations:
1. Unschadyle

For materlals not llsted above, that are purchased for the project by COTTON, the rate involced to the Customer will be the rate charged

to COTTON plus 10% overhead and 10% profit,

pg.50f S

Material Description

Dust Mask

Ducling, 20" Lay flat {6 mii)
Ducting, 18" Lay flat (6 mil)
Ducting, 12" Lay flat (6 mil)
Ducting, 8" Lay flat {8 mil)

Fliter, Pre Fliter for HEPA Vacuum
Fliter, HEPA for Hepa Vacuum
Fllter, Blue paper collectlon bag
Filter, Rolled Materlal

Fliter, Pleated for Neg Alr Machine
Fliter, Pre Fllter for Neg Alr Machine
Fliter, Charcoal for Neg Alr Machine
Fllter, HEPA for Neg Alr Machine
Filter, Pleated for Phoenix 200
Filter, Plealed for Phoenlx 300
Furniture Blankets

Furnllure Blocks

Furniture Pads

Gloves, Cut Resistant

Gloves, Surgical Latex

Gloves, Work / Rubber / Leather
Hog Rings

Inventory Tags

Mop Heads

Pads, Floor Buffer - Round

Pads, Floor Buffer - Rectangle
Plastic Shesting {20' x 100") 6 mil
Plastic Sheeting (20’ x 100') 4 mil
Plastic Sheeling (20' x 100" - 6 mil FR
Painters Plastic (.75 mil}

PH Quick Test Strips (100 per pack)
Resplrator Cartridge

Scrub pads 6 X 8 (20 per box)
Sleeves, Cut Rasistant

Sponges, Soot Removal

Spray Bottle w/ Trigger

Sticky Mats 18" x 36" (30 Pads)
Tape, Ashestos(Danger)

Tape, Cautlon

Tape, Duct(Teal)

Tape, Duct(Grey)

Taps, Double Slded (Contalnment)
Tape, Blue / palnters

Tape, HVAC {(Aluminum)

Tape, Box (Clear)

Tape, Box (Brown)

Tarps

Tyvek Suits - General / Mold
Tyvek Sults - Chemlcal / Forensic
Wipes, Cotton Cloth

Wipes, Kitchan Towel

Wipes, Lint Free / Antl Static
Wrap, Bubble / Antl Static(Small)
Wrap, Bubble / Antl Statlc(Large)
Wrap, Shrink

Zippers

Customer Initials.

Exhibit A

Rate Schedule (cont.)

Unit
Ea
Ft
Ft

Ft

Ea
Ea
Ea
st

Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Ea
Bx
Bx
Pr
Bx
Pr

Bx
Ea
Ea
Ea
RI

Rl
RI
Pkg
Ea
Bx
Pr
Ea
Ea
Ea
RI

RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
RI
Ri
Sf
Ea
Ea
Lo
Lb
Bx
RI
RI
Ri
Ea

Rate
3.73
1,60
1.25
1.00
0.75
8.55

357.23
7.04
3,22
9.85
215

28,69

259.80

7.40
16.24
27.08
73,81
128,65
14.51
13.88
3.587
36.26
46.55
B.40
10.85
32.35

151.55

108,56

214.94

47.63
31.72
21.54
42,78
10,18
2.25
4,22
27,20
20,67
14,07
12.08
8.30
34.64
13.63
28.69
6.41
18.64
0.26
6,83
16.34
4.08
5,22
36,81
266.65
99.37
37.66
12.7%

PR DA AT NAADANDNDDPLPAPDAPDP AN PDNDDPDANNT DA ADN D DAL NP OPDALDDDAND G 4 H PP AN

Gotion inftlals:_______

Rev. 1-Feb, 2010



Attachment H

OPSCR Staff Approvals



00°000°SL§ P229%2 j0U |[vYS AJLi0YnD Sty
Buisn paaoaddp s}op4uo)) ‘Sao1a4as fo sadoos Jua3ffip yiim Jnq ‘Lopusn sups ayj yiim spopuod ajdinu pasosddp o Qrioynw [lvlg :s1ov.guo)) ajdipny

‘000000088 p229x2 j0u J]pYys (1i0ynp Sy Suisn paaoddp SIoDLU0)) "JUNOWD JDLUO0D Padoddp
Ajppuid1ao ayy Jo juad4ad uag 0y dn s23f jun-4ad-1s02 2aj04u1 oY) $1ODLJUOD padoLddp A)snoinaad o) suoyvaLipou adoiddo oy Qrioyny fJois 1 dD

UDIL ADPUBIDI 40/puUp 1p2A [DISY U0 Ul ()() 000 ‘SLS SUIPP2OXD JOU SIODAUOD (U3YLOM JODAJUOD) NI 2a0.4ddp 0y Arioynp [Iv1S NIMU
1817 AOpUda panodddvaid ayj yiim JuajSISU0d $221443s J0 §ad0os SUIUIDIUOD PUD WI0Lf PBID3]aS SAOPUIA LOf S]ODLJUO0I da04ddp 0) Qrioyinp fIbiS “TAd
:Bunaaw 9107 ‘s Avnupy ayy Jp papog ayj Aq pasoiddp saugrioynp s Suimojpof ayp Suisn panolddp aiam sadA] jsanbay,

] (SnOSUB[IISIA)) $90IN0SOY SULIEJA
vy 119'8C$ [emausy BYO NIM SIMTT SLIBIA Sotuef 10 Jusunredaq] 1ddississipy oc6v6| L
. suonednad) $90IN0SaY SULIRIA
96970 T¥$ [emausy pajeoy AIoysLy NIM urndg su) o Juounredaqy 1ddississTpy L8980} 9
. suonedndoQ S90IN0SOY SULIBIA
95920 CH$ [eMaUsy poyeoy AIoUst NIM §S0Y "H suIpeN 1o juounteda 1ddississiy 80SI8| ¢
. suonednos ) $90IN0SY SULIEJA
0T'€eSTSS Jemausy poreray A1ost NIM MHaqure] "Q enysof jo jusuntedaq 1ddississipy ro8v6] v
. (SnosuB[[AISIIA) S90INOSY SULIRA
9¢£'CT6 558 [emausy Y0 NIM Zelqg 9red Jo jusumedagy 1ddississpy SOvCOI| ¢
PayIsse[)
. asIMIAYIQO 10 S10B1UO . $92IN0SoY dULIR
00°505°05$ AN ‘SO0TAIRS Eoﬂmw_oom BQEEM I 9309534-034 jo Jusunredag Ewwmm_mmmw 905¥r00028) ¢
2 "uonAuUg
. SOOIAID S}OBIJUO Ajoyin
00°008°9% MIN anumsnﬂ\m 2&:3\& (zelq opuejIQ) Jueg suoiday yuowdopaas E&mm_mm_vm SIyPy000C8| 1
junowry oIV JorIIu0) adAJ dd1A198 xdAL I0OpUdIA Auady JIquInN
uondYy Jenuo) ysanbay penuo)

6107 11dy 10§ sjeaoaddy jyers YOSAO
Pleog MIIANY JUIWAINIOLJ d[qnJ




POSUDYIUN 24D SIINLIS PUD JUNOUD

Y] YOIYM Ul AO SIODAJUOD BY] JO JUNOWD AD]JOP B} 2oNPa4 AJUO JDY] SJODAUOI Paao4ddp Ajsno1aaid o) suoyvofipous aao.iddp o) Qrioymp ffoiS uononpay
"SABUDYD JUDU AOPUBA ADY]O [ID pup ‘IN0Anq ‘uoypaou apnjout AJLioyny sty) Suisn paao4ddp S)oDJU0)) SUOLIIPUOI PUD SULIB] JODAJHOD

42110 Aup 42][D 10U S30P IDY] JODAJUOD Paaoiddp Ajsnoraaud v Jo JuduusISSp 10 42[Sup4j 2y} aa0.4ddp 0] Ajrioynp [Jv1S :28upY) GWDN/INOANG /UOIDAON
'SUOIIIPUOD PUD SULID] 1ODAJUOD dY] 43)]D J0U Op JvY) Swd]qod [po130]0UYD] 40 (DITUYI D)

ADUYJO PUD SA044D S, 4DUDALAIS PUD SUPUNOIID SUIAJOAUL SJODAIUOD pado4ddp Ajsnoaa.d oy suoyvotfipouws aaoiddp o) Krioynw ffpiQ 40447 [DI1UYIS]

6107 11dy 10§ sjeaoaddy jyers ADHSAO
pIeog MITAIY JUIUAINI0LJ d[qng



